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BEFORE THE BOARD OF DISCIPLINARY APPEALS 

APPOINTED BY  
THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS 

 
IN THE MATTER OF   § 
KENNETH MICHAEL PLAISANCE, §  CAUSE NO. 69894 
STATE BAR CARD NO. 24045166 § 
 

 
THIRD AMENDED PETITION FOR RECIPROCAL DISCIPLINE 

 
TO THE BOARD OF DISCIPLINARY APPEALS: 
 

The Commission for Lawyer Discipline (hereinafter referred to as the “Commission”), 

brings this action against Respondent, Kenneth Michael Plaisance, (hereinafter called 

“Respondent”), showing as follows: 

1. This action is commenced by the Commission pursuant to Part IX of the Texas 

Rules of Disciplinary Procedure. The Commission is also providing Respondent a copy of Section 

7 of this Board’s Internal Procedural Rules, relating to Reciprocal Discipline Matters. 

2. Respondent is a member of the State Bar of Texas and is licensed and authorized 

to practice law in Texas. Respondent may be served with a true and correct copy of this Third 

Amended Petition for Reciprocal Discipline at Kenneth Michael Plaisance, 2202 Touro Street, 

New Orleans, Louisiana 70119-1547. 

3. Attached hereto and made a part hereof for all intents and purposes as if the same 

were copied verbatim herein, is a true and correct copy of a set of documents filed with the 

Supreme Court of Louisiana in the Plaisance matter consisting of an Order Per Curium dated 

February 6, 2024, styled Supreme Court of Louisiana, No 2023-B-1460, In Re: Kenneth M. 

Plaisance, Attorney Disciplinary Proceeding; Formal Charges filed December 13, 2021, styled 

Louisiana Disciplinary Board, In Re: Kenneth M. Plaisance, (Bar Roll No. 19738), Docket No. 

Jackie Truitt
Filed with date
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21-DB-066; Answer to the Office of Disciplinary Counsel’s Formal Charge of Misconduct in 

Violation of the Rules of Professional Conduct filed January 4, 2022, styled Louisiana Attorney 

Disciplinary Board, In Re: Kenneth M. Plaisance, Bar Roll No. 19738, Docket No. 2021 DB 066; 

Report of Hearing Committee #9 filed December 9, 2022, styled Louisiana Disciplinary Board, In 

Re: Kenneth M. Plaisance, Docket No. 21-DB-066; and Recommendation to the Louisiana 

Supreme Court filed November 3, 2023, styled Louisiana Disciplinary Board, In Re: Kenneth M. 

Plaisance, Docket No. 21-DB-066.  (Exhibit 1).   

4. The Report of the Hearing Committee #9 filed December 9, 2022, states in pertinent 

part as follows: 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

For the following reasons, the Committee finds that the ODC 
has, through the presentation of clear and convincing evidence, 
established that all of ODC’s charged violations of the Rules are 
proven. Specifically, as alleged, the evidence offered by the ODC 
establishes that through his acts and omissions, respondent Kenneth 
Plaisance has knowingly and intentionally violated: 

 
• Rule of Professional Conduct 1.4 (failure to 

communicate the existence of an unwaivable conflict of 
interest in his representation); 

• Rule of Professional Conduct 1.7(a) (concurrent conflict 
of interest); 

• Rule of professional Conduct 3.3 (seeking to collect 
attorneys’ fees in pursuit of a conflicted representation); 
and 

• Rule of professional Conduct 8.4(d) (conduct prejudicial 
to the administration of justice). 

 
Considering the proof of ODC’s charges-as well as consideration of 
the aggravating and mitigating factors set forth hereinbelow, along 
with an analysis of baseline sanction considerations and caselaw-the 
Committee recommends that the Respondent Kenneth M. Plaisance 
be suspended from the practice of law for two (2) years and one (1) 
day, with one year deferred; and further that in accordance with 
Louisiana Supreme Court Rule XIX 24, Respondent be required to 
present evidence before a Hearing Committee demonstrating his 
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fitness to resume the practice of law in Louisiana as a condition of 
reinstatement; and also recommends that the Respondent be 
assessed with the costs and expenses of the proceeding pursuant to 
Rule XIX, §10.1. 

 
FINDINGS OF FACT 

 
 Considering all of the testimonial and supporting 
documentary evidence presented-including all corroborative records 
and court filings, the Committee has determined that the totality of 
ODC’s evidentiary presentation was complete, credible and reliable-
and thus all facts presented fully supported all charges, to wit: 
 
 That by and through his acts and omissions, Respondent 
Kenneth Plaisance has knowingly and intentionally violated Rules 
of Professional Conduct 1.4 (failure to communicate the existence 
of an unwaivable conflict of interest in his representation); 1.7(a) 
(concurrent conflict of interest); 3.3 (seeking to collect attorneys’ 
fees in pursuit of a conflicted representation); and 8.4(d) (conduct 
prejudicial to the administration of justice). 
 

RULES VIOLATED 
 
 As set forth hereinabove, the Committee finds that the 
evidence presented has proven by clear and convincing evidence 
that the respondent has-as charged by ODC-violated the following 
Rules of Professional Conduct: 

 
• 1.4 (failure to communicate the existence of an 

unwaivable conflict of interest in his representation); 
• 1.7(a) (concurrent conflict of interest); 
• 3.3 (seeking to collect attorneys’ fees in pursuit of a 

conflicted representation); and 
• 8.4(d) (conduct prejudicial to the administration of 

justice). 
 

The Respondent’s knowing and repeated insistence on 
continuing to represent both the plaintiff father and minor child in 
spite of his conflict-is clearly established by compelling, unqualified 
testimony and supporting evidence-including: 
 

• Respondent’s documented insistence on receipt of a 
prohibited fee from which he had been disqualified by 
virtue of his having been explicitly advised by both 
Texas and Louisiana counsel of his unwaivable conflict; 

• Respondent’s confusion from the conflicted 
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representation of both the father and minor child 
plaintiffs by finding and order of the U.S. District Court; 
and 

• His persistent-unsuccessful-appeal of said 
disqualification to the U.S. Fifth Circuit Court of 
Appeals. 

 
Regarding Respondent’s violation of Rule of Professional 

Conduct 8.4(d) (conduct prejudicial to the administration of justice), 
the evidence presented unequivocally established that the 
Respondent’s protracted insistence on representing the interests of 
both the father and minor child following the auto accident and 
injuries additionally prejudiced the administration of justice in the 
following ways: 

 
• Respondent evidenced a significant disregard for the 

requirement of conflict-free representation of at least two 
clients, thus jeopardizing their constitutional 6th 
Amendment rights; 

• In so doing, Respondent also jeopardized their recovery 
of damages for their injuries; 

• Respondent caused additional work by and place 
additional burdens upon legal counsel in at least two 
firms who were required to attempt to prevent the 
violation of the Rules by Respondent; 

• Respondent further increased unnecessarily the 
workload of both the U.S. District Court for the Eastern 
District of Louisiana and the U.S. Firth Circuit Court of 
Appeals; 

• Respondent contributed to the erosion of trust in the 
integrity of the bar and the judicial system. 

• Respondent significantly delayed the payment of 
damages in the form of settlement funds to three 
plaintiffs and their families for approximately eight or 
nine months due to Respondent’s persistent litigation; 

• Respondent caused added expenses-including costs and 
attorney’s fees-on behalf of all parties, especially due to 
Respondent’s motion to intervene in the federal court 
settlement and his subsequent frivolous appeal to the 
U.S. Fifth Circuit; and 

• Increased the attorney’s fees and thereby reduced the 
recovery by the parties at issue. 

 
CONCLUSIONS and RECOMMENDATIONS 

Respondent Plaisance either negligently or deliberately 
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failed to engage in the LADB process, despite having received 
multiple opportunities to provide the Committee with mitigation, to 
express remorse, to explain or to contest the ODC’s claims. 

 
We conclude that even if Respondent Plaisance believed he 

was represented at the May 11, 2022 hearing, he since learned that 
he was not, yet has still not provided the Committee with any 
mitigation or explanation for his absence. The single medical form 
provided to the committee was presented by, we now know as set 
forth hereinabove, fraudulent means-either by Respondent himself 
or by the former paralegal. We have received no subsequent 
information explaining Plaisance’s absence; or the apparently 
fraudulent filings; or Respondent’s position as to underlying 
charges. 
 
 The Committee therefore agrees that, despite our September 
16, 2022 hearing, we can reach no conclusion as to whether 
Respondent Plaisance’s absence was due to his own attempted fraud 
on the committee or because he was a victim of the former paralegal. 
 
 Nonetheless, Respondent’s persistent absence in this process 
and failure to engage with LADB is a significant aggravator, such 
that the Committee concludes that a recommended sanction of two 
years and one day (with one year deferred) is appropriate. 
 

Carefully considering the clear and convincing, unrefuted 
and even compelling evidence of the Respondent’s conduct-as well 
as the aggravating and mitigating factors present-the Committee 
recommends that the Respondent Kenneth M. Plaisance be 
suspended from the practice of law for two (2) years and one (1) 
day, with one year deferred; and further that according to Louisiana 
Supreme Court Rule XIX 24, Respondent be required to present 
evidence before a Hearing Committee demonstrating his fitness to 
resume the practice of law in Louisiana as a condition of 
reinstatement; and the Hearing Committee also recommends that the 
Respondent be assessed with the costs and expenses of the 
proceeding pursuant to Rule XIX, §10.1. 

 
 The opinion is unanimous and has been reviewed by each 
Committee member, all of whom concur and who have authorized 
James B. Letten, Hearing Committee #9 Chair, to sign on their 
behalf. 

 
5. The Recommendation to the Louisiana Supreme Court filed November 3, 2023, 

states in pertinent part as follows: 
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ANALYSIS OF THE RECORD BEFORE THE BOARD 
 

I. Standard of Review 
 
The powers and duties of the Disciplinary Board are defined 

in Section 2 of Louisiana Supreme Court Rule XIX. Rule XIX, 
Section 2(G)(2)(a) states that the Board is "to perform appellate 
review functions, consisting of review of the findings of fact, 
conclusions of law, and recommendations of hearing committees 
with respect to formal charges ... and prepare and forward to the 
court its own findings, if any, and recommendations." Inasmuch as 
the Board is serving in an appellate capacity, the standard of review 
applied to findings of fact is that of "manifest error." Arceneaux v. 
Domingue, 365 So. 2d 1330 (La. 1978); Rosell v. ESCO, 549 So. 2d 
840 (La. 1989). The Board conducts a de novo review of the hearing 
committee's application of the Rules of Professional Conduct. In re 
Hill, 90-DB-004, Recommendation of the Louisiana Attorney 
Disciplinary Board (l/22/92). 

 
A. The Manifest Error Inquiry 

 
The Committee's findings of fact are not manifestly 

erroneous and are adopted by the Board. For further clarity, 
however, the Board also adopts the majority of the findings of fact 
proposed by ODC in its pre-argument brief.6 These factual findings 
are listed below (citations largely omitted). 

 
Respondent's Frustration of the Disciplinary Process 

 
1. On September 10, 2020, during the ODC's investigation, 

Respondent's sworn statement was scheduled. Just prior to 
the start of that sworn statement, Respondent attempted to 
postpone it in order "[t]o obtain the services of an attorney." 
Despite receipt of the complaint nearly one year earlier, 
Respondent admitted during this October 5, 2020 sworn 
statement that he had made no effort to retain an attorney to 
represent him. 

 
2.  The formal charges were filed in this matter on December 

13, 2021. On January 4, 2022, Respondent filed his answer 
to the formal charges. Respondent thereafter failed to submit 
his identification of persons having knowledge of relevant 
facts, as required by Louisiana Supreme Court Rule XIX. 
Section 15A. On February 2, 2022, a scheduling conference 
was held. Therein, the parties selected May 11-12, 2022 as 

 
6 See pp. 2-10 of ODC’s pre-argument brief. 
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the hearing dates. On April 11, 2022, Respondent filed a 
motion to continue the hearing, claiming that he needed 
more time to retain counsel and that discovery was 
"incomplete." ODC opposed that motion for two primary 
reasons. First, Respondent had made no serious effort to 
retain counsel in the two-and-a-half years since he was 
served with the complaint or in the four months since he was 
served with the formal charges. Second, Respondent already 
had ample time to take any legitimate depositions. By order 
dated April 18, 2022, Respondent's motion to continue was 
denied. 

 
3. Respondent did not file a pre-hearing memorandum. On 

April 25, 2022, Respondent filed a motion for summary 
judgment. By order dated April 27, 2022, Respondent's 
motion for summary judgment was denied. See Rule XIX, 
Section l 8(B). 

 
4. On May 9, 2022, a second motion for continuance was filed 

on Respondent's behalf. That motion represented that 
Respondent had retained attorney Luke Fontana ("Mr. 
Fontana") and that a continuance was needed to "review 
discovery, take depositions, and determine if discovery is 
complete." By order dated May 9 2022, the second motion 
for continuance was denied. Contrary to the representations 
in that motion, Respondent had not retained Mr. Fontana, 
and Mr. Fontana did not file that motion. At the hearing in 
this matter, Mr. Fontana testified that in his fifty-seven years 
of practice, he had never represented an attorney in a 
disciplinary proceeding. 

 
5. On May 10, 2022, the Board contacted Respondent in 

advance of the hearing. Claiming "advice of counsel," 
Respondent refused to speak with the Board. Respondent 
had not spoken to purported counsel (Mr. Fontana) at the 
time he made, or even after, that false representation. 

 
6. On May 11, 2022, just prior to the start of the hearing, a third 

motion for continuance was filed on Respondent's behalf. 
That motion again represented that it had been filed by Mr. 
Fontana, and that Respondent "was under the care of a 
medical doctor for health reasons" and had "been restricted 
for any work-related activities." Mr. Fontana did not file this 
motion. The alleged medical form attached to the motion 
was presented by fraudulent means, either by Respondent or 
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Mr. Fontana's former paralegal, Chase Campbell. The third 
motion for continuance was denied. 

 
7. Respondent failed to attend the hearing on May 11, 2022. 

During the hearing, ODC requested that the record be 
temporarily left open to allow Respondent to "make any 
evidentiary presentation he wished to make to supplement 
this record." By May 11, 2022 Minute Entry and Order, the 
Committee Chair granted ODC's request and ordered that 
''the record of this matter be held open for fifteen days, until 
May 26, 2022, to allow Respondent to make any appropriate 
filing or submission." The Board served that order on 
Respondent the same day. Respondent did not file or submit 
anything by that deadline. 

 
8. In light of concerns regarding whether Mr. Fontana actually 

was retained to represent Respondent, by order dated August 
10, 2022, the Committee Chair re-opened the hearing for the 
limited purpose of determining whether Mr. Fontana 
represented Respondent. On August 26, 2022, ODC served 
a subpoena duces tecum on Respondent for the production 
of records regarding Mr. Fontana's alleged representation of 
Respondent. That production was due on September 15, 
2022. Respondent did not produce any records to ODC by or 
after that deadline. Respondent also did not attend the re-
opened hearing on September 23, 2022. Respondent did not 
provide any explanation for his failure to comply with 
ODC's subpoena or his absence from the re-opened hearing. 

 
The Underlying Misconduct 

 
9. On June 14, 2017, Larry Taylor, Jr. ("Mr. Taylor") and 

Lawan, the minor child of Mr. Taylor and Melvia Hodges 
("Ms. Hodges"), suffered injuries as a result of an 
automobile accident with an eighteen-wheeler truck. Mr. 
Taylor was the driver, and Lawan was a passenger in the 
front seat of Mr. Taylor's vehicle. On June 15, 2017, Ms. 
Hodges signed a retainer agreement for Respondent to 
represent Ms. Hodges, individually and on behalf of Lawan. 
Mr. Taylor also retained Respondent to represent Mr. 
Taylor’s interests related to the accident. 

 
10. From the date of the accident, it was clear that there was an 

un-waivable conflict of interest in representing both Mr. 
Taylor and Lawan. Mr. Taylor had rear-ended the truck, and 
therefore, had some comparative fault and liability in the 
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matter. The police report documenting the accident 
specifically placed fault on Mr. Taylor and noted that he had 
been issued a ticket for following too closely to the truck. 
Mr. Taylor's drug screen also tested positive for THC, 
indicating that marijuana was present in his system at the 
time of the accident. Respondent admitted during his sworn 
statement that he knew Mr. Taylor "may have some fault" in 
the accident. At no time did Respondent disclose to his 
clients that an un-waivable conflict of interest would exist in 
representing both Mr. Taylor and Lawan. 

 
11. On July 27, 2017, Respondent (on behalf of Lawan) granted 

a full release of all claims against Mr. Taylor to Progressive 
Insurance Company ("Progressive"), Mr. Taylor's auto 
liability insurer, in exchange for payment of the $15,000 
limit under Mr. Taylor's policy. Respondent thereafter 
disbursed those settlement funds as follows: $5,000 to Ms. 
Hodges (on behalf of Lawan), $5,000 to Mr. Taylor and 
$5,000 to Respondent as his attorney's fee. 

 
12. On October 18, 2017, Respondent filed a civil suit in state 

court (Civil District Court, Parish of Orleans) on behalf of 
Mr. Taylor and Ms. Hodges, individually and on behalf of 
Lawan, against the truck driver and the truck driver's insurer. 
The lawsuit did not assert any claims by Lawan alleging the 
comparative negligence of Mr. Taylor. On December 1, 
2017, the defendants removed the lawsuit to federal court. 
Respondent thereafter dismissed the lawsuit without 
prejudice. When asked why he dismissed the lawsuit, 
Respondent testified during his sworn statement, "I think 
because of the fact that there may have been conflicts of 
interest." 

 
13. Shortly after the lawsuit had been removed to federal court, 

Respondent approached the Covington law firm of Leger & 
Shaw (''L&S firm") about assisting him in pursuit of that 
litigation. On December 26, 2017, the L&S firm advised 
Respondent that it would not do so and that Respondent 
"should consult with ethics counsel as soon as possible as to 
how [he] should proceed[.]" 

 
14. In early 2018, Respondent next approached the Texas law 

firm of Derryberry Zips Wade, PLLC (''DZW firm") to 
gauge its interest in assisting in the litigation. On March 9, 
2018, Respondent and Mr. Taylor executed a Consent to 
Associate Counsel permitting Respondent to associate the 
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DZW firm on Mr. Taylor's behalf.7 On March 28, 2018, 
Respondent met with the DZW firm at its Texas office to 
further discuss the matter. During that and subsequent 
meetings, the DZW firm discussed with Respondent his un-
waivable conflict of interest and the need to have separate 
counsel represent Mr. Taylor and Ms. Hodges (individually 
and on behalf of Lawan). 

 
15. In May of 2018, the DZW firm associated the New Orleans 

law firm of Gainsburgh, Benjamin, David, Meunier & 
Washauer (''GB firm") to serve as local counsel in 
connection with the claims of Ms. Hodges and Lawan only. 
On June 12, 2018, Ms. Hodges, Lawan, and Respondent met 
with the GB and DZW firms. During that meeting, 
Respondent's unwaivable conflict of interest was again 
discussed. As Mr. Ecuyer (the complainant and one of the 
GB firm attorneys) explained during the hearing: 

 
[The GB firm] tried repeatedly and had discussions 
early on and throughout about the conflict of interest, 
that [Respondent] couldn't represent both parties … 
[T]here was a conflict and [it was] un-waivable. 
 

*** 
 

[Ms. Hodges] and [Lawan] came to my office. 
[Respondent] came to the office …. But I explained 
to [Lawan] and his mother about the conflict, and … 
Respondent, when he was there, that there was a 
conflict of interest because dad could have some fault 
in this case and because of that fault, it was an un-
waivable conflict and that there would need to be 
separate counsel for dad and for [Lawan] and mom, 
and that we were prepared to represent mom and 
[Lawan] in this claim. They consented. They signed 
a retainer …. With – and [Respondent] expressed an 
understanding that he could not represent both sides, 
… we spent a lot of time talking about that conflict. 

 
May 11, 2022 Tr,, pp. 47, 51-52. 
 
At this meeting, Ms. Hodges was presented with a retainer 
agreement that reflected that DZW, GB and Plaisance would all 
represent Ms. Hodges and Lawan. The retainer was signed by 

 
7 However, the consent document contained in the record (ODC Exhibit 1, BN 34) does not show that the DZW 
firm signed the document. 
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Ms. Hodges, individually and on behalf of Lawan, Plaisance, 
and GB attorney, Michael Ecuyer. 

 
16. On June 14, 2018, the GB firm filed a new lawsuit on behalf 

of Ms. Hodges and Lawan in the Eastern District of 
Louisiana, entitled Hodges v. James, Case No, 2: 18-cv-5889 
(E.D. La.). Respondent was not listed as counsel on that 
complaint due to uncertainty as to whether he was admitted 
to practice before the Eastern District, and moreover, 
whether he was eligible to practice law. On that same date, 
Mr. Taylor -- assisted by Respondent -- also filed a new 
lawsuit in the Eastern District of Louisiana, titled Taylor v. 
CDMT Trucking, Case No. 2: l 8-cv-5903 (E.D. La.). Mr. 
Taylor's filing was submitted as a pro se filing. On June 22, 
2018, Respondent filed an ex parte motion to enroll as 
counsel for Mr. Taylor in his case, which was granted by the 
federal court on June 26, 2018. 

 
17. On July 16, 2018, the federal court issued an order 

consolidating both matters. At no time prior to the 
consolidation did Respondent terminate his representation of 
Ms. Hodges and Lawan. On August 29, 2018, attorney Chris 
Robinson filed an ex parte motion to substitute himself in 
place of Respondent as Mr. Taylor's attorney in the federal 
suit. This filing was the first notice received by the GB firm 
that Respondent had earlier enrolled as counsel for Mr. 
Taylor. This motion to substitute was granted on September 
12, 2019. Mr. Ecuyer testified about his surprise in learning 
that Respondent had enrolled as Mr. Taylor's counsel in the 
consolidated litigation: 

 
This was after we had the discussion in our office 
explaining the conflict and that he could not 
represent both sides of the litigation. When we got a 
copy of this [motion to enroll], we went back to Ms. 
Hodges and [Lawan] and Texas Counsel and said, 
'Don't know' - 'He didn't call us. [Respondent] didn't 
call us. Didn't advise anything,' So we had [Ms. 
Hodges and Lawan] redo another contract, hiring just 
Texas counsel and us and took [Respondent] out of 
the representation in that retainer. 

 
May 11, 2022 Tr., pp. 54-55. 

 
18. On September 6, 2018, Ms. Hodges executed a new retainer 

agreement, individually and on behalf of Lawan, with only 
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the DZW and GB firms. 
 

19. On October 16, 2018, Respondent filed a "Motion/Petition 
to Intervene to Collect Attorneys Fee" in the consolidated 
action, claiming that he was entitled to collect an attorney's 
fee from any settlement of Ms. Hodges and Lawan's claims. 
The pleading was later stricken from the record as deficient 
by the clerk of court. 

 
20. On May 7, 2019, a mediation was held, and the consolidated 

action was settled. Respondent collected an attorney's fee out 
of the settlement of Mr. Taylor's claims. Respondent again 
asserted that he had a right to collect an attorney's fee from 
the settlement of Ms. Hodges' and Lawan's claims. On June 
17, 2019, the DZW firm sent Respondent a letter which 
stated, in pertinent part: "Importantly, we have previously 
discussed our concerns, on several occasions, of any 
potential fee sharing with you given what we believe are 
clear conflicts of interest that exist in connection with your 
claim to fees from the settlement of Plaintiffs'[.]"8 On 
August 15, 2019, Respondent instructed the DZW firm not 
to disburse any of Ms. Hodges' and Lawan's settlement funds 
pending resolution of Respondent's fee claim. 

 
21. As a result of Respondent's actions, counsel for Ms. Hodges 

and Lawan sought confirmation from the federal court that 
Respondent could not share in attorney's fees derived from 
their settlement. On September 4, 2019, the DZW and GB 
firms filed a Motion to Determine Conflict-Free Status and 
Entitlement to Attorneys' Fees ("Conflict Motion") in the 
consolidated litigation. Respondent was served with a copy 
of, but did not file any opposition to, the Conflict Motion. 

 
22. On October 7, 2019, the court issued an order which 

confirmed Respondent's conflict of interest: 
 

The police report at the time of the accident placed 
fault for the accident on Taylor, and he tested 
positive for THC following the collision. 
Accordingly, it was clear from the outset that there 
was a possibility that Taylor was at least partially 
liable for the injuries sustained by [Lawan] in the 

 
8 In June of 2019, Respondent produced to DZW two undated waivers of conflict of interest purportedly signed by 
Ms. Hodges and Mr. Taylor. As previously discussed, Respondent's conflict of interest could not be waived. Further, 
without any meaningful discussion of the conflict issues, Mr. Taylor and Ms. Hodges (individually and on behalf of 
Lawan) could not have given informed consent, even if Respondent's conflict had been waivable. 
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accident. 
 

*** 
Here, it is clear that Plaisance's ability to secure 
damages for [Lawan] against those who caused his 
injuries was limited by his loyalty to Taylor, a 
possible cause of [Lawan's] injuries …. 

 
The order ultimately concluded: "Because Plaisance received a 
fee from the settlement of Taylor's claims, he is not entitled to 
share in the fees from the settlement of [Ms. Hodges' and 
Lawan's] claims." 

 
23. Despite his failure to oppose the Conflict Motion, 

Respondent appealed from the court's order to the United 
States Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals on December 18, 2019. 
On March 19, 2020, the appellate court dismissed 
Respondent's appeal due to lack of jurisdiction. 

 
B. De Novo Review 

 
The Committee correctly found that Respondent violated 

Rules 1.4, 1.7( a), and 8.4(d). The Board adopts these findings 
and the Committee's reasoning therefor. The Committee erred 
in finding a violation of Rule 3.3, as the citing of this alleged 
rule violation appears to be a typographical error in the 
formal charges, Instead, it appears that ODC intended to 
allege a violation of Rule 3.1. Each alleged rule violation is 
discussed below: (emphasis added) 

 
Rule 1.4: Rule 1.4(b) states that "the lawyer shall give 

the client sufficient information to participate intelligently in 
decisions concerning the objectives of the representation and 
means by which they are to be pursued." By failing to adequately 
inform Ms. Hodges (individually and on behalf of Lawan) and 
Mr. Taylor of his un-waivable conflict of interest, Respondent 
failed to give them sufficient information to participate 
intelligently in decisions concerning their representation/choice 
of counsel in the state and federal court litigation. As 
Respondent testified in his sworn statement, he did not explain 
the issues associated with his conflict in any detail to his clients: 

 
I didn't get too much into it terms of cross 
examinations because Larry's a laborer. I mean, he 
doesn't have a legal mind…. I didn't get into too 
much because both of them [Mr. Taylor and Ms. 
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Hodges] are laborers or lay persons. I didn't get too 
much into the details of the cross examination and 
those things. I just said, "We might have a possible 
conflict of interest" 

 
ODC Exhibit 3, BN 167-69. 
 

Respondent's failure to give Mr. Taylor and Ms. Hodges 
sufficient information concerning his conflict of interest violated 
this Rule. 

 
Rule 1.7(a): Rule 1.7(a) provides that a lawyer shall not 

represent a client if the representation involves a concurrent 
conflict of interest. A concurrent conflict of interest exists if: 

 
(1) the representation of one client will be directly adverse 

to another client; or  
 
(2) there is a significant risk that the representation of one or 

more clients will be materially limited by the lawyer's 
responsibilities to another client, a former client, or a 
third person or by a personal interest of the lawyer. 

 
Here, Respondent's representation of Mr. Taylor was 

directly adverse to his representation of Lawan and Ms. Hodges 
(who filed suit individually and on behalf of Lawan) in violation 
of Rule 1.7(a)(1). Mr. Taylor was driving the vehicle during the 
accident in which his son and front seat passenger, Lawan, was 
injured. Mr. Taylor rear-ended a truck, and therefore, had some 
comparative fault and liability in the accident. The police report 
documenting the accident specifically placed fault on Mr. Taylor 
and noted that he had been ticketed for following too closely to 
the truck, Mr. Taylor's drug screen also tested positive for THC, 
indicating that marijuana was present in his system at the time 
of the accident. Mr. Taylor's fault was sure to become an issue 
in the consolidated federal court litigation; in fact, Progressive 
Northern Insurance Company lists in its answer in the Hodges 
suit as its Fifth Defense that the accident was caused by the 
negligence of "Larry Taylor, and/or other third parties over 
whom [Progressive] had no control." ODC Exhibit 19, BN 317. 
 

Further, there also existed a significant risk that the 
representation of Mr. Taylor would be limited by Respondent's 
responsibilities to Ms. Hodges and Lawan. Moreover, his 
representation of Ms. Hodges and Lawan would be limited by 
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Respondent's representation of Mr. Taylor. This circumstance 
violates Rule 1.7(a)(2). 

 
Rules 3.3 and 3.1: In Louisiana State Bar Ass'n v. Keys, 88-
2441 (La. 9/7/90), 567 So.2d 588, 591, citing In re Ruffalo, 390 
U.S. 544, 88 S.Ct. 1222, 20 L.Bd. 2d 117 (1968), the Court held 
that due process requires that an attorney be given notice of the 
misconduct for which the disciplinary authority seeks to 
sanction him. A Rule 3.3 violation is alleged in the formal 
charges. This rule addresses candor toward a tribunal, and 
provides, in pertinent part, that a lawyer shall not knowingly 
make a false statement of fact or law to a tribunal. However, the 
facts of the formal charges do not allege conduct involving a 
knowingly false statement made to a court, as is necessary for a 
Rule 3.3 violation. Accordingly, it appears that the allegation of 
the Rule 3.3 violation was a typographical error. 
 

Instead, the facts allege that Respondent sought "to 
collect attorney's fees in pursuit of a conflicted representation," 
and describe how he filed impermissible (i.e., frivolous) 
pleadings to recover an attorney's fee despite the existence of an 
un-waivable conflict. More specifically, Respondent sought to 
intervene in the federal litigation and improperly receive 
attorney's fees for his representation regarding ''Lawan Rousell's 
case or claims."9 He also appealed to the Fifth Circuit Court of 
Appeals the district court's ruling which confirmed his conflict 
of interest and prevented him from receiving attorney's fees from 
Ms. Hodges or Lawan. 

 
The substance of the formal charges gave Respondent 

adequate notice of the asserted sanctionable misconduct, which 
constitutes a violation of Rule 3.1, not 3.3. Rule 3.1 states, in 
pertinent part, that a lawyer shall not bring or defend a 
proceeding, or assert or controvert an issue therein, unless there 
is a basis in law and fact for doing so that is not frivolous, which 
includes a good faith argument for an extension, modification or 
reversal of existing law. 

 
By frivolously pursing attorney's fees in the court 

system, to which he clearly was not legally entitled, Respondent 
violated Rule 3.1. The Board finds a violation of this Rule, 
although not specifically charged. See In re Aucoin, 2021-0847 
(La. l2nt21), 328 So.3d 409,415 n.2 (where the substance of the 
formal charges gave respondent adequate notice of the asserted 

 
9 As noted above, Respondent’s motion/petition to intervene was later stricken by clerk of court due to its 
deficiencies.  
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sanctionable misconduct, the Board was correct in finding a 
violation of a rule not specially charged by the ODC). 

 
Rule 8.4(d): Rule 8.4(d) provides that it is professional 
misconduct for a lawyer to engage in conduct that is prejudicial 
to the administration of justice. As noted by the Committee, 
Respondent's protracted insistence on representing the interests 
of both the father and the minor child following the auto accident 
prejudiced the administration of justice in that he disregarded   
the requirement of conflict-free representation of at least two 
clients and jeopardized their recovery of damages for injuries; 
caused additional work for legal counsel and the federal courts 
because of the conflict issue; caused the delay in the payment of 
damages in the form of settlement funds to Lawan and Ms. 
Hodges for approximately seven months; and caused added 
expenses to the litigants, especially due to his motion to 
intervene in the federal court settlement and his subsequent 
frivolous appeal to the Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals. 
Respondent has additionally violated this Rule. 
 
… 
 

CONCLUSION 
 

The Board adopts the Committee's findings of fact, with 
the clarifications noted above, and its findings that Respondent 
violated Rules 1.4, 1.7(a), and 8.4(d), The Board also finds that 
Respondent violated Rule 3.1. The Board further adopts the 
Committee's recommended sanction of a two-year and one-day 
suspension, with one year deferred. Finally, the Board adopts the 
Committee's recommendation that Respondent be assessed  with 
all costs and expenses of these proceedings in accordance with 
Rule XIX, Section 10.1. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
Given the above, the Board recommends that 

Respondent be suspended from the practice of law for two years 
and one day, with one year of the suspension deferred. The 
Board also recommends that Respondent be assessed with all 
costs and expenses and these proceedings in accordance with 
Rule XIX, Section 10.1.



Third Amended Petition for Reciprocal Discipline 
In the Matter of Kenneth M. Plaisance 
Page 17 of 19 

6. On or about February 6, 2024, an Order Per Curium entered by the Supreme Court 

of Louisiana styled Supreme Court of Louisiana, No. 2023-B-1460, In Re: Kenneth M. Plaisance, 

Attorney Disciplinary Proceeding, states in pertinent part as follows: 

This disciplinary matter arises from formal charges filed by 
the Office of Disciplinary Counsel (“ODC”) against respondent, 
Kenneth M. Plaisance, an attorney licensed to practice law in 
Louisiana.1 

 
DECREE 

 
Upon review of the findings and recommendation of the 

hearing committee and the disciplinary board, and considering the 
record, it is ordered that Kenneth M. Plaisance, Louisiana Bar Roll 
number 19738, be and he hereby is suspended from the practice of 
law for a period of two years and one day, with one year deferred. 
All costs and expenses in the matter are assessed against respondent 
in accordance with Supreme Court Rule XIX, §10.1, with legal 
interest to commence thirty days from the date of finality of this 
court’s judgment until paid. 

 
7. Copies of the set of documents filed with the Supreme Court of Louisiana in the 

Plaisance matter consisting of an Order Per Curium dated February 6, 2024, styled Supreme Court 

of Louisiana, No 2023-B-1460, In Re: Kenneth M. Plaisance, Attorney Disciplinary Proceeding; 

Formal Charges filed December 13, 2021, styled Louisiana Disciplinary Board, In Re: Kenneth M. 

Plaisance, (Bar Roll No. 19738), Docket No. 21-DB-066; Answer to the Office of Disciplinary 

Counsel’s Formal Charge of Misconduct in Violation of the Rules of Professional Conduct filed 

January 4, 2022, styled Louisiana Attorney Disciplinary Board, In Re: Kenneth M. Plaisance, Bar 

Roll No. 19738, Docket No. 2021 DB 066; Report of Hearing Committee #9 filed December 9, 

2022, styled Louisiana Disciplinary Board, In Re: Kenneth M. Plaisance, Docket No. 21-DB-066; 

and Recommendation to the Louisiana Supreme Court filed November 3, 2023, styled Louisiana 

Disciplinary Board, In Re: Kenneth M. Plaisance, Docket No. 21-DB-066 are attached hereto as 

 
1 Respondent is also licensed to practice law in Texas. 
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the Commission’s Exhibit 1 made a part hereof for all intents and purposes as if the same were 

copied verbatim herein. The Commission expects to introduce a certified copy of Exhibit 1 at the 

time of hearing of this cause. 

8. The Commission prays that, pursuant to Rule 9.02, Texas Rules of Disciplinary 

Procedure, this Board issue notice to Respondent, containing a copy of this Petition with exhibits, 

and an order directing Respondent to show cause within thirty (30) days from the date of the 

mailing of the notice, why the imposition of the identical discipline in this state would be 

unwarranted.  The Commission further prays that upon trial of this matter that this Board enter a 

judgment imposing discipline identical with that imposed by the Supreme Court of Louisiana and 

that the Commission have such other and further relief to which it may be entitled. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 
 

Seana Willing 
Chief Disciplinary Counsel 
 
Amanda M. Kates 
Assistant Disciplinary Counsel 
Office of the Chief Disciplinary Counsel 
State Bar of Texas 
P.O. Box 12487 
Austin, Texas 78711 
Telephone: 512.427.1350 
Telecopier: 512.427.4253 
Email:  amanda.kates@texasbar.com 
 
 
_________________________________ 
Amanda M. Kates 
Bar Card No. 24075987  
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I certify that a copy of this Third Amended Petition for Reciprocal Discipline was served 
on Kenneth M. Plaisance, via email at kplaws88@gmail.com on this 12th day of June, 2025. 

Kenneth Michael Plaisance 
2202 Touro Street 
New Orleans, Louisiana 70119-1547  
Via Email to  
       

 
______________________________ 
Amanda M. Kates  

mailto:kplaws88@gmail.com
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SUPREME COURT OF LOUISIANA 

NO. 2023-B-1460 

IN RE: KENNETH M. PLAISANCE 

ATTORNEY DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDING 

~!ERCURIAM 

February 6, 2024 

This disciplinary matter arises from formal charges filed by the Office of 

Disciplinary Counsel ("ODC") against respondent, Kenneth M. Plaisance, an 

att;omey licensed to practice law in Louisiana.1 

UNDERLYING FACTS 

By way of background, on June 14, 2017, Larry Taylor was the driver of a 

vehicle that rear-ended an eighteen-wheeler making an illegal U-turn in New 

Orleans. Lawan Roussel, the minor child of Mr. Taylor and Melvia Hodges, was a 

front seat passenger in Mr. Taylor's vehicle at the time of the accident. Both Mr. 

Taylor and Lawan were-injured. The police ticketed Mr. Taylor for following too 

closely, but the circumstances of the accident raised issues of comparative 

negligence. Progressive Insurance Company insured both Mr. Taylor's vehicle and 

the eighteen-wheeler. 

On June 15, 2017, respondent agreed to represent both Mr. Taylor and La wan 

.- on a contingency fee basis. However, he failed to disclose the existence of the 

concurrent conflict of interest by representing them both when Mr. Taylor may have 

some fault in causing the accident.2 On July 27, 2017, respondent granted Mr. 

l Respondent is also licensed to practice law in Texas. 

2 Respondent had Mr, Taylor and Ms. Hodges sign a waiver of the conflict of interest but explained 
to them that the conflict of interest stemmed from Progressive insuring both Mr. Taylor's vehicle 



Taylor and Progressive a full release of all claims on behalf of La~~fu.) 

for the $15,000 policy limit of Mr. Taylor's auto insurance policy. 

On October 18, 2017, respondent filed a personal injury lawsuit in Orleans 

Parish Civil District Court against Progressive as the insurer of the eighteen-wheeler. 

Mr. Taylor and Lawan were co-plaintiffs in the lawsuit, and respondent failed to 

include any claims, by Lawan alleging comparative negligence by Mr. Taylor. 

Progressive later removed the case to federal court in New Orleans, and the case was 

dismissed without prejudice at respondent's request. 

In the latter part of 2017, respondent decided to try to enlist the help of a law 

~rm t~at handles eighteen-wheeler cases. To this end, respondent asked the Leger 

& Shaw law firm in New Orleans to enroll as co-counsel on all claims. On December 

16, 2017, the Leger firm advised respondent of the conflict of interest concerns with 

his dual representation of Mr. Taylor and Lawan, and it declined respondent's 

request to act as co-counsel. 

Respondent then asked the Texas law firm of Derryberry, Zipps, and Wade, 

PLC, to enroll as co-counsel on behalf of Mr. Taylor and Lawan. After agreeing to 

represent La wan, the Denyberry firm advised respondent of his concurrent conflict 

of interest in the dual representation and asked that he withdraw from Mr. Taylor's 

defense. Ultimately, respondent failed to withdraw from representing Mr. Taylor. 

The Derryberry firm associated the New Orleans law firm of Gainsburgh, 

Benjamin, David, Meunier, and Warshauer, LLC as local counsel and met with Ms. 

_ Hodges on Lawan's behalf to advise her of respondent's conflict of interest. 

Thereafter, Ms. Hodges terminated respondent's representation of Lawan and 

executed a contingency fee agreement with the Derryberry firm and the Gainsburgh 

firm. 

and the eighteen-wheeler. He never explained the conflict of interest due to Mr. Taylor's possible 
comparative negligence. 

2 
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O n June 14, 2018, the Gainsburgh firm filed a lawsuit on behalf of J~} 
Hodges and Lawan in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of 

Louisiana. With respondent's assistance, Mr. Taylor filed his own lawsuit in the 

United States District Court for the Eastern District of Louisiana. Soon thereafter, 

respondent enrolled as Mr. Taylor's counsel. Those two federal cases were then 

consolidated. On October 16, 2018, respondent filed a motion to intervene in the 

consolidated cases, requesting attorney's fees for his past representation ofLawan. 

The filing of the motion to intervene was ultimately rejected due to a deficiency 

respondent failed to correct. 

ln May 2019, the parties settled the claim following a mediation. Thereafter, 

Lawan's attorneys petitioned the Orleans Parish Civil District Court for authority to 

enter into the settlement on Lawan's behalf, which petition was ultimately granted. 

On August 15, 2019, respondent emailed the Derryberry firm to warn it not to 

disburse the settlement funds until his fee claim was resolved. Because of 

uncertainty regarding the validity of respondent's fee claim, on September 4, 2019, 

Lawan' s attorneys filed into the record of the consolidated federal cases a pleading 

entitled "Motion to Detennine Conflict-Free Status and Entitlement to Attorneys' 

Fees." Respondent did not oppose the motion or appear at the related hearing. On 

October 7, 2019, the presiding judge confirmed that respondent had a conflict of 

interest and, thus, was ineligible to receive a fee from his conflicted representation 

of La wan. Specific~lly, the judge ruled that, because respondent received a fee from 

_Mr. Taylor's portion of the settlement, he could not share in the fees from Lawan's 

portion of the settlement. Respondent appealed the ruling to the United States Fifth 

Circuit Court of Appeals, which appeal was dismissed due to lack of jurisdiction in 

the latter part of March 2020. 

3 



DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS 

In December 2021, the ODC filed formal charges against respondent, alleging 

that his conduct violated the following provisions of the Rules of Professional 

Conduct: Rules 1.4 (failure to communicate with a client), l.7(a) (conflict of interest: 

concurrent clients), 3.3 (candor toward the tribunal),3 8.4(d) (engaging in conduct 

prejudicial to the a?ministration of justice). Respondent answered the formal 

charges, essentially denying that he engaged in any misconduct. Accordingly, the 

matter proceeded to a formal hearing on the merits. 

Formal Hearing 

On April 11, 2022, one month prior to the scheduled hearing, respondent filed 

a motion to continue the hearing, arguing that discovery was incomplete and that he 

was still attempting to retain an attorney to represent him. The ODC opposed the 

motion, and the hearing committee chair denied the motion on April 18, 2022. On 

April 25, 2022, respondent filed a motion for summary judgment, which the ODC 

opposed based upon Supreme Court Rule XIX, § 1 S(B), which prohibits such 

motions "prior to the completion of the evidentiary record." The committee chair -

denied the motion on April 27, 2022. 

On May 9, 2022, attorney Luke Fontana purportedly enrolled as respondent's 

counsel and filed a motion to continue, which again argued that discovery was 

incomplete. That same day, the committee chair denied the motion. On May 11, 

2022, the day of the hearing, another motion to continue was fax-filed on 

respondent's behalf, purportedly by Mr. Fontana. Attached to the motion was a 

doctor's note indicating that respondent was unable to attend the hearing "due to 

3 The Rule 3.3 allegation may have been a typographical error in the formal charges as the formal 
charges define Rule 3.3 as "seeking to collect attorneys' fees in pursuit of a conflicted 
representation," and the ODC's pre-hearing memorandum references Rule 3.1 (meritorious claims 
and contentions) instead of Rule 3.3. 
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health concerns." Neither respondent nor Mr. Fontana appeare~'lt\i{~ "e 

After attempts to reach Mr. Fontana failed, the committee chair denied the motion. 

The hearing on the merits proceeded with only Deputy Disciplinary Counsel 

Robert Kennedy in attendance to represent the ODC. The ODC introduced 

documentary evidence and called attorney Michael Ecuyer of the Gains burgh firm 

to testify before the pommittee. 

Following the hearing, both respondent and the ODC provided conflicting 

information regarding whether Mr. Fontana had actually been retained to represent 

respondent. According to the ODC's investigator, Mr. Fontana denied representing 

r~spo~dent. According to respondent, he paid Mr. Fontana's paralegal to retain Mr. 

Fontana. Under these circumstances, the committee reopened the hearing to receive 

evidence and testimony regarding this conflicting information. 

The second hearing took place on September 23, 2022. The ODC was 

represented by Deputy Disciplinary Counsel Christopher Kiesel. Respondent failed 

to appear, and no one appeared on his behalf. The ODC introduced documentary 

evidence and called Mr. Fontana to testify before the committee. 

RESPONDENT'S OCTOBER 5, 2020 SWORN STATEMENT TESTIMONY 

Respondent testified that he had not yet attempted to obtain counsel to 

represent him even though he requested a continuance to do so. Regarding the 

conflict of interest, respondent testified that he was aware of it because he had Mr. 

_ Taylor and Ms. Hodges sign waivers. He indicated that his research regarding 

whether the conflict of interest was unwaivable was indeterminate. He also testified 

that he did not obtain an ethics opinion regarding the conflict of interest from the 

Louisiana State Bar Association as suggested by the Leger firm. Nevertheless, at 

the suggestion of two other attorneys, he had the case that was removed to federal 

court dismissed because of a possible conflict of interest. Respondent believes that 

5 



the Derryberry and Gains burgh firms kept bring up the coritlitit ofin 

they could cut him out of a share of the attorney's fees. 

MICHAEL ECUYER'S TESTIMONY 

Mr. Ecuyer, an attorney at the Gainsburgh firm, testified that he filed a 

disciplinary complaint against respondent regarding his conflicted representation of 

Mr. Taylor and Lawan. He indicated that he and other attorneys repeatedly told 

respondent that he could not represent both Mr. Taylor and Lawan. Respondent 

stated that he had Mr. Taylor and Ms. Hodges sign waivers of the conflict of interest, 

a1:d Mt:, Ecuyer told him the conflict of interest was not waivable. In Mr. Ecuyer's 

opinion, respondent was unable to understand the difference between a waivable and 

an unwaivable conflict. 

After the settlement, respondent insisted he was due a fee for his 

representation ofLawan. Therefore, Mr. Ecuyer and Lawan's other attorneys filed 

a motion asking the federal court to determine if respondent was conflict~free and, 

thus, entitled to a fee for his· representation of Lawan. Until the fee dispute was 

resolved, the settlement funds were held in trust, which delayed the disbursement of 

Lawan's portion of the settlement for eight or nine months. 

LUKE FONTANA'S TESTIMONY 

Mr. Fontana testified that he has never spoken with respondent and was not 

_ retained to represent him. He also testified that he had never seen and did not sign 

the motions for continuance purportedly filed by him in this matter. He had no 

knowledge of whether his paralegal had ever spoken to respondent and never spoke 

to his paralegal about respondent. Mr. Fontana further testified that he had no 

knowledge of the $1,000 payment respondent purportedly made to his paralegal, 

6 



never authorized his paralegal to collect $1,000 from ~;&l 

the $1,000 from either respondent or his paralegal. 

Mr. Fontana also testified that, at one point, he discovered that his driver's 

license was missing and that his name had been falsely used in a manner indicating 

he had appeared before a notary public. Additionally, he discovered unauthorized 

intrusions into his ,computer and bedroom, which he concluded were likely 

perpetrated by his paralegal.4 Finally, Mr. Fontana indicated that, at some point, he 

never heard from the paralegal again. 

Hearing Committee Report 

After considering the testimony and evidence presented at the two hearings, 

the hearing committee made factual findings consistent with the factual allegations 

set forth in the formal charges and in the underlying facts section above. 

Additionally, the committee found the following: 

• Respondent disregarded the requirement of a conflict-free representation of 

Mr. Taylor and Lawan, jeopardizing their constitutional Sixth Amendment 

rights; 

• Respondent jeopardized their recovery of damages for their injuries; 

• Respondent caused additional work by and placed additional burdens upon 

legal counsel in at least two law firms who were required to prevent his 

violation of the Rules of Professional Conduct; 

• Respondent unnecessarily increased the workload of both the United States 

District Court for the Eastern District of Louisiana and the United States Fifth 

Circuit Court of Appeals; 

4 In a sealed portion of the transcript, the ODC reported that Mr. Fontana's paralegal had ~ 
extensive criminal history in several states. 
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• Respondent contributed to the erosion of ~st :iik;:, 
the judicial system; 

• Respondent delayed, for approximately eight or nine months, the payment of 

damages in the form of settlement funds to three plaintiffs and their families 

due to his persistent litigation; 

• Respondent caused added expenses, including costs and attorney's fees, for 

all parties due to his motion to intervene in the federal court settlement and 

his frivolous appeal to the United States Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals; 

• Because of the increased attorney's fees, respondent reduced the parties' 

recoveries; 

• Even if respondent believed he was represented at the May 11, 2022 

disciplinary hearing, he has since learned he was not; yet he still has not 

provided any mitigating evidence or an explanation for his absence at the 

September 23, 2022 hearing; 

• The medical note provided to the committee was presented by fraudulent 

means either by respondent or by Mr. Fontana's paralegal; respondent has 

provided no subsequent information regarding his absence, the fraudulent 

filing, or his position as to the formal charges; and 

• Despite the September 23, 2022 hearing, the committee is unable to reach a 

conclusion as to whether respondent's absence at the May 11, 2022 hearing 

was due to -his own attempted fraud or because he was a victim of Mr. 

Fontana's paralegal. 

Based upon these facts, the committee determined respondent violated the 

Rules of Professional Conduct as charged. The committee then determined 

respondent knowingly and intentionally violated duties owed to his clients, the legal 

system, and the legal profession, which caused actual harm. 

8 



The committee found the following 

dishonest or selfish motive, a pattern of misconduct, bad faith obstruction of the 

disciplinary proceeding by intentionally failing to comply with the rules or orders of 

the disciplinary agency, and refusal to acknowledge the wrongful nature of the 

conduct. In mitigation, the committee found the absence of a prior disciplinary 

record and only moderate harm caused by his misconduct. 

After further considering the court's prior case law addressing similar 

misconduct, the committee recommended respondent be suspended from the 

practice oflaw for two years and one day, with one year deferred. 

Respondent filed an objection to the hearing committee's repor 

Disciplinary Board Recommendation 

After review, the disciplinary board determined that the hearing committee's 

factual findings were not manifestly erroneous and adopted same. Additionally, the 

board found the following: 

• During the ODC's investigation, respondent was scheduled to provide his 

sworn statement on September 10, 2020. Respondent requested the sworn 

statement be postponed so he could obtain counsel. During his rescheduled 

sworn statement on October 5, 2020, which was almost one year after he 

received notice of the disciplinary complaint, respondent admitted that he had 

made no effort to retain an attorney to represent him; 

~ ■ Also during his sworn statement, respondent admitted that he knew Mr. 

Taylor may have some fault in the accident; however, respondent never 

disclosed to his clients that an unwaivable conflict of interest would exist in 

representing both Mr. Taylor and Lawan; 
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• When asked during his sworn statement;hfh6lia· 

removed to federal court dismissed, respondent indicated that it was b~c;use 

there may have been conflicts of interest; 

• On May 10, 2022, one day before the formal hearing in this matter, the board 

contacted respondent, but he refused to speak with the board, claiming advice 

of counsel even though he had not spoken to his purported counsel (Mr, 

Fontana) at the time of or even after this false representation; and 

• On August 26, 2022, the ODC served respondent with a subpoena duces 

tecum for the production of documents related to Mr. Fontana's alleged 

representation, Respondent did not produce any documents by or after the 

Septe.mber 15, 2022 deadline, nor did he provide an explanation for his failure 

to comply with the subpoena duces tecum or for his absence from the 

September 23, 2022 hearing. 

Based upon these facts, the board determined respondent violated Rules 1.4, 

l.7(a), and 8.4(d) of the Rules of Professional Conduct as alleged in the formal 

charges and as found by the committee. The board, however, determined that the 

committee erred in finding a violation of Rule 3.3, finding that the citing of this 

alleged rule violation in the formal charges appeared to be a typographical error. 

Instead, the board determined that the ODC intended to cite Rule 3.1 (meritorious 

claims and contentions) because he sought to intervene in the federal litigation so he 

could improperly receive attorney's fees for his conflicted representation ofLawan. 

The board then determined respondent knowingly and intentionally violated 

duties owed to his clients, the legal system, and the legal profession, which caused 

actual harm. Based upon the ABA's Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions, the 

board determined the baseline sanction is suspension. 

The board found the following aggravating factors are present: a prior 

disciplinary record (a 2002 diversion for settling a case without the client's consent),. 

10 
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a dishonest or selfish motive, a patt~:::~ftiiisc. 

obstruction of the disciplinary proceeding by intentionally faiHn~ to ~~;plyw1 .. · 

rules or orders of the disciplinary agency, refusal to acknowledge the wrongful 

nature of the conduct, and substantial experience in the practice of law (admitted 

1989). The board found no mitigating factors present. 

After further considering the court's prior case law addressing similar 

misconduct, the board recommended respondent be suspended from the practice of 

law for two years and one day, with one year deferred. 

Neither respondent nor the ODC filed an objection to the board's report and 

. recommendation. 

DISCUSSION 

Bar disciplinary matters fall within the original jurisdiction of this court. La. 

Const. art. V, § 5(B). Consequently, we act as triers of fact and conduct an 

independent review of the record to determine whether the alleged misconduct has 

been proven by clear and convincing evidence. In re: Banks, 09-1212 (La. 10/2/09), 

18 So. 3d 57. 

The record of this matter supports a finding that respondent failed to 

adequately communicate with his clients, engaged in a conflict of interest, attempted 

to collect an impermissible fee, and engaged in conduct prejudicial to the 

administration of justice. Based upon these facts, respondent violated Rules 1.4, 

- l.7(a), 3.1, and 8.4(d) of the Rules of Professional Conduct. 

Having found evidence of professional misconduct, we now tum to a 

determination of the appropriate sanction for respondent's actions. In determining 

a sanction, we are mindful that disciplinary proceedings are designed to maintain 

high standards of conduct, protect the public, preserve the integrity of the profession, 

and deter future misconduct. Louisiana State Bar Ass 'n v. Reis, 513 So. 2d 1173 
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(La. 1987). The discipline to be imposed depend~<~;611th 

the seriousness of the offenses involved considered in light of any aggravating and 

mitigating circumstances. Louisiana State Bar Ass 'n v. Whittington, 459 So. 2d 520 

(La. 1984). 

Respondent caused actual harm by knowingly and intentionally violating 

duties owed to his clients, the legal system, and the legal profession. We agree with 

the disciplinary board that the baseline sanction is suspension. We also agree with 

the board's assessment of aggravating and mitigating factors. 

Turning to the issue of an appropriate sanction, we find guidance from In re: 

B'ellaire, 22-1084 (La. 9/27/22), 347 So. 3d 143, and In re: Lapeyrouse, 22-0571 

(La. 10/21/22), 352 So. 3d 59. In Bellaire, an attorney represented the buyer and the 

seller with respect to a property transfer without obtaining a waiver of the conflict 

of interest, which resulted in actual harm to the buyer when the sale fell through. 

The attorney then failed to cooperate with the ODC's investigation of the matter. 

For this negligent and knowing misconduct, we suspended the attorney from the 

practice of law for six months, with all but ninety days deferred. In Lapeyrouse, an 

attorney engaged in a conflict of interest by providing legal advice to both his client 

and his client's estranged wife in connection with their divorce and by disclosing 

confidential information to his client's estranged wife. The attorney then filed a 

defamation lawsuit against his client and another witness based upon the information 

they provided to the ODC regarding his conflict of interest. For this knowing 

misconduct, we suspended the attorney from the practice of law for one year, with 

six months deferred. 

Arguably, respondent's misconduct is more egregious than the misconduct 

found in Bellaire and Lapeyrouse. Respondent never adequately explained the 

conflict of interest to the clients and inappropriately obtained a waiver of an 

unwaivable conflict. He also attempted to obtain a fee he was barred from receiving • 
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receipt of their settlement funds for months. 

over into the disciplinary proceedings, and he failed to appear at both disciplinary 

hearings without explanation. 

Under these circumstances, a sanction requiring a formal application for 

reinstatement is warranted. Accordingly, we will adopt the board's recommendation 

and suspend respondent from the practice oflaw for two years and one day, with one 

year deferred. 

DECREE 

Upon review of the findings and recommendation of the hearing committee 

and the disciplinary board, and considering the record, it is ordered that Kenneth M. 

Plaisance, Louisiana Bar Roll number 19738, be and he hereby is suspended from 

the practice of law for a period of two years and one day, with one year deferred. 

All costs and expenses in the matter are assessed against respondent in accordance 

with Supreme Court Rule XIX,§ 10.1, with legal interest to commence thirty days 

from the date of finality of this court's judgment until paid. 
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FORMAL CHARGES 

NOW comes the OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL, pursuant to 'La. Supreme 

Court Rule XIX and alleges that you have engaged in the following misconduct in violation of the 

·Rules of Professional Conduct, to-wit: 

Respondent, Kenneth M. Plaisance, is a Louisiana-licensed attorney admitted in 1989. He 

is also licensed-in the state of Texas. 

O_n June 15, 2017, Respondent consulted with and agreed to jointly represent two personal 

injury claimants, Lru:ry Taylor("Taylor"), an adult, andLawanRoussel (''Lawan"), the minor child 

of Melvia Hodges, who had been injured in a motor vehicle accident in New Orleans. At the time 

of the accident, Taylor was driving a vehicle when he rear-ended an eighteen-wheeler making an 

illegal U-ttun, which raised issues of comparative negligence, Lawan was a passenger in the front 

seat of the vehicle. Taylor was ticketed by police for the offense of following too closely and was 

later found to have the controlled substance THC in his system, indicating recent ingestion of 

marijuana. 

At the time he was retained, Respondent failed to disclose the existence of a concurrent · 

conflict of interest inherent in his joint representation of both _clients. On July 27, 2017, on behalf 

ofLawan, Respondent granted a full release of all claims against Taylor to Progressive Insurance 

Company (Taylor's auto insurer), in exchange for payment of the $15,000 policy limits. 

Thereafter, on October 1 &, 2017, he filed a personal injury action in state court in Orleans Parish 

against Progressive (who was also the defendant's insurer) on behalf of both Taylor and Lawan as 

co-plaintiffs, ·ipleging the truck driver's negligence. The defendant insurer later removed the 

matter to fedc:;ral coutt in New Orleans. 1 The respondent's lawsuit failed to include any claims by 

Lawan alleging the comparative negligence of Taylor. 

1 This suit was later dismissed without prejudice and re-filed under a different case number: No. 18-cv-05889. 
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1n the latter part of 2017, the respondent approached the Covington firm of Leger and Shaw 

about enrolling as co-counsel on all claims. On December 26, 2017, an attorney with the firm 

expressly advised Respondent of conflict concerns with his joint representation of Taylor and 

Lawan and declined to participate in the case. Respondent then asked a Texas law firm, 

Derryberry, Zipps, and Wade, PLC, ("DZW''), to em-oil as co-counsel on behalf of Lawan and 

Taylor. After agreeing to represent Lawan, lawyers at DZW independently advised Respondent 

of his concurrent conflict of interest in the dual representation and asked that he withdraw from 

Taylor's defense. Respondent initially agreed to do so, then retrenched by enrolling on Taylor's 

behalf. When DZW learned of this, the Texas firm enlisted the New Orleans law firm of 

Gainsbw·gh, Benjamin, David, Meunier, and Washauer as local counsel and met with the client to 

apprise her of the conflict issues. Ms. Hodges, on behalf of her son, thereafter discharged 

Respondent and executed a separate contingency fee agreement exclusively with DPW and GB. 

A mediation was held between the parties in May 2018, with the respondent attempting to 

participate as counsel, but no settlement was reached at that time. On June 14, 2018, GB filed a 

federal complaint on behalf of Ms. Hodges ~d Lawan in the Eastern District of Louisiana. On 

October 16, 2018, Respol:)-dent filed a Motion to Intervene in federal court asking to re-open the 

earlier action that he had filed and seeking attorneys• fees for representing Lawan on the subject 

claims.2 In May 2019, the parties reached an amicable settlement following a second mediation. 

Attorneys for Lawan thereafter petitioned the Orleans Parish Civil District Court for authority to 

enter into a settlement of the minor's claims, which was later granted. 

On August l 5, 2019, Respondent forwarded a peremptory e-mail to the DZW firm waming 

the client's lawyers not to disburse any settlement funds pending resolution of his fee claim. 

Because of uncertainty regarding the validity of such claims, attorneys for Lawan sought guidance 

from the federal court to dete~mi~ whether the respondent could ethically share in attorneys' fees 

derived from settlement. On September 4, 2019, DZW and GB filed a pleading styled ''Motion to 

Dete1mine Conflict-Free Status and Entitlement to Attorneys' Fees." Respondent was served with 

a copy of the pleading but did not file a response. Thereafter, the federal judge assigned to the 

case, Jane Milazzo Triche, issued a ruling on Qctober 7, 2019, confirming the existence of 

z After receiving the Motion to Intervene, th.e clerk oftht Eastern District served a "Notice of Deficiency" upon 
Respondent instructing him to correct the filing, and further advised him that failure to do so within 7 days would 
result in his filing would be rejected. The respondent thereafter failed to correct the deficiency and the clerk latex 
withdrew the filing. 
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Respondent's conflict of interest and declared him ineligible to receive a fee because of his 

conflicted representation of Lawan. 

Despite his failure to appear and oppose the motion, the Respondent nonetheless appealed 

Judge Triche Milazzo's tuling to the U.S. Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals. That court later 

dismissed the appeal as being untimely filed. 

By his acts and omissions, respondent Kenneth Plaisance has knowingly and intentionally 

violated Rules of Professional Conduct 1.4 (failure to communicate the existence of an un~ 

waivable conflict of interest in bis representation); 1.7(a) (concurrent conflict of interest); 3.3 

(seeking to collect att9rneys' fees in pursuit of a conflicted representation); 8.4(d) (conduct 

prejudicial to the administration of justice). 

'iVHEREFORE, Disciplinru.y Counsel states that, pursuant to Rule XIX, § l lB(3), a hearing 

committee chair approved the filing of formal charges on December 17, 2020, that the above 

alleged conduct, or any part thereof, if proven, merits the imposition of sanctions in accordance 

with La. S. Ct. Rule XfX. 

Respectfully submit-ted, 

Robert S. Kennedy 
BAR ROLL NO, 07463 
DEPUTY DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL 
4000 S. Sherwood Forest Blvd., Ste,607 
Baton Rouge, LA 70816 
Phone: (225) 293-3900 

Please serve the respondent at the following address: 

Primary Registration address: 

KENNETH M. PLAISANCE 
2202 TOURO ST. 
NEW ORLEANS, LA 70119 
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LOUISIANA ATTORNEY DISCIPLINARY BOARD 

-=-,,....,.,.----; IN RE: KENNETH M PLAISANCE 
BAR ROLL NO.: 19738 

DOCKET NO. 2021 DB 066 

ANSWER TO THE OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL'S FORMAL 
CHARGE OF MISCONDUCT IN VIOLATION OF THE RULES OF· 

PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT .. 

NOW INTO TO COURT, comes RESPONDENT-- KENNETH IvJICHAEL 

PLAISANCE who now answers to the OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL 

FORMAL CHARGE filed in the above captioned matter. Respondent states 

there were and are exigent and extenuating circumstances that called for zealous 

::; representation which respondent answered the call. But for the actions of 

respondent, Lawan Rousell would not have gotten any of the proceeds and no 

other attorney would have talcen his case if the only evidence was an inaccurate 

police report (which was inadmi.ssable) which inaccurately reported that Lawan's 

biological father (Larry Taylor Jr.) rear-ended the Eighteen Wheeler. The 

evidence at the beginning of the case indicated that Mr. Taylor was presumed 

100% at fault for the accident. 

Nevertheless, for good cause shown, Respondent represents the following, 

to-wit: 
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1. 

That the allegations contained in paragraph (1) of the OFFICE OF 

DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL formal charge are true. Except Respondent object 

that the State of Louisiana has no jurisdiction over Respondent's license to 

practice law in Texas. Respondent practices in Texas and many times Respondent 

was not at 2202 Touro Street because he was in Texas. 

2. 

That the allegation contained in paragraph (2) respondent disagrees with the 

statment "On June 15, 2017, consulted with and agreed to jointly represent two 

person injury claimants ... " Respondent states that the case or claim was in the 

beginning stage and because of the inaccurate police report which would have 

made Mr. Taylor 100% at fault. Respondent disagreed with the statement that "at 

the time Lawan Rousell was the minor child of Melvia Hodges is/was incorrect. 

Melvia Hodges aka Melvia Taylor allowed. Reverent Rousell to become Lawan 

Rousell 's custodial parent and allowed a name change due to alleged abuse 

charges. Respondent disagrees with the statement in paragraph 2 " at the time of 

the accident, Taylor was driving a vehicle when he rear ended an eighteen-wheeler 

because the police report was inaccurate and a more thorough investigation had to 

be done. Respondent states that there was an eye witness that the police officer 
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failed to put on the police report. The eye witness stated that driver of Eighteen 

Wheeler was I 00% at fault for the accident. Respondent disagrees with the 

statement that "TifC in his system" Respondent states that THC had nothing to 

do with Taylor's ability to operate a vehicle. 

3. 

That the allegation contained in paragraph (3) are inaccurate and 

infonnation sufficient to justify a belief therein. Respondent disagrees with the 

statement " At the time he was retained, Respondent failed to disclose the 

existence of a concurrent conflict of interest. Again, due to the inaccurate police 

report Mr. Taylor would have been declared 100% at fault for the accident and 

thus, Lawan's claims or case was moot or of no moment Nevertheless, on or 

about October 18, 2017, respondent met with Attorney Ferdinand Valteau and his 

wife so that Attorney Valteau could either represent Lawan or Larry. Attorney 

Ferdinand Valteau agreed and gave respondent a check for the filing fees. Then 

on or about October 18, 2017, respondent filed the original petition in state court. 

This action cured any conflict of interest issues and an un-waivable conflict of 

interest issues. The rest of the statements in Paragraph 3 are inaccurate and _or of 

no moment. 
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The allegation contained in paragraph (IV) of the OFFICE OF 

DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL'S FORMAL CHARGE are denied for lack of 

information sufficient to justify belief therein. Respondent states that the 

allegation contained in paragraph (4) are inaccurate and is information insufficient 

to justify a belief therein. Respondent was attempting to give Lawan and Larry 

the best legal representation. Respondent does not litigate in federal court 

anymore, and Respondent was one of the last attorney that are allowed to file by 

manual paper filing (not electronically). Respondent did not have any experience 

in litigating 18 wheeler cases in federal court. Federal rules mandates that you 

mqst have a lead litigating attorney on cases in federal court. The statement 

"the respondent approached the Covington Finn of Leger and Shaw about 

enrolling as co-counsel on all claims is misplaced and incorrect Respondent 

approach several law firms to become lead litigating attorney for 18 wheeler cases. 

Respondent researched each firm that had litigated 18 wheeler cases. Again, 

respondent had AttorneyV alteau to represent Larry and Respondent represented 

the interest of Lawan Rousell. Each firm respondent approached had experience 

in litigating 18 wheeler cases. The allegation from the Texas Law Firm 

Derryberry, Zipps and Wade are misplaced. DZW would make these statement 
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only after they settled and respondent requested attorney fees. Derryberry; Zipps 

and Wades did not have a license to practice in Louisiana, and were practicing 

without a license in Louisiana. Derryberry Zipps and Wades could not legally 

advise respondent on Louisiana Law. Respondent informed them that Respondent 

had another attorney representing either plaintiffs. Respondent informed them 

that Respondent needed a firm who had experience in litigating 18 wheeler cases. 

Derryberry, Zipps, and Wades said they had experience in representing 18 wheeler 

cases, and litigated cases in Shrevep01t Louisiana, and that they can motion the 

court for a motion pro hac vice. The allegations that "Gainsburgh, Benjamin, 

David, Meunier, and Washauer met with the client to apprise her of the conflict 

issues are skewed and misplaced. Again, it was understood that Ms. Hodges was 

not the custodian parent. It was understood that Ms. Hodges gave her rights up 

and gave her parental right to Reverent Rousell, and change Lawan's last name to 

Rousell. Secondly, Respondent , out of the abundance of caution, had Ms. 

Hodges signed a waiver of conflict and had Attorney Valteau to represent Larry. 

So, any conflict of interest issues or concurrent conflict of interest, or un-waivable 

consent issues were adckessed and cured. 
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The allegation contained in paragraph (V) of the OFFICE OF . 

DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL'S FORMAL CHARGE are incorrect and misplaced 

and are denied for lack of information sufficient to justify belief therein, except 

that there was a mediation in May of2018; except that on June 14, 2018, Attorney 

Michael Ecuyer of Gainsburgh, Benjamin, David, Meunier, and Washauer filed 

suit in federal court on behalf ofLawan Rousell; and that the respondent asked for 

the original action to be reopen and that he be allowed to intervene to collect his 

attorneys fees; and except that in May 2019, the parties reached an amicable 

settlement. Respondent objects to any implication that he failed on filing any 

pleading in federal court. Respondent does not practice in federal court any more 

and was one of the only few attorneys left who was allowed to file pleading 

manually paper filing (non electronically). The federal court does not mail out 

notice anymore. Respondent did not get the electronic notices from the court. 

Respondent disagrees with the statement that "Attorneys for La wan thereafter 

petitioned the Orleans Parish Civil District Court for authority to enter into a 

settlement of the minor's claim, which was later granted is misplaced, the 

attorneys mentioned above Gainsburgh, Benjamin, David, Meunier, and Washauer 

did not secure this judgment in State court. Ms. Hodges was told to get another 
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6. 

The allegations contained in paragraph (VI) of the OFFICE OF 

DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL'S FORMAL CHARGE are denied for lack of 

information sufficient to justify belief therein. The fact in this paragraph are 

denied except that Respondent does not practice in federal court and did not get 

electronic notice. Respondent filed pleading manna! via paper pleading not 

electronic pleadings. Respondent stated that the court was unaware of Attorney 

Ferdinand Valteau as being the other counsel representing either Lawan or Larry. 

7. 

The allegations contained in paragraph 7 of the OFFICE OF 

DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL'S FORMAL CHARGE are denied for lack of 

information sufficient to justify belief therein ·except that Respondent filed an 

appeal but it was ruled untimely. 

8. 

The allegations contained in paragraph 8 of the OFFICE OF 

DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL'S FORMAL CHARGE are denied for lack of 

info1mation sufficient to justify belief therein. Respondent states that each case is 

different and not a coolde cutter- cut and dry case as the Discipline Counsel 
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believes. Respondent did not Jmowingly and intentionally violate Rules 1.4 

(failure to communicate the existence of an un-waivable conflict of interest in his 

representation) because Lawan and Larry met with Respondent and Attorney 

Ferdinard Valteau and established representation of both plaintiffs seperately to 

cure any un-waivable conflict of interest or concurrent conflict of interest. With 

respect to seeldng to collect attorney's fees in pursuit of a conflicted 

representation, Respondent states that since he had cured and/or corrected the 

conflict of interest issues, Respondent should have been allowed to collect his 

attorney fees. It was only after Respondent requested his attorneys fees 

Gainsburgh, Benjamin, David, Meunier, and Washauer filed a complaint with the 

Disciplinary Counsel. If Respondent did not request his attorneys fees, 

Gainsburgh, Benjamin, David, Meunier, and Washauer would not have complaint. 

Respondent denies any conduct prejudicial to the administration of justice. 

CONCLUSION 

Non-waiveable consent frustrate the client's exercise of autonomy and 

clients choice. The drafters of waivers of conflict of interest have relied upon 

pure autonomy notions in giving clients an absolute right to waive conflict of 

interest regardless of the consequences to themselves. Moreover, clients may wish 

to retain a conflicted lawyer because they know and trust the attorney. Karen 
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Corvy "The Right To Counsel Of One's Choice, 58 Notre Dame L Rev 793 (801-

02 (1983). 

Here, Lawan> Lany and Melvia trusted Respondent's advise and 

representation(s). From the time of Respondent's representation, until litigation, 

There were no issues of liability after the eye witness stated that the tortfeasor was 

100% at fault of the accident. Respondent had both biological parent sign a 

waiver of a conflict of interest. In addition, out of the abundance of caution, 

Ferdinand V alteau to represent Larry in the matter and Attorney Valteau paid for 

the filing fees in state court. Lawan and Larry met with Respondent and Attorney 

Ferdinand Valteau and agreed that Respondent will represent Lawan and Attorney 

Valteau will represent Larry. Because of the assistance of another attorney, 

there were no conflict of interest. . 

According to FDIC v. U. S. Fire Ins. Co., 50 F 3d 1304, l313(5th Cir 

1995), the U.S. Fifth Circuit held that the "depriving a party of 1he right to be 

represented by the attorney of his choice is a penalty that must not be imposed 

without careful consideration." 

Here, in this particular instance, Respondent met all of the requirements of 

• Pg9 

ts 



Paragraph. (b), there was no directly adverse representation, nor did Lawan assert a 

claim against another client representation by the lawyer in the same litigation, 

Lawan did not want to sue his father and emphatically argued against such an 

action, and each client gave an informed consent in writing. Thus, Respondent 

can and could represent Larry and his minor son~~ Lawan. Moreover, to correct 

or cure any conflict of interest issues, Ferdinand Valteau and Respondent were 

separate attorneys and or law firm representing either LARRY OR LAW AN. 

Respondent offer, file and introduce Exhibit linto the record.(text message 

to High Profile litigating attorney Robert Jenkins discussing the possibility of 

being lead litigating attorney in federal court.) Exhibit 1 purports and indicates 
Rule 1.7 of the Louisiana Rules of Professional Conflict provides 

Conflict of Interest 

(11) Excep.t s provided in pa.-ag;aph (b) a lawyer shall not represent a client if the representation involves a 
concurrent conflict of interest. A concurrent conflict adverse to anotl1er client: or 

{ l) the representation of one client will be dll'ectly adverse lo another client; or 

(2) There is a sigilificant risk that the representation of one or more ollcnt's will be materially 
limited by the lawyers' responsibilities 
to another client, a former client or a. third person or by a personal 
interest of the lawyer. 

(b) Notwithstaading the existence of a. conc;ull6Jlt conflict of interest under paragraph ; 

(I) tlie lawyer-reasonably believe' s that the lawyer will be abfo to 
provi_do competent and diligent representation to eacll affected 

• client; 

(2) the representation is not proluoited by law; 

(3) the representation does not Involve the assertion of a claim by 
one client against another client represented by the lawyer in th.c 
same litigation or other proceeding before the tn1mlllll; and 

( 4) each affi:cted client glves infonned consent, confirmed in writings. 

Parag;aph (b) requires the lawyer to obtain the infonned consent of thee elient confirming in writing. 
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seperately. 

NON~WAIVEABLE CONFLICT OF INTEREST~ WAIV ABLE IN THE 
COURSE OF THE LfilGATION. 

In Zelda Enter. LLLP v. Guorismo, 2017 U.S Court of Appeal 111n Circuit 

Lexis 447 (Oct 4, 2019), the court of appeals reminds us that even a non-waivable 

conflict of interest are waivable in the course of the litigation. The court noted the 

Rules of Professional Conduct which prohibits waivers of certain confl\cts of 

~terest among lawyers and their clients does not control the decision of whether a 

client subsequently waives the ability of the attorney. In sum the court seems to 

have caught on the the fact that attorneys/ litigants are trying to use tenuous 

connection with counsel to achieve litigation advantage by seeking 

disqualification of a party's lawyer of choice. 

The courts are increasingly attuned to hyper-technical lawyering seeking to 

avoid the consequence of a parties earlier actions. Legal rights are great, but 

almost all of them can ·be waived. 

WHEREFORE, RESPONDENT prays that: this Answer be deemed good and 

sufficient and, after all proceedings be had the Disciplinary Counsel dismiss the 

formal charge and the Louisiana Supreme Court rules in Respondent's favor 

Pgll 
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Certificate of Se1yice 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy 
of the above and foregoing 
pleading has been mail postage 
prepaid, emailed, faxed or hand delivered 
to opposi;'.r co~! ofrecord 
on the {{!:!; of \}~::,,, 2022 

Kenneth M. Plaisance 

Respondent 
Kenneth M. Plaisance 
1148 Silber Road Ste 1123 
Honston, Texas 77055 
504-905 1888 
kplaws88@gmail.com 
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IN RE: KENNETH M. PLAISANCE 
BAR ROLL NO.: 19738 

DOCKET NO. 2021 DB 066 

STATE OF LOUISIANA 
PARISH OF ORLEANS 

Before me, the undersigned, notary public, personally crune and appeared: 

ICENNETHMiCBAELPLAISANCE 

who after being duly sworn, did depose and say that: 

1: Affiant states that he is the respondent in the above numbered and entitled 

case. 

2. Affiant states that affiant offers, introduce and files affiant's telephone text 

document records into the record as Exhibit lenglobal . 

3. Affiant states that Exhibit 1 is two copies of a text conversation from 

affiant's cell phone with Attorney Robert Jenki~s dated December 14, 

2017. 

4. Affiant states that the text document indicate that the text message was on 

communicated on December 14, 2017, 

5. Affiant states that the text document stated that LARRY TAYLOR JR., et 

al versus TRAVIS JAMES, CDMT TRUCKING et al 2017-9436, Lawan 



RouselJ's case) was in the beginning stages and that Mr. Jenkins' will be 

considered lead litigating attorney when the time arises. 

6. Affiant states that Exhibit 1 shows and demonstrate that Ferdinand Valteau 

and Respondent were representing the plaintiffs Lany Taylor Jr. And Lawan 

Rousell respectively. 

7. Affiant states that the phone text document is evidence that there were no 

concunent conflict of interests, or an un-waivable conflict of interest in the 

case or claims because it was agreed at that time that Ferdinand V alteau 

would representLany Taylor Jr., and respondent would represent Lawan 

Rousell. 

8. Affiant states that Ferdinand Valteau gave respondent a check to pay the 

filing fee. 

This affidavit is true and conect to the best of affiant's lmow]edge, memory, and 

belief. 

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE NIE 

THIS t/ ~--

ASHLEIGH JOI-INSON 
Notary Publlc 

.r, Notary ID No. 172751 
Jefferson Parish, Louisiana 



Atty Robert Jenkins 
+15048121999 

Invite someone 

2:46 PM· . 

111 . Q. 



Thursday, December 14, 2017 

2:46PM 

I never said that. 2:54 PM 

l never inferred anything to 
ferd. You asked me that 
was it. I was only telling 
ferd. What a good case 
for you both. You jumped 
to a conclusion about me 
saying o was retained. I AM 
NOT \NIN WORKING WITH 
YOU IF THIS IS HOWYOU 
RESPOND. THANKS 3:07 PM 

Saturday, January 1, 2022 

~nter me ... 
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·tenne<fy .llj,l.[leared,orr hehalfofOOC, 

Af\er the; May Ii"' ·hearlnll,, dt>c: anil 'ilesponderri: filed, briefs wiih fue·.lioard. v.iiiich, 

coirtaln.ea CQiffilotliig; evidell\:e llS to wheihet Mt. Fontana Willi '®Milly· ,etaiiled· Wrllpreseht 

~Pi?Jtd~ut, J.31, ptde, sigri1;,d,Auw11.o,20i~;;the ql)un!w;fch~kteopeji"fl tl]o 1,.rocee~lfi& ft,,r 

tlit11iiiilied_l'l\lll9S'fa oN~t~Milrlhil wliet\leia M.,: Forl,ta;riaI~Prisoiit~~, E-•s'P.cill,d,,i)t, ,A;Jie~ w~,; 

.sehe<!med fo,,: il,~.feni):,er :;\;i, 10.2.'». a11d was•. lield OP.. tha• <late. O,!"'lY Pfa.c:ip!\nmy. Co~~l' 

ChriswP,her Kiesel •~P,eared,onbehalf of 6DC. ReSJJondenf-faiied lo •!'l'eai:; l!ndpq one •~feared. 

on 'bis oefuiit 

,S~XOFREG'Ol\WIENDA.T~ONS 

For tho follcfi/fu' reascins the Co • • .. ftee:l!,id;;tliat the:onc has tlitoir'l:ltl\o r eiitatio . .. . . g. ·'.. . ... ..1:1.1@ .... ., ..... ·"· .. •. ,_ .. - .. g P. <cl . . P 

.o(cloar !1!14 convinoi\lg evid~nce, esr,,,J,Ji!il!e.d ih.at:al) of.ODC'.,,c_h,arg~a, vfo)aQoiis <lfthe 1lil!~.s·,ife 

pro.verr. ·Spociffoaljy,as.,,lleged; the .e~/dence:offe((:d by the ODC establishes that throu~h'his·act:i. 

, and 6:missioctj, resµ~ndent Kerineth.Plaisance.lii.isknciWillg}pnd intentionally ~lo lilted:· 

coJi!l(ol o.f.h\!er~f ii!. ID$ .rep.reil\llia!ion ); 

"' '.Rule ofProfesslonal'Conduct 1,?(ii)'.(conctirron.f'conflict of interest).; 

• ]t~I.e ,~f prof¢,;;;iortlll coi\d~i;t;. ~.,, (s~ew.,.g to coJle~t attpmeys~ f¢ef \ii. iii#~~\\· of'a. 

co)l.flfote.dTepresenta\k>µ); l\lld: 

• Rul~.0r professional Con dull! 8.4( d) ( coitduct JiieJ\idfolai tii the adinlrtistratlon of justice). 



:t.iicec Fonfai'illj .. attachlit~ a; cittctor' s note- that ibdicatetl~ fa pettinen1: .. p,11rt:! 'ifia.t R~t was 

'1~a,.'4 t~r ~~i¥1 ~cl~e~ me~ti~ ouo t9.health·i:oncerns,11 .:Mr. P.iili'saooe' Mlif.Mt F.ontima. din 

noh .. • e • . fur. +hiflii:ariti-·· o •• ··:t-M··-1-1, .2w.-2--am-attem· ·fs'to oo.tt~ ~. Fon,taiia'We're • - • ucte • ._,.,.~1 ...... PP N-.. ,,.~1 .. ,. -~, _g .A . . iJ~.1 ... . ___ .. ,}} .. , ....... ~•-·· ........ ,. ,.,ln;I~ --~+i,• 

-~-_n,iQt(op.: w.~~: tl,~riitq, )µlq- '.th~ .1;.i$rjng p!:(i~¢.e.c!,. :0.¢.p,l«J'J~i~t:iplfi.,l~ :c.~~~~ ~~ff.~ 

K.enned;y:·.a9.~~~ . .on,b.ehalf.ofQOC, 

.Aller.· the: M.ay Hlli. '.hearfo~; dPGt aucl Respondent filed." ba"ei's with th1r.Ifoard.·wliich. 

corrtaln.ea C~iifliotlft8\ e\liden'ce '118 to whefuef ·.Mh Fontana was !actualiy.· i:etaiitetl, to.':represoht. 

'l),.""o;:,;:il\Jii: i:r oxde si .. ·ed,Aui;.1.,-t10.:.2Q'A,.,the.€ohimittee.cMk'l'eQ - •. ixfth1f· _, ·eel· • tor •~I:'.~ ,,L.l .. -~ ~ ·- ' ·°'""'•- - .. . ., . ... ' . ,.,. . ... [i!!P.. ., .... ~ .Y-1&. ' 

~-liwit~d -ptu.-pt;ilt~ Qtd~~#n.J#ing wli~t:\i~t"W~ Fo~t~r~iiteJl, ~cit.\c{i,mfi ,A_i,i,eltti,ng;w!(ii, 
-·'• 

l!c.hed.1Jl..ed fm;. ·e,e~feJl.il>er '.i3, 1.0,2,'li. ~t\d was'..lield :QJ!.. tba~ d:ate, Dl;}r,i'o/ :pw.:tpilnaty. C_oµru_;~l' 

Chrlmop,11er Kiesel a_P.P,Eiated•on:beharf pfODd, lll}SP.Ondent1aili,d. to.a~ea~. f!nd tlQ ~-~eat:ed. 

on his oefuilt 

-.$~:v.-oiri;ttdc;>~ND~~ol'f~ 

F.or tb,9 follow,ipg_reaw.n~, .t~ Q.9~i\W~;1l!i~;~t W~--ODQli~.'@'5>~gliili,e pt~~ticip 

.of.'gl~!lf mic,1. CAn.vinp,~g ev_ia~c~ ~ta.bTu.!°Qe.4 tliat:t!ll Qf QOG'.s,cJ;l!,U'Md, 'i'foJali,.o;i;is ~i;. ~ ~ir~ 

pmven. ·St>i::ciflcalty1.as-,&ll~ge~1•fuff.evfdnm.e,o:ft'ered.by-th~.-ObC.~ablishes that.turouih'hia·~ 

, and omissio~, res~oildenf Kerineth.Plaisanc.e.has.kntiwing).pnd lntentlonally vlciTute<fr 

=•· i~te QU:'rc(~imiill,l.?l: G1>~4uct)A-(f~lw.i tQ- c~•~t.~fu.i;.@.l;~ pfqp.-up.•'!iaqI~: 

cp,!ill.(o~ .of.lll.t~t ~-hi~-n?ll.t!'lll~~ti.on); 

~; Ru1e of~rofessfonal:(:;!ohdtict t../7(ii:)•.(coiici!ttGJit"confilct of1nterest1~ 

Ii!- ~Ill~#' pr'of6.$t*;~ Goii,a~_q(·l,J, (s~e:tw.ig :tQ .colle~t. irtwi:fi~ys-•· re.er i.ii pqts_l,ii,t, .bf a. 

.coA.ilict.e.d-n,pres~nfatioJt), and: 

.• R.u'l~.qf pro~sionid Conduet &.4( d}{ cofuluct preJudicfai t.ii tfie ad:mbiistration ofjU&li.ce-~ 



C:o~iaerl.zm the gtQOfo:t O~'s'.oh1,1.~es;---;as;.w~tr as consi'.denttiob.-tif..the-ag~amtin~ -ru.id, 

.iliitig!J~,iactors sot.furlli.--herefu.%fow; .iiloilj-wii:lrmf aruil.ysis.o£hmieliho:sanctfou considemnorts 

:an&- oi!Befaw,...,..tlie'. :Committee: .tee•.• ·m:-ds. +ii .. , ,.L. u .. ~.,~ .. .i.,:;..t ·-~ Meth- M 'ji]''· ~- L:.. '·' ,.. . ,.,... ., ... _ , ... , ,, .. ·;•,•; , .. l}ll1 -:,.1, .,. ~- ~ ·:":>'i'.':'.il~"l"'\: e . 81$Wli m; 

·sus l}l\oed'fr - 1:nij ··-- • ctice:o:flaw-wtrwo '~"' ~llm.(illd one.Cl\ aa1 -witli on1J-Ni.fiiidki"ti' "'J. •.l,_ . --~ . . ... Qm .. P.fl:\ .......... , ... , .......... ~ ,,/'/. -• .. ~ --~ . . A . . '!f•. .. .. ., ;r• , . <1•. rv. ,-.8111;+ 

-A;.:.t.erf'-nHn.acoorMtlC . 'ithLoui··· 'S;u Co·..:,.It,.10·XEJf24 -n, o·dentlie .... -~ . ,iµi.i, . 'HA . . . ... . .fl l!>' .. . .. . ..llUIQ.ll. ?rem~ . !.IJ.Jr .. -~ . . . • .. ,el!P. .. -~ ... , .... J'l;q_uµ-eµ, to 

:P.ment:evidenoe :hefure:.1t Hearlng_Committee:demonsti:atmg'.liis·.fifuess-·to .. resumo..tlie p,r.actio~_Qi': 
• i. ••• • 

law 'in.touisfan:a as·.a· conoitiori llf retriStntismen~t mi.d also recommends that thei.Ifosponderit be . 

. ~s~e.~eii Yf!tli 1he \:;Q!!ffi ~d ·exp~s:.of. tM :prRe~eulrig pin'-~!18ht:t<fRtile:~:§.,l 01.1. 

·:V.Q~L. C~Q~s· 

the t'oonai cblgge:n:ead? i~:.P.etfmetit pat;t.:: 

60.- Tune 1~; 2<>i1. l¼pbrldent· .oon®tced. with -and a!W!ed ·ta- jqmtly 
tef" ·es ' 't. two. • • ts l'·in~- • clai-;. .. ~,;. t;;,;i,.,, T • 1or 1•~rl); ·•1ot>'I ·au il'diilt; -aiiA 

L~enRous~ei<•\f:a~/no ~~MT~t ;!'{.;;_; H~ti/'V1k had -&;~; 
.lllJW~ i;n:.~ motoi1 vch.iol&'·'aCciac;JJ.t.1n:Pi~w ~l'.t.~PS, At. tl;u:; fw,t~_'gf'ih~ llCf?iile.nt;. 
Ta' lor." • s;.,l..l, ini't•revelifo1 'W~eil he:re.ar~endei.f.·iui·:i::i" htetn,WlieeTet iniilfin1>- an ._,;x. -~_,..,,.,v .e,. .... x ,, ...... · ... ·~··- _g_ •.,. ·---- .•.·· ., ... , 
iU'egal Uwtl'ln4.. wliteh ·,nmed ,issue:,:'.·Clf CODlpatlitiVe: nejW~em:e .. Lawan: was ·a 
• as.~ er.:ln .. r.. frorif SC • ,of the 'l(ehfofo. Ta" _ljjjt,:-· • •• t>eted t,;.,•;. • lice-•-4',;_t--'tl\e. ~ff:~: 'i:(roft!wl~i t;;f ctus~fi" atid-~ .~ -~~;o :11ii.;:, ti: ~co:troii~-
s.ubstance :ta.G-in hi$ system";- indiQ1\tlilg·r.~e.t.1ftilgwt1,on. of tn.!!XU.~Jt. 

.At'ilie,tt e li:tW8!n:etalned .-2,es • ond"entfafled.Jo· dfsefosi:f the mstertcie-of' • • .. • ~-- •• • . ' • < ... ,, ...... P. •"• . .. . . . . . . . .. --, 
a·cof16uttenf ·confUct oiinferestimhetenf m'lih,jonit.represeittatfo.n,of' berth. c~li.enbJ,. 
O' Jul ·:2q: 201';; ··11 belialf''ofliit···· Reif· "&uH:.,.-. • ted:a fuli::relcii.se n-l'•all . p. .-.. Y' • - ... , Q .•..• , .•. ;van, ... ~ ~- g:µITT;.·· ----r.··· ..... w\ .. -

_clafuis· ~t:Tafkit to ~~g,ress~v~:msuran~e Cfunpanf ~ Ta~~or s ·uuto'irts~er);: 
in-el[Clian~~,for. payment.pf.the $.1,;0-00 palicy Uinits( lpe~ajli:r~:pn Q.ctob® 18~ 
l29J 7i li~- ~l~d ,4 ·pe!so¥,.-~.ii,ii1 ·119.~~n· -i~ ~~ i;;ptif,t,J~--~l~ r.~f~h '.~Miil$1;·. 
Pro_gr.ess1ve: ( who: was,alsn tbt defertdiint's-'.msurer) on. bcllalf. o.f botlt ·Ta.Y.lon and: 
J4.w.iut .. ~ ~9'jJlaiiJtiffs,: .~lleging/tll~ 1\ri\cR 4riteti 'n¢glig~ie; 1.'li&· 4,::.f.eJ,il;l~t 
uisuter lat~ reriioveiithe:-iruitte)'Ui :fedetat-oowt irt.:New drieitii's:: '[FN:i:. 'thili Sl.llt' 
was fafer,dis~~se.&witliout;p~j~die~. and ·r~-fl.Ied·undeta,iil~ ~ lIUD!-}>er::! 

N$ii 1 ~c;r:-os~s~J • 'J]\i:~espci~ctenn 1~w~t=-~µaj. tlf ~T¥eJ11¥:0¥Jtns 1?:Y Law~if 
-all~ing __ the.comp.arativenegllgenc~rofTax1o.r.· . . 

In .. ~~ MteiiJiatt 9,eg9.i7,-t4~~~qn4~i1) ~ppr~~d. ffii:f 'y~'1tlgtq4,fii;iti, Q~ 
L'~ger ·aHd.'Shaw ;aliottt. etrrolling M co•cotu:tser on all claims.-on:- Deceiril:iet -2~;! 
'2Qt1, ap. l.'J,ttorney, witl'rthe firm ex.p:ros~y_:·iu:\Y.lise.d.R~,t:JQnd@tpf<:.Q~dt: c;o~ 
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EVIlJENCE· 

T~e eyi.4en~<¥.'P.tOS~!.Je{b1.(;)Il0>@4 4~#tte,\i-~iid vihich, was t:areiuil'y, coruiid~red ]5y. 

fu¢ l)f)ar)ng G!lnliJtl;te~ (fi #11\iiil! at'tl)jg fii@)ig,_j:gjjsm¢. !if: 

ODC'.Eiµulnh!, 1 .fbi:oµf?# 22 ll'l w,;itain.e.difo ili<,:re.cor<i.otlhi, WM•.ed\iJil,s,lin~ offe,;ed/in!tod.uc;,cl 

atthe firs! lieari"il.onMar l i, 2022; and an.adililional.n/ne 'OtiQ exnibi/, ii.earin!I on tlie,.\ssue·of 

tilei¢~titnaey,.vel non, ·of.itespondent's asserted reasous•in supporto:i':hiimotlous to cotitlnue the 

May. .II, 2022 heli111Jg-c~nslstj;lg ofODC $Jlibiti 21.thtoug)i '.i I. 

Res ondent Pr 'sanc'e .. dld' ni:it a'" ear nii±'dfd'Coµnscl or hli' ; te • • Mtativ(: on bis behhlf. at the ..... P ...... _iu .... , .. ,.PI'., .... , ........ Y .P.!"5 .. .... , .. , ., . 

. M•t ;:1,;2024 !waring, on !Jlo,in<iri.is, a\ vihl\ih tfui~ the:. f\S.lloy,higJV:ideric\i vi~s. i4lcl\iced,.'\l!l 

.ch,,:r&ed. 

6n Juno:is; 2011,11.espondentcol\Sclted with ancl agreciHojbintly represtnhwo. 
j,~rsonil). lnjo/)' ql#.ffi~~ts, Law Ta;!lqr ('".j'eylor,"),. AA a9J!l\ -~ J;a#ii, ~Oi\~tel 
("Lliwan•j; tile ·mmot' child. of Mi>lvla, Hddgeo,, wh6 had been injured 'in a:.:motor 
yelijcie accfde11t in-New (),leans. AHhe. tlme of11)e a,cide\U, 1'ayfor was_ gi;M,i,g·a 
Veliicle' • him.lio'ieilHiiile" Ort 'j" lite''it-Wheeiet'tii,il)tin";an{Jk aLlJ-h,m'• Wliich . . W,. .. . ,, ,..,,_,,g .e ... , ....... , .. ,_g, .. g. •--,, ., 
nlsed issu~ of~orrrp!trativenegligence:'Minor child La wan.was a:.: p~sc;11ger in the 
ftont.s\l<it,of th~N;,])i<l)e l!!)d was-it!~ injqf~d: Jny\or viiti, \i~1ed1>Y Jiql\le for tr,e 
offense of': following 'loi:r closely anil was· iater .foiJ!ti:l to. have, the ·.con1ro1leii 
substance 'J'HQ in his·aystem, in4Jcat.ln1pec~ni'ingeslio11 of.\mltifu.m,a; 

At the time he was ,retained,. k;,spontlentj'al/qd·ta disclose· ihe' eJ<is.te11JO• .of.a, 
~~~~\µTerit,cb:n.fUcF 9·~ ~~~~e,~~. irtlie'r~('.i'~ tiJ*J9.~tJ¢~1#~1BJl.QQ.,·<?.f_Q9f:1?.: clit!llt.$ 
Talyor·'atfd-.the·.mincir-child (tawrui), Ou July. 27; ·20.!7,, on behalf.:af.Lawan; 
Respond~nf grant~d a full·. ,elea:.:se of ~11 cla#)ul _;,.gafp,,t Taylor 'i:9 Pi:<>gt\\Ssiye 
Jiiliµla\\lie 96ii\R,llll1'. .craylgr'~· #ut~ fi/i\)lfer)" i!) "*i;hlill@l 'for paymenr. ~f-, the 
$1.:i,000 policy hmlts. Thereafter, oil October 1 s; '2017; he-liled-.a.per$ohal r\l)lltY 
i,.cµqti !11;~(~!~ ,CO~l't iii OrleaniPati$b;, i!(,imsJ Pr9gt¢ssjyl: (yi)lic)i, ",~ii. \\}so ,tJ,¢­
tle:fendaht's insurer) oli belialf of boih-Titjiloi: .. imd Lawan' as:co-plail:itfffs, alle~g .. , 
1he frucl,: driver's negligenq;;. Tho defendant. insµrer Jater:,.•in~yed))l~· r(Ult\<lf to 
(ed~ral 99iJ/:I iii Ue'i.i Qil~il(is, '(Ihil(stjit'&~~)i\tet dl~l,lii••~d,)0:tl\o'ut ¢.,jyqiiie imd 
re-filed. under n, tliffetent, case. ntuniier., No. 18-cv0058.89.J ·~ Respondent's 
lit;li~titfa/led IQ W~lude MY. rl~init by f..awari 11U~ging the. q<)itipii,~tlye negllge11~f 
of Tat Ip,. 



in the Ja'tter'iJaft oho 1:t, the' Resporulent'"lii>t'Mchedihe, Cbvlhll!on 1u:ttt of Le!)!" 
and'.S!,aw ,1bo.µte,,rolling·~ c,Q,QQ\1118el. ?!' al.I cl,µm.,: (jl'1:0.ieceinb.e, ,;~; 20)?, ,im 
~ttti,ri~y wftl:f.:th¥ {itnl,;~l/re,s~(Y, prlvt~e'c!R~iiP/!_1dent'1if'a~ii}li¢t ¢oildeiil8 "';'ith his 
~ResvQnclent's) JOl'Ilt re~resentation.o(" ,both J'aylor 1111d, L/iwan; and ileclfued to, 
11i/l#i\i)'.l~t,:i w 1li~ ~/lli~. 

Pfsreg91:dii;g t7,ai, r,efmanJffon; ~sp_o!jd\\11t ,he/\, -~4, (l,T~l(\i• \~via Jlwi,, 
Deiiybei'o/,;Ziw,;,~d W~~~,PLG,.(:OZW''), to,el!rbll as co'cpbiilicl onbel!iilfof· 
both, Lawan aµd 'tavlor. Aften1g,:eell'J$,,fcnepresel:lU::awan, '/c;wy,rs qi, DZW' 
inik"alid"r1il M,1,-'a Riis"'onirrrV,fh"' co· 1Jiiw 'iitiioniflldt'aif,nl r'stin tll '-du'' 
rqi,;;eii~i! . .,;J,jkJ~:i;~~wi~d'r~-~ifr:ri'l'1iii,ior;sdofense, e • •• ,•• ~-. ,,., 

Respo,uiont 'fnitial/y agt_efr,d to _if;, so1 ,,but! tfiereaj/er ~evetse'd Mt positlo>< b)I 
enrolling:. on:1,'ay/01·'1, beha!fi 

When·'OZW· leatned'ofihis,,th~ •Teiea,.:fim1,enliat~c!_,tbe:New Or!eal\s'.Jaw fi11J1Qf 
GaTusbur h; Biin1anil' 'David ,.,euniel:: '·d:Wasliii "·'(i:Ja· 11tii·")'1Js'lo6-.'' ... g ~- .n. ,. 1 JY,-/,' " > ,all.!. . ..\l~ _'µ1$_ . I:,,'~ . '. !l,1 

counsel imd:ml:il wltb:th'.e clietit(Ms Hoilg;es;Lawan•s·m~tli•~) to,ilpptise her cifth~ 
,Ql)/Jiot;,issue:c,Ms .. :fto.d&eP, o,,;behalf,9'.f'her:son,:there;,i\~r <lisch~1·1(,ed R•J!llo~denr 
a!jd :eJ1ecu.t~~ (1,s.~j,~t~ .\i,9)jtjµg~h¢y~e.aJlte~meµt l)Xtlu,,\yelJ'With. P~W' il!l~ GJ'!. 

1\. nie~i~ti,611, "iV!l~ Jielcf ~~tw¢e!i. t\Je,P.,\\i'li•s •in ,May' 2.Q18, Vi,i1),:, thejt,spqnd!ir,t 
attempti~ifto'parlicip~toas counse\_out no•settlement:was readied at that tim~. On, 
Jiu)e, t4, 20 l.~; GJ!i,:isl\µr~lt l'iled a fo~erlll complaint-on,l;,eh,Jl( of ly!s,.F(o~ and. 
);i\viait lll t1ieEJ1itero D.istJlct cifLb\ii~Jani,, pn·O/Hobilf 16i2QJ~.R•~o,h4entftled 
a' M/J//on • toJnterveni!:,tn fedetahaur/ asfinir, ta re:open the,wrlier aotro,n'Jhat'he 
figgfillld a114:~e•l,ihg, m!o,·neytfe.esfor fepr~~¢~tlligj:,IJ)!faf1 oh:th_e,subfe~tc/ainjs, 
(A:f\er.teceivlt1gcthe Motion to' lntetverio; th,;, clerk of \lie Ei\!Jtem District served.a 
':l'iotice of;Qeflci~"'.up,onJl,espondent w,i!j1J,cti;tg him to cqrre,qt.\M;flli11g,')UJ.d 
furthir-adylj~d h!'!l .'that fail\lte tb ~C) ~b V!ithifi 7 days,wowd rc;sµl,t fu,, W•'tiliJ.g 
would be, ,r'li ec'ied,;) .Tho Re~)l'oildenl'thOieaftedltlled'to 'Correct fue deficiency.,111,d 
t!1'1 cJei;k; l\iiefviiil;qJ:oy) sJie1'iJ.ilig. 

To, ¥-Y 2019, \he pe\')i.es l'\l,ached: ,an ~i~ab!~ ,settle,fl1enefol!Pwing ,ii secon<i 
• edlaliot'r,. /1.ttciii_iey'a· £or.: La:wl\I\, thetellfu;r ,. e,titiooed the :otleilhs' lfailsh, Civil l1li """' ' • " , "" " '" ""' "P. ,,,, '"'" "" "" ", ' 

i:iisirlct'C'ilurf for authority til'Onter'inio. a~ettlemetit ofthe mirtor'o claims,, wllfoh 
wii\l later gfal)te,c1., - , 

On Augu.,:t)i,- 2.01!!; J1,e.spondenlfQ1:wardp1{a,perep,piory ~-mwJ I.a //iq, DZW Jinn, 
wa,Wilg; thf cll¢nr'i /il)ijiiifs no/ Ji>' i:1/sbiiJ:sii, di;iy •~t/(•iJtin/ Jirrfds 'paMing 
resolution afli!s/eec-claiim Because of uncerh,/nfy.;regardin~:tkvalifilty of such, 
c;laiinil, f#\oi\leys fo\1 Pai'{~.s~\if;ht. ,',• (.gjri\9e ;ii:rijri'tlfe (¢~al _9q@tp <letemilµe: 
whether tlie: respbnd:ertt Muld ethl~ly. share .m :atto);()et;' feM, ,derived :front 
settlel.llep,!, Qn /:tepl\lm~ex 4,.20)9,.0ZWanc\ Q1li\,s~urgh lllpd apleadfug s!y)edc 
"Matiorr_ t6 Bet<iiJn111.<' C9nflio}liree-S,t1it\Jl! llllil'. l)tlji!lemj/it;tQ Attoifleys' Fee~'-" 
R•spondent.W!IN<tved wiiha cQJ,y,af ilie·pleadif¾ but <lid not ftlfl'a respon~•--
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Jfi.erea@,, !li!i fe~¢r~l Jii~gil' i\Wgn'°. !!i'~ cas~. t)if ;I9n'.◊tJ!~l.~ .~(ml, "l)ibhii 
Millitio; ls"?ed a /'"Tlnif' dir ·Dctoh~I" 7j. ,26J!l co~fn~,'i/~ ihe exm_tence: of 
IJ;espo.nde«t;'s coti/fjct of fnf#re.sf, µnd, deaf~r~d )i.btl lne/,g//i/w to r<CfWC• g:fe!'lo 
beiii®t.'o:fi.l,:cb)lfllh\~il enr!M 11tatiall nffr • ·_, •. ,. • • ...•... il!fl., ... ---~e,. .. e . .,.,,. ··•. l\V/, __ 

Pespj¢ 'JM J}!!\l)'i> !(,,_a\)p,ai' l1!J:'d\ip~.QSHh~ ~<\lioj>, !)le',.;R~o\\4¢~t'.i!9ft~theWJ~ 
app~ed-Jtidie Trlche·.Mllazzoh>'mlintto the: U,S,.-Fifth Circult C-ourt,o£Appeals.­
.Tliatcaw:! J.,ter (\lsmis~e<.l;th,; ~~p;,al ll'l 1/~ing·unt_im~\y: 1il<I\. 

EVIP.EI'! C!c:,h:Dl,)U <::El? 

Tµete,al:frpony,p1e.se1rted-UlJJ'.e!iuf\eq~·onc c_onsist~d'qf ~ wil!)i;ss}in~ $A4il!adli!;tlai) 

-of22 re\evant.:!'r.obafive.docwnents; 

the·testlln011y .of AttoinefMicikLEcuyen,t'Gainslmrg in New drieans, est~biished !hat 

• -ljewils ihv6lved:h,.•it\iga(ion coi\c$l'irli:igtlte te,,po11,d~! K°ent11:iliPiafaat1ce i'nwiifoh'i'lalsanceand 

ljad been priqr, co(JajeJ fiif'.illi!.4.\tifffiyl\testal;!liihild Jh/, Joll9Wilig: 

'Eew~nec~il'll.d 11:p.hb~e:call fiq)ll_.orti;,;i,ey_Bi'.4til,Katz._at th~ f/e1W_ait '!'!oii)iaii 4tvi'fitin, who 

ad\;il,e_d \lw,t he:.(,Katz).had been co)ltae½d hr-~ome-;Te,1%:, #\orriers·vil>o. \:ta,fb.ei;11.relll:\1Jed tg 

represent 'ihctmdual~ ill Louisiarta-i1woi1ed in- a yehlilo acc1dent. • (rhe, acc.ldent: in, q_~estion· 

:fovolved ilie.fa!het rui:inrhg/into the· back of an: 1 s,wheeler; re,ruitrr,s,:itt inJucy to tho minor son· 

Lav/an.) 

_potential conflict between:.th~fathor andihe enilit (Law\llJ, '9!!Cseni~ by-his.moth\'!'.); and c~uns~l 

·was; thel.efore seeking_ tb- af:filiat<\·dhlrtsbur$h a,- counse1 for :ot10 of the two.-eases, (;'he Tex.as· 

attorneys advised: tliatJhey. were not licensed td ptactice·in tiWstato' of Louisiana, anii therefote: 

Tli~ Tex~~: @o,rney !iii\\ i~c.aiy1d a, cal). shoj:\:ly 't#oi()_ tM ,a;;•-h~ll in;1scti)l¢ M<l )Y,is 

·advised-that tbere.1iad been11n·earU,1 sJate courr.ca,-e_ fil,w.. by.Re,aponderittliat lwd beeii removed 
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ta.fede.tal aaurt. Aai:litlonafir,; it"was learned ib.at th:e,mairer li'ad~Wenseftllid .on. behail::-'of-thi!:' mfuo-r 

cliild: .aa_afost ttle .lrubet'·s,w.sutet''for"tiie, vo'ii9flii:nits,. ~otwithstandin:rf tlie~ fiwt·ttiat.La.wan.'s 

• er , • · ·.-, "·ve • • •. • e-v "i1f e;- ·as a.f' 'd Re • · •• ·efil'! • 'len, 1 -: •. tune~ •• · ·.. • • · i: ... t· • • ·d. ~ ·?-@):lrj_ .Hf.~ Ll:l,,Yl .. -.. -~ .. -.. - -~~--- agll_ ~-\1.~ _ .. ,Ri!s>!)n~-llf,U;lfile 

,., Ti.iii 7•e!."'1~tjT"'"[l.t,T:.•/ie'f~ilivuli"4Z-- .... 1iY•0"t, ·, '~tt 'I' ''di 'fil'' .... Xctr· '(i' ·b';;l..alfofaoth 5J.U ... ~; /,'¾![ !/· rl: .. #.U: .. f'.'-!l ... J(i, P.-~- .. "-¥\'!--~ ...... P. ~~- -~ .J~l\1\;F"., __ yD,._ g; __ !<-',/' , .. ,... ... . • 

:'tbe:_drlvey--a,nd·tho pall~enier i~ the-v~bi9l~.:~::p;1~.t\Qf PhilP..: (L~w».11a)a:¢.fµdheqdgne4~ att.m"ney 

for· both i)?iaintlffi':} • 

Re~15rtili::nt,F1afsaooe·hisisted oli sharfut ilie-'fee :fa:eause.lte.(P-iauan~e). ctarhied to 'have. 

-~PnEl-~f/.<'-~g.:w~ft~e~fWte·~1,1tj.qef~a-;f~~ Tlit T~ll mt):\niey's th~il~dyt$.cfd ~P,Mden:t-~bo'ut: 

wa:c ·--,.,rct: o•f'friE" i, • 'e'-"l{'in ·-11ta1 n {P.lll_is'ancl1 douM not ... e .. ·ii' ent both i'''if.'-l"ather arid th11= .. i . 'Qr11•. ,,_ 'J n .. _l!§,i,.;~ !--,!fJ( .. ,!f ... t --~ - ,, ... - ,I), .•. .,_ T !P.,t) ~--· . .. 'l:. .. :J•... . .... 

. c,lµl~--Altlm.!H~h..E;esp~el)l~istei:\ 't~tJle-Jiai:lo.Qt!line/;LffiU.Y~~cuy~~ ~1sectR~Qnd~t]iat 

.It ·was.:. an ;vmvaivabl!f cqnillc.h ther.c;{o.t'? -~r.~jqiiitopecl • a'.1ld, prepared: to:Jile a mo.tfo,;i. to.­

determine co.tiilict:,-:free..~atus;i:fr:R:esponcl.ent:l?Jaisance. 

Ecµyer t1#!1 eli.P,l~ed to-~ ~otf(L~w~}.-ana motner-imd to R.esponcienthimselhtliat" 

J c~\lflt~tt'l! m-t!#:~¢\ EJ~i~ ·w.tJi. \>W~~"~•(efir~~,Mi¢.~.1;i~ca~iftiw ~-~lg. imv_c ~~ 

fu.ulUi;t t¼j.'.c"ase. aji.d'. al~.IJ.:.\l~Rff.~$~·~!t)i.tJ@lt:_.it·wwi w rj.roiwai.:v~le. !t°H!lftict.:'J;li.e)'.(lfQ~,-~~ 

eX11lained that.ihrs-woul,t.:reg_t.i/r(!. s.~parat~ ccmlW!l. fodbe fii.th~_and-min..or e.hil4 enA.~t bis:finn: 

was prepated. tc:rteRre:i-ent·ttier moiher and.-also·ihe:cliud~hl tllis ciau:n. 

jmp¢r1anitP~ wtih that -exp1an-ation,, Respondent express.r1il·<in:u"rtt:16tstat1din,_ that lie. couili mm 

i!i!pN?_~e~_r-:~,!}th.#4¢/ IJ~aefi{#e'lf#ey h({ilJp_i;fl:ftt.&ql.?4 4eJif?iti1rJ~·1qr@J._1g 9l?otf{-ti# cfriifl.i~J. 

J;l<>,,,.,eY111.:. !t:w.atl~tet-dei~!'.i.J:ii#.~'t\l.!llR~W.-911-@l).t·lit!d ~cj.µjil_ly ~\led.~ cgi:ms~l. fq,i".tbe.fiitliej, 

Larey- 'L'~ylor.J'r. ·0-nqe. ~~-:this was.afrer-.the.. ef;sau~s.ioritrJ.-W.liicJ,dtcuyenmd his ca-counsel-had­

(IXJ!iained ia, Kesponde11t:Pta{sanci.tht11 ffe_ cm1id-mii'repr-esentb01h· std.es of ttidtf!gatfon. 



Thia was explail"Ied fo,tlie.mo.tbet,w enfld}flfour.er. ·thei;eal\er;, tbl!i:~liimt&•~mtoo_d_~t"llJey• 

-could notJwlonvatd wltkllespondent'as: doun'.iiei~o:ii- ilie:mattet'and si@ed t& ti~ retaiher Niith:O'llt, 

1,les··'Qndtiit;Bhdsanci; itdt . , P. ~· . ·. ,. ,.· ... ,, .... , ...... 

. P'6.w ~ lira· ·iffier -'"61"dib'.,. sub liuill.;.r sfa:-iirore setfl' ,. 't. -: Nfili • ••• -~v.ed :·t '1-' .. ,;.y , . _. ~ .:\'I .. _g ..... t., ,.fl',, , .. __ g~· ... ~n-.: "1f .. WM,<>¼•! a. 

p_urs).l1u:1,t:tQ :Pli.:9iati1>.tt; .'Rµ_f o.!Zd.~nf,·)'~qi_~~;;?,. n.eyJJ.Ttl.1fi lj?NiY file.4a pe~.iltm lb.. ,;_q!lec;t ~ttq'r.ffe§~_fo.W 

,(demanding-1:Jl.5% of tits,seWBmen~ m_/he,J?.Oillan "<>fthu:asi i',w~ilv.ing'tiie;s~Jt/ementp.r Ytl:vtn. 

arnflawmis claims; J<>llowmg; ihff-,ifttdfliilon.1 Hav'ins. tece{ved.:ine-. petition fiom:Re8_\)~den1; 

Fcuy~; -~j'l lj.i~:f.ellqw. ~~l~!:-Y.s'~t.ed to:i.1aw:a.:.co~$i'itioi'I :Willi the°Ile~jlOildeilt,, Whilih.V/8.'$ 

.f.oilo~''py"i!,!\·:~~~•e.:of~.m~ s~#rig ~(t¥i.e.'~:~ Qt'.i~:rji,~t :a.n4 ~~ ... ~.o~t) 

c;9'4if:tip~r~¢i'-'.'~ -~ (e~ t'h.er•Jlajh~r-m~~~ted tl,l~ sµ,ch.*'~gu.q~ivow.4 p~~-R.~e!:!~ rWsiwc.!=· 

in vi.o1atii,-,p::o?Uie .. P,:of'essiQtia'I '.R\(les cit ¢onducr Whe:n :Re~dcint P'ial.s.~ :pe;tsisted,. ci;mnseJ 

1ileo.:w.ith·:tbe.-O'ourt tb.e:af'or~entk1neii'.'l:MQtion.to.·Dl':ten:ni~:Conflici'-'Ftee, Stilt.us'•, 

·-a~e~ 'ort;this iilint theJ?tesiiling,federal:judge Mhll tlJ.at:bccaase/PMsan.ca had receiveil. 

a: fee(.fi'.onfilie seft1t1me'nt of the.fath y·-, 'f'.T'ii 1cl'"cfa,;;_), · Res· • ~twas fiilt entitled to:sli'are fu. . . .. .... •. . . . . . . . .. -~- i;_.,,, Y~ .... 1. ~ ...... '.':'! . . ~ •.. , ,..... .. . .... - . 

t\1,e..ft~· ftRin-.'thi;:. -~~#~¢.!;, !'Jfplil~tiff !Jlij~ gf..M.~M,::!Ul:d. w..M, .fl6.W1t1t(tr,; ~e.~ 'qf!er U,'$\ 

.blMri.ct.J'ud1,re '.TJ:ic;fjtfi.»Jifazzo e~er~d.fi.er 1:,ifi»1J"i. lhe,£,e.tpQnaen:t"p~r,fis,(fir,t. w,q;file4JtNOtiee, of 

Appeut Witli. the: :Vs"Jthlftt.etd(Caurt. o.f,,Ap.P.fialsrfurther dela;l~lf distributfo.'lf.,Of th_e,.seitw,ieni• 

j:u,1-Js ta,tl~· r:tte:nts. 

E • ·• ..... "'•'-'1•" .t:.;.;lil;,_d:-1. .. ~.-th -,1·~1a1r '""'" Sl-)=!~;,;,nt• fiecitUS • at tb. e';tii:Mi i-r.'t.;.,~::.'trielie: . _cu_Y,.:r. l_w._l-1..,r e ... ..,,.u~., ~-. l}-_4y1 .., n~. p~~"' .... . ~ . . . . ... ~-

·. 
Orleans 'p~sli...Civ'il 'l)fatric.f Court-. ''I'he,refo.te!· b~us!) pf'lh!):.al?Peal;,. tli~. ~~m~ro;. IllQney, wws:, 

be1d fa trust;,_&t~y.fut*. ifontii tlie:rul.in~•.o't ili.e.F{fth:.Ci±cui~·wntc'h·.occurred on. l~,farch·2t.20to .. 

-A~-a·resul4, th~ cast'idia not becotn.1;-:t'i:nal tm:tll M.atch:.23/2020, 



FINDINGS.i.WFAt:r. 

Considering af1 ·orthe· testii'noniai aitd suppottfo~ docinnentilty: eviiltuce· presento<l."'--. 

jp.oi~g ah -~!,>rio6~ti;ti1,teq<lti:Lj l(l)q cq_urt lliihil$,,l!i~ ¢on,lrril!t0\!:ijaji, ~~te~'!l1 _tiiat ihe· 

l.olal,i.h>·o,Ol)C''s • "". •·u : es· "i•ff .. ···••'co . llif . C e"'b" "u·re!iabli,,-an" 1lnis'oll ..•• ,. ·" .. ()"11001\ Jn'.W .. ~,-, 9PW,.,, 111P .. ~,. C~ .wl\ll...... .... .tt, ...... 

faois P.res~nled fulJy-suppo.rted,aJlchar~•••· to wit:. 

Thai: by .and. throu¢,. .hfa acts anct'orniss/ons, Respo1!denl i<ennethiPlailiance has·, 
. knoviliigl)' '!1'!ilJmw1tii>iiolly. v\illa..t~1l Rllle~ o_f J',rofe~lioni,,l 9!ij.d,i,.c\ l A(fiii.\iire to 
·c•oniniunlcate the· exlstenc~ of an unwaJvalile conflict ··ot. foterest in· his. 
represent~tlQn)i L7(a) (co11,ouri:en! ,conflfi:t of\niere.st)';; ):'l (~ee)lµig .to. c9U,;,1, 
aJtorofy.G' Jee} in, p1\i'silit of'ji c.OJ.1/lj!'ie~ ·represontation); ii)id iM(~)'(c~nlluct 
• weiudfoial t.o .the adinlriisfration of justice l 

Ali set 'forth herefuabove; the tommittee:!inils that ilie. eyi~nc~•prescnted 1\~IJroven b,r 

·clear and· convinc"ing:evidence tliafihe.respondent h-,cbargod.br bb.C-vio!ated the, 

followfog:RJJles of Ptofessiona,l c'.onquot: 

•· 1,4 (ii\i\irre io. coiµmunica,e the exis\ence bf$ in\viaiyable ,;9nflict o.f ii\i!'fes\:'i# 
iµs ie.ilr•?eiitat\o'\l)i 

• l.7(a) (c<:>t).curreotco.\lflictofiniere(l))~ 

• 3,3. (see~to cohect-itttomeys'·foes i'n ptiisulr oi':a confiicieil•,epreseniatlon);,1:Ulil 

Th,e Re;po~qent'.s imo,;,fng iin,d'repeate,f lll!<\Stetice ori contlmiiilg to reptesent hoth:th.e, 

plaijiliff f\i'!her· m<\ m\~ot. ~hild i.n spill': of,hjs t:o@ict ,-is c\e,y;fy e;qiliJish•d by ci;imp~lllng; 

\1!.l'4U!!Ulli:d testimony. and supporfing evidence;-jnqJ~dJilll: 

:♦. Respondent'•· documonted-hisisteoee oiHeoelpt,of awohibited fee fr◊m'wlikh-he 
haci:.bee1t.d.i•\M)lif1ed.by virtu<',.ot])!s·having.~en.exp!icitly.adyisei!by'botnTe~.i\s 
'"'4•fcotil:iliiii,i: eou¢el 6rhl!, lµlV(•\¥abJe cqnfliot; • 

w 



w. n,.e~;p9ncientis::i,xeli:!iJi'onAi•ol\i'. the: eruiflicted reI1resen1atfo:1:1: of both fua. :tatb.et ana 
:mfuor· child p~hla-t'~ by iir.uf~~-imd Pi:der:of ihl\-U.S. b!strid;: qourt,;..8¢ 

:•: : Hii{ j{ttsf stent~ucc-~~i¥----api?.eitl' of said. 'disqua1ificati'od tt>" tb.ts 'tl\S, 'i?lftb: 
Qi~c,.ii(:CouttQf..i\,pAAalf< ' ... ~ . 

R~g_m.'<lini 'ttespooiient!s- violation• of .fi.,ufe, t>f, Profussibnal: 'Conduct :sA(d.). ~corid1,1ci: 

ptejiJdic:ifai ©:the :j(dmititstrati~-or}llstic~)t tfu:.i eiidence:_P,resented: ~ivociilly. C!lfllblislx:d: that 

th· Res· 'wident'.· htpfi'iil·..,,.di"i1sisteif'"' o te 'ie ·enli""''tlie .. ,,...~·· fl;ioth.ililt .i..."1.-:--iuiiimiffot ., -~ .,_.:P . _ . ll t<. ;,,._..,_ . '" .. ~ P. .P_. 3. . i.•o, .. . - m.>:ft _ . ~-- .... ,., •... l;!l!-'-1"'!. ... . . _ 

child/ollow:iri .>-t.~ au;,., • c p:. .... • d'Jn" •• • r,s,addlticf-'~1r-.~. 'fiA~udicedtJie·iiamlni,.,.,fi1ion ~lus-u:.s. _ i..• . . g..,~ .. 1-l-d'-.. P. Y.!".4 P.-U.. ptlQ . . ... ... •!Y!<.•.Y·P. !":f. . . ... , . .. . .,,, r~ .. _ YJ,J _. _,..,,. 

·m.th~f'ollo:win-g-ways: 

.S,A.NqrlQN 

L<>w.si(UUl.·.$).lpr~ G◊-1.ll"t .aw.~ ~:,-.§ tO(C),. ~~!!~· W-!letdw.p\Ssfy.g ~J~P.,Otl 11':ftM ~ 

ffulliu~ .. ofl1w,1ri::r mi~o.n:d~ a,comroitti:e shall eQnsid.er-th.e foUowi~g faqtQt:;1: 



(}) W)iethlir.th~ ia\'i)'et iJ;;;, y)biatei! ~-!luty.,;wocf (o~• tiii~Ilii tq th,/ )?tfl?J\6,10 tlii> 1ega1 ~1Btern, 
· or,to the·profession; • • • • • • • •• •• • • • 

(2l \VJi6.!li~f ~;; la(\1'.01' \if;\¢4'(,ite,irl!i,iili,llyi 1\i}.~gly,. •'!Fil,eg~g¢ji.tljl, 
0). '.Th~•li!M!lfitot'tlio·actual ot potential.lnju;y caused.by theiawyer's mlscondncf;:and· 
( 4}: The;e;iistenqil of any .!l1Jg~:,•ting or mi)li,a\in~ 1:Mt¢\'.s. 

1:'ler~ .. ~esp<in4ii.nf vji:ili\tffit\' guj:\\i~ 9:Yi,Ocl to.:ms cJi~i)!(s);; th~ Wi!a.l •Y~\~\11; (ii1\\h.1~g ih\i 

f.e!ltira.I ,md il@i~ of, LcQ~iil,ia.cp1rrls); oth\ir, counsel iij.vo/vea: jl)/tlie ljµw.ti!i!ii !!I)\\ 1\io: l¢g~ 

P,tofussion. 

Respctnd.ertt acteJ,wii!, know(edg'tt Md'inlentio. til~t ho.liad been expresslr ad.visea and. 

q,atlt, •w#ii otili1:'.ccinfl!cl.. 

. Respon<lent' s misconduct caused actual, tanrpliie harm; i11cli.!dibj,: 

* pel?.xe4 ii ayrilc!l.t to ~ti;ftiiiiily_ofai\pi;oliiirl~\•1y s!,<; lo elil\lt.monti,is;i\#W 1µ.~ petMsterif 
litigation; 

:•· ,/idi!i.iional;ex~•uses·on behalf.of all parties,especially due io·;Respoooenl'~ motio~ to 
ihterveiieinthefud" [ciiiirt.'eitle. f '\{hls-subsii ent"• ealfo))ie.U,S.Fi.fth ........... er.ii .. , .S .. ~ .. 11!; ....... S\l.,,.1/Pll ......... . 
Gitcilittand. . 

•, Adaiiionalatlomey'sfees·~y requiring otbedegai.cou.n,iel to.do.m-eil:e11SiY•·aJJ1ot111.t of' 
cith • ~-unriecess0~' Worli.--'tl:ierefuio:teducin' .re "ie"< b • the hi' ;· d ~attn- ·the." .... er\'ll,S. " ...... "" . . "·.. .... . . .. , ... g; .. "9 .. ,", ... Y. ... A~ .. e.,.~.- ~-a/' .. 
directtesultofthe:Jrrotrauted dela7 ofresolutloll art!! litigation.Respondent caused ... 

A./3A. Stijndard.s .. far• li@qstrig Ldi.vJ'e;<· s«1>"c(loll,f sag·g•st tl;iat ls ·tli~ basel,ine, sanctibri. £or" 

R;espo,,,l\:ri.t i inJ.s!'ow!µct 

Those:Sianclordr r.«l,liire that ihe:.disciplme,to. be wposed ''sh9.uld .. <li;poµd:upon the.:f)lJl\s, 

artd ri!rcums\J!nces of the case,·snollld' be.J'ashfoned in li,!l,lil of'.the ... J'Uf!lOS~.or laY11en,i!is,i1;1liiie, 

arul-mlit take. futo,account a~gtavatfug "or mltigatiiig, cfrculhstilrrces'''{$tartdiird. 7-:i);(See. generally 

,R;iµ¢ TQ; AB~MR)',DE], 

Thus, v;J.tl; i:¢g/trd tQ. eilcl).categtjlj< ~f.#~~oiid1)cf,.tl:ie .flli'nctioil..S Gii1)iin.it\ii~ pi:ovi4ef\he 

following: 



~Discussion of: oli • , teruici".; w"· ·11 ,,,..'e amcul'ated. in: ·- ,.....:.._,1, cases·'to \#.t'inl't .1 • .-. ·1:..;s c•1~• . . . -· '' .. 'p cy ... , .• _ ..... -'#<i !"", ' . -. ' .• os• !¥1:!~.IJ:"l':': ., .. .... .. fl:---1;1.t'Y-1"• i.~!?u .. !\W.~ ... , • 

. and 

--~Finaliy.i .u..recommendai.fon:.as tQ -~ l.evei of san.cttbn'fmt>osw.-:1;61:. the; w,.v.en:I\1li!QOn~ .aQ!!!e.\l-t. 

a~gtavatlntoii"tirltigatl~_circumsta.nces .. 

YioltltiOiJ.ll bf-thb· &tles•of Pr!!fenional Co'l:idi:u:t .. 

:~_es,p9p,deq~j.!j·f.o_lfu,d,w p!l)'q v;rg{ataj ajJ" :W1e&-li$ ~lW,ge;fr 

;•· R\ile .of Pr.cifessioi:Lll1: Cottd'uct: iw4 (:fail\ire. ·to: communi.i:atdfie eiustenc~ tif an 
iµiwaiya.liJ~ -v.~!'.lt :0 f: ui,~re~ i~.his-repre.~ent.a;tio_p)f 

_,. Rule -of'P."ro1essionru;Conductl. 7(il.).{concilrrent conflicfofmfext:stJi 

-•·- ~ii.le _of prqf~~tiAf. 9.o_tj~e-~'3_,.;r(~~ ~ ~ti~ct-~(t<?~eys" fees:~·:t,W:~'.o:f.·_a 
conflicteii :cepresenfati®-);;and 

'i'; R.ule Qf"pajfesllto~pi Gotµ;J.µ~t &if@. {~_dµ_c~ Pl~W._al _tcf tp!!•aillninrirtrnilon:r~f 
justice)." • • 

'buties Violiited. 

I!'' DuW(Q 't!w. c;::Ut:tit: 

:.•- Duty to. tlie LC$_8J: ~ystem 

·•· Pl_d:y f,?-'¢.!= Pt?f.ek:Jiqtt-

.1\lenfal state; 
I •••.,. • •; 

-.. Inten1fo:fuii. 

'lf\'int(arui Eli~n1:·ofHar.ru._ 

• Acfual 

MlTIGATmG and AGGRA. VATiNG:FA.dtbR$· 
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.'.The-,C.oli:tnti@e ha}; consiilereil ~fie!f'blfowtrt~bllli1rt1tl1~£1fdar.rt: 

L 'The, 'tlespond'ent' a abilence ·otui,Y;prfur diifof_pllitmf iiiftactlorui or issni!S, 

2.( 11,e, ff¼9.t fM.( tl,1Jt .. Mt!i,\ l'.lii!:t~#. w~Jff:~.l!h i~-m~eta!qi"B!js~ op ir~l}y.i.~W .Qf 
a.v'ailktsie,televant--cas6:law. 

_TJio.C'oim'riittee hits~Mnsidereitthei'ollqwmg A.gro,av11'ti'1';~-Fa:cto1.'il:, 

1 ,. 'tl»"ev'idence;es.tabiisheirthatilufR.esvondent'neipi_tentl,v or·delioerately:failed; 
;· • • • at ltfu.13le:I:;A:l)J:l -r& ... s ' " ·-,fQ_ m~g~ .. . .11.. . .... .. .. P. .. ~ , 
:He;w,as giy.en m.ultipl~:oppQrt~tie.!l fo proiid~-tb.e.C!))llmi.~er wi~ ~iiie;a.tion, 
'}~ 1txpij~ te{!lqrs!'-/ci't- t~ cpµ.t~.t. c.h~lijjjg~ ~~ eajj)~¼-~ OQG'~ ~~a!i.tl~i. pr_to 
·a:ssist·ilr,any way !rr:the:ifacUmdingp.rocess.. To.-tfle eotttrary, ® at'be$1;-tiilled 
'to dq SJ? .. to.. anj. elf!~# Wliatso~'v~t • • 

2, .. A 'P.~~em: lif p9,ndui -~vajen~ea ·Pr- ·B,.(cspon_4t;11.t'.s.1 co.rimw¢, ill!li~n~ q:q 
- co~_fli¢\eq.±Pilte]!mt,tn!l~:'?i:' tw.o·p~~ .. - •• 

~. .~fuinil g(R.,e~ppµ4i;i,it _fQ ·~Qknfi;wl~ge· tl)'.e~W,J:QngM li.~~e: o(~e c~c~ 
. 1n1c1 tefusal-to heeci inllfttple'adnionitions_;,_ watnmgs:and 1ul1J!gs., 

4i -A .s.e~fi~ ~r,~Iy. ~1~i?i~lft dti'.ye~ tii~~y~ .iot. llel!pondeii~i!i -~a1filr.i:I. of-
maintainmg;the confhc.fud regreSffltation:. m:.q,uemkw .. 

."8un1m11(.t!:if Evid~nce. beating on iid'dit:ionni.~avAtitf~ cb.'elIDlsfancc&~. 

Tes't~~'ily; 

),Ci; . .,JiiP.-~iie:T1.:lio. 

Mr; tuk_e·Fontana; Attoffio/­

Db<:.um:i:iitacyj~v.idl)n'i:e; • -

At p;~~arlng Oll fJeptewbey {§, 2~2;. OD.C= fi#tl:iet-i::u,w_\~~t<@, ~'\it§. + ~22 ~th:~ 

aqqJti,9rliil iii11e 'QD,C ~1..iJ1its/?.3~3J,:w~.\@:'lie_~ PJ'!l~:O!!lf~4~--~t ·tti.~. ftil#@.!i~k 

·on'Mar -1 l/2P22. 
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j 

]\.cco_r.~ .t<r &Vi d~'lO_an(l :t~h:nonr·acldute!i:'1'-.tt4 C!>llld.tle~ J~y ibe.-Ci>m~H~lf 

.,,. ·~~op.,9¢~·flit1~~i;l\4°"ti9t'~pp~~ :aJ~.~~tM"htlirlhiton.the' metiflf-0n M~-• 
tJ,:2022,~:tto.r -ilid legal-counsel.w·any,-~ent.!ltiyo-for,'hfui.: • 

fl •• On,t4~-¢q1ilmg-pfj:li~ ¥ay. t;t. Ii.eatw.g/tnlfcb:i,nniit~rel!ei:iied: .fot'ttle first tbne J:l. 
·moilon•HJed ai'i9.':o~,_re,ques.tin1.ta· .Qontin!llll:).C~ .. -l.!Ild:ihdicaijng.tfiatr¢11.Plm!f~ 
·waai'" • 9.et·t11erciii'e: of:i':n':i"lfical-douroir . .fl 'nea!tll reaso.l .. , _;,~~ .that~ u· ·-10 
,2()i21&;:aa:i1iroref;)ir:.1nti~ri:e:t~~~v•.¥Di ~cteJie~'1!renf 
c.. an k l ted ti' 'ti a:-1.,.,;- d ~.:i ..i.\.~ "'!UJ1.,el. "ti:i" &··--- ---~.;.~1-. ~~9JD.- _ Ff'"i'._qr : -~ .f!. .. ac . Vl. es; .~:.:•11!';>e .. µ:,p..,.__, ~,,g_g .. _ . ., ... ~ !,IP~~ 

'Was~asli:ih ;for.'ailjm(er 1.iandn.t,d1-w·_tlie: raceeM .. -.... ~. -- __ ,g,.,_ ..... ,. ·:--J-7 ... p. ~ 

,. • ·r&,tiJ~;i:lQ~um~t ~,ow.~ sjgn11-ture;p~~fe.:be.'.tb#::-.Qf:Qr,J,agame,-~y'. staqpg-
:pri:ds.~)y ·the la,$~. -tb.ingt. • ' • 

"' The.:wotfo~_150ffl. ~ ~l~we,,of a. ~qn pU!P.9ite.d k> le(W ~-'WS~J¥i Lulfu' 
Fantanii.-'raowe11et• W>Foiitaiia-wa:i.fiot • •• • eitt',) • . .• \f': . -·· .. ,_ ' •. . < • -. ~- . • 

,·, -¥t', Iw.b~ -~i:tm.e~y-fo_r,'OpC·n.Q~.<l that;it-~-~l,~-q.i?9.n.f!i~tespQ~.w.~f 
-l~~ 4 .~nQne:ea.11 aa\1..-~pfy~ijt ~t true-tacts tot the cotnmiitee1. -in oztl.et! 
-io- ~!le: '.th~- 'Hearing· Coumuttw all. OP\3,0rtunity to .. quesfl'QJI. Jiiin, 'This WjlS: 

.~c:ki;i.~w.tli'<fite<i)lyJJie'°Qqpw,i~~& • • 

t. This plac;Cd. The ¢ommitt'te:in'tb.e-po.;ition.ofnot llavm.g ~ l,,m'Oiljnent of ~.se,l, _ 

_. ·'P,lt; q>~~eeJgtt!wf)i~~tli~J.:tii~ R~pon~enfhad-Mt indicated:'a willlnrPess 
tu •communicate 'With th~-~mmittee r>t rutyQIIJ).'{Qr-tb.!lt:matfer; 

:.. ~e: ~e~k1r-¢1?u~n1l~~ c~- aslc~(!_ 9DG< riwr~s~nt_a~~· ke~ of OD~ ':to 
ai.te~pt to,c-ontact the Respnndimt: .. notlng __ tluu,Ri:i3ponde.nthad hung.up the !)hone: 

.. ~~.t~~4.tg_1lil~ fu miY. ~~~s~~~-Qr9oc.1;ge 4t.ij!'f9:f~ 

,Ill. ·tt is inip,ortant-note·tb:at:acco:rding to.,··ooc.attorn.~y-_:tw'i,t;rt K~;_:~ l3.oat4 
. a.«0mp(~4. #1- r~li. fu~ µuil.\~-- prp-yi,sled, ~·~* PQ )U:c_~Sli; :a.i!~ M!liti~ly 
Itpresented :that"' the'. aay befur~ the Disciplinat,y• BOlll'd'. clerk's· effiice contacted 
R.~$,Rond'ept'W,1\o-+~.Stl9.$Q.Sr~ iQ tb,e.tn •. 

- @ response. t.ct. obGs•.assertkn thattlki:ci>ideru;~presellted possihl1s~g~sted'ancl 
aitiftce.to. ~InP.t fo tirin a .!':(lfitilllfflll~ ~e:.~rnµ1i~~-i:,jn ail:.a\l~d~. Qf cti11,tipi;i 
<tet~ro:ifued ~~lt- ~ol}ld be ~Pt'!Pth.t-t~ to: ~'Y'#tis~w: ~~~...- tlj~, eff:~rt: ·w~ 
·tegiti:inite'; with- the coli'.i:lriittee- ·ool1cl11din1Ulfat' 1'-what- wt•r~ looklng :for is., . 

.• • •, . . , • . . . ili .. :rti • S -.. ~ :j .. "den~l ''•·o ... and 
.\!9A}"\$1~g tll"t; ---~./p-lib.!ll.i!;i~ ¢ ll/!SC o:q .. IIl">"e _µ: lR~P!~l.t , .. ~ :illQ. -~ . 
• thrl')e,gitinuicy·ot tne-._truiserte4J:gtounds:. . 



~r . ~i~g. 1de~tffi.ed atto~.t F-6~~a!·s, re~s~red --~~ on~ ,at:t?~l. 1<'.enne~!.. 
.i;.equ~~~. w~ OP.l)Qrbul.tty ,to;,rpaJ.te, a..ll.l)tt}- f.ji;!. BY1C:UW:~ .. Qf OD.<;,s: ef:lox:vi W ~ 'tQ, 
l~qat~·Mr. RdnlaillL ••• 

~ T..b m,ai ~~-.. .90.c,-xep~°Q;l#tjt,e.. J~, Te}!!} ies@e~ ~~r 9J\11i, . .tAAt,-ih~ 
· ~ccO~tpariiea ODC'attolney--Kenneay, to Mt:. Fimtanafs. address ·at l 821·Butguney; 
St: in,Ne.w .0-i:1-e!WJ, w.her~ they· found .g.Q:·one, to' anmiw.'.thi:· dQOr.;Mq.r.e,;wer,.Jhpri~: 
~!!w'~)g1fb:f .iP,}y:op,e'be~~p.Y~.ei;itflli:id b:Q n~tflJ,tftµ~ fyom: <}.oo,,: 

~• ·th~e w,a;;·.a1so;nqth.in_aindieating 'tne id~fy .o.t"tlie,per!IQns ltving ~Fthe-•S!h-. 
.\µ'.l,Cl'~ sfi¢.¥!g~, V:,,!i~9~v~; !J.i.~Iwmg n:q !f~j)~~~li • • •• 

1\1. The.-witne.ss,.:.~ .'.I'elfo,.-alsa,1-epre~imted and wro.te: i:nat neitliere-sb,e not-mir-.offiCC! 
~,4· ~Pl.vi;d ..l~hy 'tj:iijt~ 9r: \':'o$.nt~i¢i/Jioh. f/::o'ii.\ /#wJiiey· fop~ P.i:ti'i~' tp: !J}i} 
fllin~_.ofthe·m.otifin. 

•· Th.er af!~o.n?iHY 11/:!~mp·t~ .w ~a)l. ~;t~ift>li~.ne n,~er,-proyJd~p,-~4 ~tv.i:p:-a'. 
voicetililil irnmediateir.,,with,no ring:. • 

.,; S.llfal~i;i texte4 4telepJ'ip:n.e ~~~i;.¢,d !e~.~,mi.$ll.age iW:nl;i;fying;"l~ni!)l(;if$kiM, 
Mr. Fontana.to:r-etum.the ·caiL 

attlie foiiow-/up hearing. on September-16, 1022, ~.Committee--iiren effort.to cieteru'.11tie·. 
:tlle.l.egitimacy v,el.~a~. of.Re.sponde(!t·ks., ass~<mS;;Of it).e_cUqa[ \Jilll.Vailal>iliiy, ~atd the 1¥~0.~ 
·of2:Wi:111~~~,s:; 

·-Mr .. ttike J!oi'ita11a. attomi,f 

~p~ {hv~~t~3a~r-Mai~ Onroace. 

:Mt FQ11tW,a_ ptm1£i:;ig festj~ ynde4• (jaih as follows; 

-. He; does nt>t practice: !a~1 tht)tefoi:e-.mi.twntfy ineligjble (tor'thepast week ptlo~to 
!he·testim.o.o.y ) .... and-~ pi:?vlciµ$Jy'iiri.Jtc~yem~l:ief of.f!.i.i;. J:.l:luW-$~ oan fot.'tlie 
past.yearp:1-tor tfthe,heatihg!:iie·was awfo ~ctitione:r. 

'•. ~rrin~ lo. :tne. previpus :Mar. -01),0~ .Ji~ai.iw; ~?·. :pr;i.Qr, tQ. ~t gi-i.y) fyfr; 
Fo1,1t:ma ~es.tffi:ed. ni':_'ii~er ilp_9k~'with_R~~p9ndent;-at1d sinte.-Ma:y, 11,: 202Z,,he has 
had. no.-1XJnurt.unic:ati.oll$ with R~sp.o.ndent., 

• 1he\viJ:n,ess was=.n6t-~war~w~t fil~f<?~fpuraleg~./!i:i.ase G';j¢pben,.iuubm1, 
communications--wlth the- Res:pondent; 



;· fonfaipi ••~tjn;~~ tb~t; iie. ij•v~r a\ifiipjized ~ii)ijpb¢it, !~ i;iiak1 Ji.ili & '"'1 
representation- to:tl\e.board, ... nor did he .everc speakwlth· Mr. Crunpb.ellreaa(<)ing 
.f•Pt•~e,itingliJr. ~li\lsM!?~ llttii/.iii~/i!:i~in•Y mJ:!rls Q:i:.:\jll:y.Qt\l~i'ni~l\et: • 

.f Tli<>·wifoess:tesfiifed,Jhal;.at some,•poin\; Cll!llpbell dJJ.:work fpx hih,; (11onl®~),. 
HQV.'.eyei'; ~:t't~ i/.11<iii\!; b~i!cvetMat\l l'rofu Qajllji~~li,~W".l;- • • 

, '.tho. wllitess. examined the.mol:ion for eorttinuance:and testilfo!.lhat badn~ye.,s.een; 
i,bllf t\1!iifort:oefore:, He I/liil# noted. lh•U~ flid ~<it s!fl(),\hil; d.ocii#ieiit';,4-tll:~,qt 
recognize 1ho'telephone·muntet)_jrinted on lt (50.i!:732-5348),_.ditl mt'rec·q~nlze. the 

, .Z!l''Code;. did mt(eeognize tl1,, nos(offu:e li91', on, ihe qocl',I)l!'ll!; a,nil .ci>nw.)iy-io 
I>i\J,\e t p(the motr<inJ,oijti11ue, ~<1W<i~t:l])a}.1fai> not1"1iiil!Jid aJi i~i>li'l!•nted, 

•· Fo11iana :f\u:ihe,, foiiiifled •.t!Jai,;~ ill_d •see :a,sigpall)J:e ;11.\\\c)l resenib!ed.1i~ o,w 
sl • atute' but that hi' 's'"""h••e ;;,.,;·iiotauthorized.O' tiils doc .... e 1 .. . gt_l · ,· ., .. - .•. ,S. ... ~1-'f. .. 'l - . , ... , . . . ... !\ -. . .. . .. \J.l1l: Jl,.,i; 

!' l'ontana Il~o ';es!lfie;jitha( fie did not oign, the ·c<:1ciifi~•\<> of se;:yjce, 

·; Ei<bibknwifioc 24 was introduced~ which was jrreSeJii1'q M artother motion. fot 
cQntln- fili)d fu,·the,Respondent (ostellS(l,ly,by Atlornei E\>Iitana)·Qll N:~y n, 
2,_022. pticiaga\ii;tlii; y;itn~!i t¢s\ified tbar_~~;iijd not recogilize.tJ\o· doclimehl'br 
tb.e:infonnafion contained.in it, il.O>Idid-he•file iH. 

• Flirt.lief cort'fraf'• t,r e resematiowdh iiie:request ,,.or'il.cn"tinllaticii'fil &,on·Ma· .. .. . ' .... '), . r. p ..... '• .. '· ' ......... ,, .. " . . • . .. )'. 
i 1, the wltmlss.tesfifieii that.he never commurtlcaied·with the ind,~idual.named Dr; 
Micl,tell'e Lali,n'dlHi!tiy; 4id Iii;it ~-,; di,; l•Wr 1;ie~irtg qer- s}gjiature: an,d !i.OW, 
soiightnor·authorlzed oii di'i;ned the motion &iiltracy.to its 1ndlcatfon, • • • 

• QDC: Eiµi[~it -~ilinb(# ;u;, w~ pio\1\\9~9, • !Mi)J:lfiW): M ~- ~i):i9jajiil)irit ./ilfd 
Respondent Plaisance ·on: Aug;ust-::i';,-2022,iiidfoatiiig ilie itesllondeht•''lielieved he 
Wl!~ repres.en\~d by atlo,:ney l'i:nilal)n,~ 

;,.. ODd.'inttoduced Bxl,ibit,26, li.which.is a:rtteMago·hnvhfoh Respondent_pUtjjorts to 
];1.ave·paid $1QOO.to cha.se Camp)l~ll.. • 

.•.' Ortcoi ag~in; witness 'Fontan,d1ad no khowledge of any stich..•pazmeirt; n:ot·did.he 
<1nthorize:Crunpbell io.coU~c.t.$i OO(f;,nor, did he.receive $f-OOO filr,anygneJeg,itdlng 
\higfu<l!lei: ' • 

! Witness l?oni<l!la testified ilµ,, lie never ,<:ike.4 i;\imphell 10: l)ill)ill.e this )!latter for 
lilm, 

,• tl\lring_ hls.\esiiinony;):'onima ~dd•<l. i!iat.at. one )'Pint,J,e ~'.disc.ov"'°d il\!ith\s. 
fl,llv,i;(s, lic~I\Se:JJ<iq di~aj:>peiirf~, ,<jrlc\ .t\li\t ~: r\.ani~ had li~en n&il4Jit .'l' inai;\net 
itrdicatlrtg incortect!y ihat he 'liad (l].i),'eared-befure a,no.tarJ public, Be: also· 

17 

_...........:J 



dis,cqy~q.'.u,n~uti1Qrit.c:c.l:ihtJ:u.!ltqn,!; lp.to. h(s:.i.om.~t~r ~d.~is:\l@r~. whlcn;he· 
. to@Ivd~dJit¢!y-;hi{il_f/e~~.ci;ri:i;i~~--q1,1tby.·Q8!)111~U; 

Q,PG.ln'l.!i~tigii't9r:,al~Qrl~.,~wit.h¢itf!i 

!i: b:bb:•inv.eiti_gatodji:hnacc-;ie.stlffod~,ink,J.!.ali11;, i:bat he had en)aUed-a a.ubpoemt 
:dµ'.c~:fic\@ti.i.tewiw.d~"t: o~tJji~.-~ive~·µo.~ci>ii$ P.-~r a..tem9Pi!~, • 

:~?.n':!_nsi~ 

'ffi:e;.Cotnmit.tee :co\tectiveiiBe1ieveidliat althou_&.1- fafu: possib'le ihat ResR.ondenf be1I~ed 

·lie-<was.tepfesented f&t,tb.elvfay, 11.~ ~mi heatln~ pu:tsuantto. Mr; Fontllna!s ~nicfuY.t ihatbeifei 

~.i;li.IJ~.h~~!' .. µ#~e,r't~·,ciro~~ be¢n~si;!pa}>.1~ li.~~-\y1~,si~'ttQ~y)..;L~\l F<int'llnll. 

-~d $.~ $,eJWq ili~!!--.!$:l ~\'e~·~p9kcii.:~~r~or~:, 

L .t~ .il.'~-i~Slf~P:M4~ P.!ats~nco k~f!e.'i!etj·li{nv~ te:p~~en~. att~1if¥!1,Y p .~~2 
C6mtnitteff hearing. hb. has: since leiltiled' tl:iatilie·W!ilf.11(1~ yefhlls-atill nut prov.ideiL 
~hi,:¢.omi\;tjttee. w.ifu. !Jhy, :ro:iijga,t!,Qp o.r:~'!'~i,i an exp~~o;o 'fQr:hi~-~bseti9e; 

?.. 'lhe. ~gk;mc,djllt\l:-fur.w, pro.vfdea to· 'the: CQm.lDl.~~ -~.ll-'t~~ "by•· "'.{Q,no:w 
.~o;W/:itiiulffi.!¢otme~~ •. '~e1: fi;t ;M:(i .:eJi\W,81)9~ hfm:;.¢Jf !?t:~Y. .. a.~tneyJ"4~0~ 
Fontana's. tonner· paralegal -referenced ·m .·bis testimony .. The co'mlnitte~ ~ 
.~N~!l,-no; sub~~qq_ei}(,ip.'f"Qif!'!Q.fip'#_ ~!~g Jy!f., J'~~•s' ~Pl\~~ :pp~ tM 
apparently. fraudulent .filrir&s;: nor .Mr. Plaisanee'a.pos1tlon :!IS ·to the ·11ni:l.erlyiJi:_ 
cluu:gi:is: 

3. ·Tb.e.Comniittee fin&-ihabsinc_e-the: Septembe,;161 Z0'.42 hearing,.we can-reaeh no 
~Q#<t.lJisiiin ~if. .t,o, !i.h~Ui.1>i- Rcspohdent; Pl.aj~c~~ .:w.1\$.~ :i~: -~~. ta l:tj.s. c:>~ 
atten+pteii.fi:aud'on'the ci:m1.m.1ttee;'or because ·11e \vas ·a,victfin.of:1lif1~artd~ai' 

It_ {s.iµip,p~iffit1<S'~g!~1h~ b~~e1llq evid~li<;e: ~~~lug t~ to,\ll~:a:n·1ll:~~ f!? ~b~l}ll~'tJje 

!1to.ce~iiU}gs)br9µ~,fal~I'! aµd,f~ept "!=8~~~tiQM._(l114Jorgery:_ iji ·l!!>f, 'AS·qt: ih.is:~re. qf ~e 

wdtin~ of-J:hi~~)?~ conclusiv~.lur'Committeinv.ill refiairrfr<w..4¥1)1:co.nsfderd,t/Drt of such; 

in ]aslitomng-itt-tecolftmended satratiol1. 

-·~gn~t!J.~Je~s-, .W~ RW@4$t~~ ~ti$~. n9.~piµ,iitj~i9i;\ ~ th.i~ il!:p~ ~c! ti-. ttr­
_engage:-~1e:LADB. ia-.u11to it:i.elf :Q. si~ti~t figgrara.t.or. w~c.h 9~:i,.:;iidered. witn..t~ :tiMetlJfuff: 

/1(.p 



:tloil:f.lfui-Wed,ooru!uof.,::demmlds"a ~cant sancifQlli. Sucwa care.full~ m~sured.sanotion will 

.ensure:tllilt,'the ~~Jtondent'l:t(Osf:enwi:~e in.a.rt.t:ADB(~oess .tflie Want:t:to. ~ctice~fu this:-~ 

--~i~; 

. Ii'h l{~t; of "ll~'oncienV.s. fiillure-lo 'en~~ ·-with LADB: &1~t'tbt: pea:sist6lit 1JlJilnsw.erea 

factual. ··uestions $liifu••"'~1 .. ~ tfie. :fu;:,.,;,;;- "11'lbis ciis , \$~ Gomhilffee belle ·es ,i;'"''re ·,t •• •·• -·~1.:e 
. ' . . . ~ ... ·' .. ' ':"~ .. . ·, ..,~ i._. .. •· .. e, . . . .. . .. . .. y .· IF"-, q_ V:.plj?; !,l,• 

te~i?#~f}\1,1s~~ ·ti). ·;liga.g!).wlth\pfy~~~: f~ ~n~e,s.siµfc_Qmpp!i,~4~ o.fimy /i'ppt!}.P~t:e s.iiY.~tiqn. 
. . 

;in this ~ite].)-;:as:oiscllfJS~.~-eU).V','., 

·Cal(elaWAiihfq.~ig• . 

t~,. B~prp., a1Y1}.p-t; .Co.Qrt.ha.v,. J.m~p~e/l ~awit{o,15'·@!1~~ 1\'.0lll' ;P.\1P4C·..tep~aJ9 ~ 

.suspensfonil 'b~'!l~on-·con1;u:rrentuonflicts ·of fo.tetest .sunilar to: th.e· :fucts present fu tiiis mal,\ei. .. 

. ih-tn ·r.e Jlldrine.- tneJJourt upheld' the Bot1td.;,s im:t)Oilition:oi a,' pubti1Hei)nllla.htt IO-C engil&fug, Ul. l;t 

:c.0119urre~,ooliflic~ of.interest ~ for nm~g fal~e-i'epr~i,n~pns to ;a: ~~ui_iJit , 29.1_1-i~M-It.~­

·1917111:,.- '.1.i ·~q~¢M$., $J:.e,qls9.Jn, fl!.· -YfclriiJ~~- 1.o.:.p~-01_5,.R.u.~g:-{>f ~e. ;L.oµJ$i_~ ~ti,.ey 

Pi~,clplin~ ~¢~.(6t3ll l). ¼, Vidrl.ne wfll!mitiaily teft~d 11.Y:WQ' !nQlings s,~ngt9 ptp~ 
' . . .. . 

the: wills ot:tbei1' deceaserl })l\t~nts.. The .. siblin~were-named oo,~:ir.ecutors·in ·the•wiUs; 'The:-Wills 

disi.nheii'l:ea::thtee ·other! sihliil;g_~. Ho:wever~. :tht:· ·tW'o -sib~' deilf&d 'not:-to :eroceeif with. the-­

pl:oga;1:e. ~ther;.-Mr: Y.t41'\~~ pm,'are~ ~d if~ a=_pefitio;t;\ !:>µJ;,~U:o_r~- fiV!i·i¾J.bil}ig_s ~ee&g:ta 

'µ.~q,i?e~ >Yi-* tlt!t'$.\~ef ~ ajl. fi!~f:l¼t& .~es~io~. Toe .. :rle~ti~. ,~eli' ·~1¢e4 ~fli.~e-~ '*-6 

will. SU;bi;i;:_q~~ntly, .Ute,tw.o. siJ:ilfugs. ~vo1#.)?y. the-will:! '1!-a.,d ~--change_-othei.upuid,J,Ar. V-f,~ij\!; 

.file4 :i:1,i.e wnts for prci'1:lnt,n1n their behalf;_ wpi"cb was detrimental to:l:he fhree:oilier si'blm~~ Th~ 

·Board.."tound. fhatMl•; Vidrirufne~ligently ~~"aged.in i1 conflict' -of:·1i:l.terest.and.°Icnawmg;ly-:fiied 

pi~dtres· <:tinl'al.nfog; pl1l3repr~~e~ti'o$'. Th~ Btiard.. d!rte~d,~t4i:-Mi::. '\(idtµi~:it h\iscondt1tt= 
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.:causf!d'-actual.batm,ln;ili.e fonn pf fruaitat10tun1d ~etar,,hut it.did ·not caus_e·aclual. linll{J.ai1,ir~. 

the:onl't~ggravatin$factor was Resp,t:nldentis- sul5sfiin.tfaf eXJ.?_e'clencefu tn.c:pi'~ ot'l.aw. There. 

V"fe!"e. ~~eif~, ~M$,g fa:~ -~(~qe ~f.Jl>TIO.t ~~~i~ T~Qt~~ #~e of.a. dlshoncst.'Or 

selast.:.''. <ilivtf. +i!..et.F. ef:f~Yo: eli.-:9;~•tt-t '·bQn ui;n" • • .. f !h.e.niiscoiidu,.. "fulhiid ftee:i!i ·' lo-sute . ~~l!flll .... ,.<:1w..n ..... _..,., .. ~ f .. i,+L.J: .. i,:_ .~ ..... ~.Q .......... -"~,, .. , ...... ~ ..... . 

11,l '.t!Je:. diaoi~lltll31)' Jio~d. :and '!}, co.op.etati~ atii~ ~war!,l: the• .W--~edJh~r jl~. ·l,(nd 

teJ!Utlltion.; ·anihero.orse .. 

'.ln<-In re Bet~. the Bo~d :euollil!¥ rep:ciman.ded..Mr.- Beevers ·1,as-ed tw.on s.conffict·o:f 

~t~f-~_stg~-J?:~. ~li·thr~i.e·~~t.6f !\ ~~~ssjoti -~t ..,.._,ail ·a~ea; to 'be·Mf. ·Bee¥er.i ·etl~t 

l!FOJ3-Q14;-. ~~g of tl\~ l,,9¢!!~!!, 1\,-µ;q~e.y -p~\\lli~ljnuJt, Boo,d, (1/2-2/18). fy(f. ~'!¢rs 

r_e~eaj;:e~ tg.c; ~Xeputoils ra,fuey,i!).,!,1- co!).t'.e~~Q ~µ!)(\~\ls\@.; .l\'.fr. .• .l3e'eV*'t9g~;C~ t\C~\l.S 

~iittrie wcecufod:n.'ihe succe.s,<tlon. ~iter; 1nclu.d.fu~ filing_ ,a:motiOJJ. to Iia:v.e 1~-i:emov¢.:as 

d:ii;ecutor.- If.*.mrdett:nnfoed that tlltl execut<n.i Wl1SJ in&t, fi?Ptesentea.bf'Mr.··Beevers anp.hi$ law 

furn. -The Bo_w:~ p.p~U:fhe Q,rfunitte'e"s finclin.&1fuat.Mr: Beevei'S acted llegllg~;i., anil.dfir.uot 

.ca • e:.a.rt··. actuiPhlnnl. 'fheifoJ.r-..-.1.:.w a"'n""v.a+: ... Jaemfs. were:· re~ntr tw iof' dtsci [in: •• iW!. '" 'J ...... ~---~\l~,T . . . . . .. ,.,._. .. "&. .ge,t- .~g_, . I"\.. ... . P- . . .. 'P Rf . P. ,l\9' 

Q~~ tUid. s~b~tiw.li!tl ~~pc;e.il!.TA(l~~!ie.Qf\a.w. ¥ftiga@1f~t$-iiio\µi.I,e:i.{ tW ~q,Jj;ei,:· 

disclosru:o·to OPt\mi.d coo~~@.ti:Y~ atti~de to~ tiia pt;0eeedin~s; i,.bsen® of Qil!hon.e!it·~•s.aj.:fiiili.~ 

moti\lei cfuuttcter ol!·reputation, remorse'; -and.: i'em.bteness. oftlw, prior ·o-ffunses .. . . ' 

Ili. in:te t'!!ook,_ tlie Court.'.siis.P.eilded, Mr:, Cook:--fof ihc motrtli!½ with all but-ffiirtY. daY.!f 

deferred,_ for~ng~gµ.i:g. i~.thd ~99~J~t~:pi;tei:e~ m..~ ·sucqei!_slqn:~ .. : -iof~;.i!>?6 {)_2!'St2Qts),. 

"3,J 9'$q~d 2.jt, -T~ siblipg;Q;ui'e(i ¼i (:99!,cJo ~m.P.1.~~ tue.-~e:~ton: ot'tlJ~k.-4e.~i;l;wQtl1¢., 

At the.di:re~tipn.of iwo.,of the sil>~s, ~.,'Cqqk prepared- a.jud~~t.of,possessjQn con~ to· 

the•interest-ofth-e-thlrd sibiin~~ ·upon· c~~ this. :the-tlitrd .siblm~·liireii .anotlwr-.attomqy. io. 

J(rote'Ot.1Uid.-l'~1ro.1r-"li.is:intere$t'S. I)es¢t,;1 ilils confit&t;;Mi'> Gook.conth\ued;to repte.sent tncraiher 



iWo'.:sibllb1r9; tlie, Cottrffotmcl that Mr. ~oQk'.a..cte'd.-ni;glfge:nil:J,l. The following miti~_:l\.ctQrs. 

were-··l?resentdfi.e-. ·absence- 6:t:a prlor·0disetp~-recor4:1hi.,-; ii'bseMts_:-ot":a. cilshortest or-selfish 

.-- . 6.t{'lle ®'(.1o,-I'! ftt5e ~l'lcio .. _ : • '.. 'tQ J:1,~ ills¢t" iinP-."ii. i;.,...,..,A _ -ci: ._- ·-ti -.......t.v.e =•,1·e .. 'towtiid file W ·-·~ .,. ,.,,. ~!it . --. ~- .. M:. .!" ,, ___ P. .. ~1; Y:"."l:'" llfl.. IQ QI?:,,•"" -~•~= 

:Pt!)q~e,wii!ls.t.Jp;~ger\~d~ -~- _thi:-,j;i~!3f.i~¢.1 o.f .\'i\W. :(.~tw.ct im?.li ~cl ~o.tjij;,.: T~ -~ 

"· ff,;..,.. • "(•it C -1~•- :-.:..:t:= :t __ ,..::. - ..,_,.)tuti · ·p.-&grayap~_g ll-l"l-vl;_:?,l'e/l,l}l'!t·WM;•nr:: ·:,q~ s l,l,=~re~ .. Q:',llltll.1\>g·t.~ . _(?~ 

ln in ra..A~pµsi; Jtie.Cl>url'-susgeniie.it Ms .. Au~ ·for two::)'.ears, wifh ali }iut,_si:x.ty· i!a.y.s: 

dei:e-rte~ rot afiowlng a wro~i deaiii action.- to P.tescn1'Cr; mi.slliadinf :the client a~out the 

. .tl'!icrf tiZf : ' ail((faiijtig to·withdra--w from,the:Ma.ttet' fiftet btlnin~-a-ror lhai-1'.faclit:e b fue-tliont P... .P ., 9,i. . .. .. . . . . -- .. - . . . -. . 'l' y. 

(tlie_t~t>y- ~~~@.'k 0;._cqW)j~). ::'?,OJ(J,,J~4(1 :o;.,01,~:5no); 4s ,~~;1d.10J7. 'FJi6:CoJnt'f!}~~ @£Ms, 

Au st.acfed'-knpwmgl: and caus 4_ac\l,1af,hatm- -The ~ourt.reco. ·:-- ffthefo1lowm··:a"· .. -iW: • ~-... /91... . -· .... ·., 'f., --·· ... ~-'- . ·- . --- ··' --. - . ,,, . -~,- -· ..... - . s., ggl;!J __ ti{J.ft 

fapfQi;-s:-:prioi;:4)sclpTu)acy- Qlfen~t';il, a:dlsh9neJ.t.o:r,~Uish mo~~.-and-&iilislanii.@l E;xperie®e 1~ ill.~ 
.• .. .. ~ . 

pntctil::e: otJaw.; tlie:mitip;?,til:fg_-factots of :Ml.and-me ai$cfoSllte:ti'i the _i:li.soip'linaty,_board..and Q-, 
,; . . ., . 

cobferatl'ile· attitiide·rowatdthe -proiiee&ng_s imci' remoteiie:is'-of prior offenses-WCl'iS'also presentL 
·' . 

Tl:rere:;ur,liere ilt no-clear:md convin~ ~videnc,-e of,econolliio:or other;6Bsb:u~ti.ollj as:disc:ussecl 
a.~9.Y~.. -

1:b_e.rciia nqwev.~. -_Q1_~4.-c_op.vinci.ng evideru» of~ .attempt by ~ondel)t tQ:-cqoperat~- Qr-

~Wil'tt.r:a:d:q@.~ffi~Jr!-~AA~1.: • • • • • 

1\i¢ Qo»i:t:-ml~•impij~~¢µ~·-JQ--q~i::,Y:~~ and tday fQi:failvie io.pcic;i:i;!ei"!\f~. 

The, w~tual offenseJ)f!)nUC!m -acfu~ pa,m,r t~ _tht, indf~d1,11»s. t~te-S!>.n~d. ·1n, tbis,~_. t}re-.cucints' 
recif 1f: ::or-- neta'"'dama"···s.-tlie ·::··- ··reidl.'ie'was dehl"ed -with: aalil.tlorutl increased e --·enses of ___ y_ey: ____ ip.9 __ ,. f,Y._. --~ _ Y~- - .. - .. ,,l. •--- ·- ------" .... -· - ?(P. ___ , -
unne~l;)Ssaiy1, protracitd 1itw.;a.tion. 

1'ii.e-ReSJ.:?"otidelit wai"Iieveifueleil:i'al?iw.esslve to_~-onto the r~P.rese11tation--Md pi:u:sue. ihisntatter: 
notwithl!j!U}<.U.\lg: 1?faar.sw.ammg:r,th!it \ie:b.ad.1\.:<l.Oufli,ct. ~1;i"t1ies(!-W~¢,·a~Y.(liQtll, 



A,!14iµq-q.a\)i"ggrl\v\\AAr~i • 

1-fo.:reµipf.i~~ 
-'No lldinfasl:otr, 
Nb fem..ediatiQn,. 
l!'.~!JPiEftP-'~P-9~,:C<?~~ oft~<?~• 

·Res:e.(ln&nt- PW:sa.ucct eitfier neiii~ent}y--.or-··tlelibm.tel-y &ile<i.-to ·en:gage/m.the\LADB 

prooes~. 4espftlha1ti:n& ~eeeived· m.ultipfe oppcitturo,ties. to _provide the ci>mmittee -wtdi:mi~gatlciit; 

.tQ· e,xp~s:irremc>.~~~f :«, :~;p~~· c;:irtp fb11fui\f $.ey .000•~ c~@.)i~_;: 

We. ~h"Cluq~ ~t·ev~if~gpQfi~rit \>l;rls~c~ b~lii:veil ne"Was tW,r"esenllid' atthe'Mw=trl 

2922. ~¥iink.,,he .sµwe l~~tl\'l ~the w.~.n~ y~ has_-stm np~pro.vi&i4 tn~ ·c~:wifu IJQ.Y 

:imti._ga\:iqn pr,ei:c:p\@atitji1 fQi !:ils. a,l;i~ce. '.I;he sit}.g\Q ~ca). fw.m J?.IQ'!i4.¥,1ii j:ljc._aj~ifteo:~ 

J;)~esented.:-b:(.;. we n;ow- knovr..w.- .sef.forth lierei.nabpve; traqdulent n1~iU1er. ~tResP9n!\en,t·. 

hlmJ;elt Qr. br,··1i\e·,f'onner•paraleg_a1. We: have received: no sub~uent- infonnation ~li'fuun~ 

P\aisllD.ce' s abseric'aj, or the ·appai:en.tlY:-l:rauduleJ:1t.~i ot ResJ?6ru{ent:\s_ QOsiti011: as to underl1,m:g: 

-~1i,.~g~ .. 

nie, <::oi!.ih:iittet t~e.tefb;e .a~ees t~t; despite·'<')ur.September. iii, 2022.-:~g1 w~ cait 

·re~h 1)0 ¢9.ijcl~im rjj; to. .. W,}!e\h~f~spoµ(\e:Q.1 '.£~siin~~s ~bli~\v1:1ilidwi ~a:hi~ ~ ~~ieni~. 

1'(~\l;tl. on -~.cot;l)II!.itn;e '9.t o~s~ he w_as·a.#fiin: of1'te (-9nner=parw~-

. Nonetheless, Re.s.p,ondeniis 17e{sitl1ent absence in. this pro:ce!!s. ·an~ fai~ to eµgage. ·with 

L.A'.D'BJs·asignifi.cant. a.g~ator';.suchthat the Committee coneiudes t'hata reo.o.oxmenileci S(l]lllti.oru 

• of tw0 y'¢~ aM. opi, f!.fiy· (:@11 'Ohe ~ar. 4eten,:aj) is l).ppropd~e •. 
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• e~e.ft!,(ir.F~ti#4~i~ .. ~i~\l<:.Ji.n.4..~tj~~me!tflJ, ~~fif¢cf~ e".~ ¥:;np~rlhj,g.~-~ 

:•o" •t.e.:'R.eli' tiilre'"'•'s. o·· ~~.-well o.i! -1-k.;. ag· ·atfo • . •• J 1n1~..:.;.~;.• -fiwti:i • ·~en,t-... t.-., ...... 11 .. ,'f, U,I. <;: ll.'\_ • , , ·- """'< gJ'{tV_ . g liliq, ,·':"&'H~'I;> ·- •. -~ P!.Y.'> . . "1-¼'P 

Co#~r.epOJJUnjmt;ls ~ttJi~.ll-~P.nde)1.t~~tyl;.J;'-J~e be.~~frqrp;th~ pi:11,~ • 

·oflaw.-f'«•l:wo '.{~):~.s an.d: ~·~1.) da¥fWitn. ona,year. de/irr~lln.d mrthet:-d-mi,a~oritlii~, i:q 

Ei'itilliiana: S'u:pteme ·Court;i\4le:'.x:df 0:4,. ltesp1mde1.Ui 'f»:re(i(lited ·to' 'P,tesent ~laenoo.'before.,!L. 

:a -·· •;. · - .. c· af tttee'·flemon.stiatik •. fil11,,.;:.,~ess ta:·1:esun1e th • ,-;,,,actlce. of ui.w ·in :C-oui:i;iana:.as-'a. -~Jl~ P: w . .................. g._ .. ~•~ ....... ,. ·~ , .. , , ~l'.".,.... ... .. . .... , 

'.tf·naru. ···o..,re•" i~i-e t" • 'd.h"e-J¥....;rt· ·~ tiim.itte ... , ·che • mn1'iidstbatt1:ttr'.11•.-.......,~ni:be Q .- .... i:>..n .I'-.• ~--,... .!l-."t-ap i .... ._ ... ,g .. Q ...... J' .... § .• ®.-. --~. .. _ .... •·•-JtV. . .. _ . 

~e11~4 w.i~b· they•CQM·~,CXP.enses:of:-the prpcqedin~;Ptµ:l!llll.nt to.R'u.t~,m. •. ~JO_.l_. 

• '.I'his l:lfiru:OAis-waniruQlll!.:aml ha!! ooen:reviewe&-~ .oocht!omnntteememo~iail of w.ho.m 

.CO.OCUl' ani1:Y1tio have; gUfljotizea lames B; Letten/Hetirlng.Contmlttee #9,'Chair; to,:s11tti·otdhen­

',bih~ 
._,.,J: .. ~::..... .';JI.., ~.'.\" 
~~,:-LoliisiaAAthii(~dayof'. ••• _ .. _ _-:., •• 7 ., •• --.-~2022. 

~ ,. , ... __ _'.,: ..... ~ , ....... ··- . .. !\·:·, ·- .... , .... , ·•· , 

~-~i~~ ~t,t~:rp;e,DH1cii)l~ ·B.o!l,J!t~: 
lltai'fug Conunitttc--#. 9 

Ja:in.eli'B, t.-etten;. 'Co.n.unitwo tlialr 
.CoUn,W;. Rei.ng~td,.~II\l'Ycr.-lV.(~m.bet 
litt?liffet J:\ 'V e~ffrt~.l'Ji.J.>~!e ~\b,'1":t:-

I (l 



'Rlilid.4.-¢ominiJ.nll!lition 

.(a) A. li •• enJwil::(1;J •• )-'oni. tty..-~ the::eJkntQ:£.'atf ~e.clBion 'Qt ircuro4t~'with i' .. iNto 
:whfo11>:!;cliiDfs-, futo~elconst.o.f/as-defmedi in;R.~i l)J(ej: bi iuihitf \ly,::tn~~ .. ~ (21 
• • ilb1J, • • nt ···n .i:; r· • .... Q 'lt1( a£ • •• • • .... ·:1n1 th" c1·~nr ~- cti. ~ ~,H bi;. .,:eas@ . . !fJ: ~Yf~il_,_, 'V{!t __ :-¥'.e ,_!qel!f-.~ .9 .. . 9. tt_l~. 11Y':W .. ~-- . --~ .. J~.,. !I. Q.u,1¢. .. '??, ~r • }l, __ 

·acco,.nnlishe~Jfi). kec:li.tbe clierl.t·'rewfOnably.i'.n.f'orlri!!!tl.'al>Out llia sfatus b£the•Jl'l!ltt!ll';{4-l:Ptonrptl:)( 
c.ompl~-vv~ rea.s~u!lb.le req,u~ for-infoP\'lat!.on;.~{~ -co_l!3"!J).i;w.lth'tht .qllent_ 11~11.n.Y i:i?l!Wa¢:: 
. l#n.itafion' Qif $'e.lawYer'M~~1:1Qt:w'JMiri' tke:J~WY.ef ki'!,o.w_lil~'\l}e: ~l~t·~ec~ assistiitice·not' 
:~ermiffud by-ihi{:ifules:of P.rof-essioruiL"Conauc't.or oth~l'.'-law. • 
;~ YO*- Jij.wr~.sl1.a1~ giy~Jl\c. ~li~n~ -s~~f~~HW°QFW:~ti.o~ }O:P.iW.~it>Jl:ie-.jpbi!lig~t1y:-i.ii qem$~~, 
ccmeenilitg;the objectives bf the re.presentation -awl tb&:meailll-hY .which 1hey..are to b~ t)utsu.ed. 
-(c) k 1.itwret' :who,_proy.i_de, l!n.Y :fo~,:9~l~.: !1J!Sh!f.ap.e~ i\>1 a~pij~._dlll'ilig ~¢ ¢1)!11; pf.'~, 
repreM~tap.o~.~~~-Wt1ti~JQp~oy(dj~g_'.i$W.,tw,~~hµ·_~_ststt¢c~i-fnf~:the·ollert:t:in:•wriiliig:of'the.· 
tenns-and condfifons·undin-, wnich-l!UCh; tri,ancia1 .assi$tance ls .. mad~ jnoJudfu.g'l:,ut:_not 'I~d toi. 
re ••• me' t o'-li.!iiJ.nons lli.e ' ... o'siti ' ~fr· w..fti· cl· futerest ••. othei·:bfia:t e • •• 'nd:tli1f co-. md . .. ~Y .lll.,!! &--~ •. - •··, UUP. .. 91! ,,¼f.\l. t,,.,. ._. ~ ···"•, __ ,g_;.~ .. ,.~ ... .t""< ..... 
limitatihns 1mpcJsed,u:pon· lawferll ·ptovioin;1:t financial 'assistance I'll1 set.forth in .l{ule, t;8( e): 

~1µ.¢.1;.1 •. CA~ii!~·o_f Ip.~~tl}sl:~.~tpt.t;cnt: t;lfonta 

'a'-Exce l-as •. m'1ii:led m· ·.. .. ia.-.."··7b' ..Ya•""'et'iiliw.hl.ot: • ·: ,n·a: eliehf ·-t t1ie r,r res~on ~ 'I . . P. . .. P .. ,. . . ... _p~g l"-~ -~- h ~ .. :•JJ'.. . '.. . .. J'.CJJl"el3!.L -. . l . ..J!. . -· , .... 
:invol:ves-.-a.eortcurrent •~ttflict :ot- interest. A ccmcutrent confl.fot of. ln.terest-.exists itL(fj. the-
xeP.re~~l}t_atjop: P.f o~, iU.~t ~:U Q!;l dixectpr _aqyei:s.~-lo. ~~er~ Cir. (fJ. tti~~ ~' ~,.sign$~ 
#s1t-:·th\\1:'"tlia·regrese:q.~n · of one. ~r' .l;hote .c,i.~ts•~ be m.a.mriallY, limiteii bt ·the, Iawters' 
·'l;esponslb.ilities ·t9 anoth~r• cilien\ a.former.:;clieril 9r..a. third .Poi:~o,n oe.by-a; P,e~9W. :im.~stgf t~ 
J!.\Wi.ei:1 •• • 

~l~ ~,$~ CapdotiJ;~~Ard-t~e'f~b'o.rull 

(a) i \i!-M::ef;s_h;~ll \i>!- .lfuQ,~ingJy.; {:\),'~0:.~·faJsf·sta@i:@Il,t .9-!~~t yr·Jjl.~ ~ a:1,n)w.t,j· bf fail;-~~ 
•cotrectca: fa1se·gtatement cif materM:lltct or·la.w-pi:eviously:made tQ'.the·tri.l:iunaley th~ lawyer; (2J 
fail Jo· discJos~·t.Q tjl.~_tri\1.1;m.fd legalt1~;u9rlty. iJ.1. ~ .. coP.-tr.Q~h.g jufjs4i:ctio~ ki;iowri fg tlie~~!ef.~r Jp, 
\,_1fcl4¢c~fa~yc.~~ to.t~irpt;1.$j.tfa1\~f ~h~ •'?i~:~a oot.disetoseit Jjy:o~poiri~ ooi.lfuleJ; ol\.(3)_·d~ 
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LomSIANA ATTORNEY DISCIPLINARY BOARD 
2800 Veterans Memorial Blvd., Suite 310 

Metairie, Louisiana 70002 
Phone; (504) 834-1488• Fox: (504) 834-1449 • l-800-489-8411 

Website: www.Jadb.org 
December 9, 2022 

Mr. KennethM. Plaisance 
Attorney at Law 

Mr. Clu-istopher IGesler 
Deputy Disciplinary Counsel 
4000 S, Sherwood Forest Blvd 
Suite607 

1148 Silber Rd Apt 1123 
Houston, TX 77055· 

Baton Rouge, LA 708i6 

RE: REPORT OF HEARING COMMITTEE 
KENNETH M. PLAISANCE 

DOCKET NO. 21-DB7066 

Dear Parties of Record: 

Enclosed is the Heaiing Committee's Recommendation filed 'With the Board on 
December 9, 2022. 

Pursuant to Louisiana Supreme Court Rule XIX, §24(G), you have twenty (20) days 
from the mailing or electronic transmission of the hearing committee's report in which 
to file a notice of objection to the report. If an objection is filed by either party, the 
matter will be docketed for appellate review by the Disciplinary Board. 

lf no objections are filed, the matter 'Will be filed with the Louisiana Supreme Court for 
review and final order. 

In addition, attached is the statement of costs incurred in the referenced matter. 

/db 
Enclosure(s) 

1 copy of Hearing Committee Report 
1 copy of cost statement 

Kindest regards, 

Donna P. Burgess 
Sr. Docket Clerk 



CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 

IN RE: KENNEfH M. PLAISANCE 
D0ClffiTN0. 21-DB-066 

I, Donna L. Roberts, the undersigned Administrator for the Louisiana Attorney 

Disciplinary Boru·d, certify that a copy of the foregoing Hearing Committee Report 

and Initial Cost Statement has been mailed to the Respondent or his/her Attorney 

of Record, by E-mail and/or United States Mail and E-Filed to the Office of 

Disciplinary Counsel, this 9th day December, 2022 at the following address: 

Mr. Kenneth M. Plaisance 
Attorney at Law 

1148 Silber Rd Apt 1123 
Houston, TX 77055 

Mr. Cbr.istipher Kielser 
Deputy Disciplinary Counsel 

4000 S. Sherwood Forest Blvd . 
Suite607 

Baton Rouge, LA 70816 

DonnaL. Robe,-ts 
BoardAdminv;ti•atOT· 



THE LOUISIANA ATTORNEY DISCIPLINARY BOARD 
2800 'Veterans Memorial Blvd Suite 310 

Metairie, Louisiana 70002 

COST STATEMENT 
ORIGINAL 

Name: Kenneth MPlaisanoe, 
1148 SilberRdAptll23 

Statement Date: 12/09/22 

Houston, TX 77055-

Case / Complaint Date Description Charge 

0038024 11/05/20 Deposition $299.00 
Sworn statement ofrespondent 10/05/20 P.O.# 20957 
V#:20948 VEN:Associated Reporters, Inc. Ckit:4566 

21-DB-066 12/13/21 Fonna! Charges Filed $10.00 
12/1312,021 Poona! Charges - Ponnal Charges 

21-DB-066 02/26/22 Other - (See Memo) $0.15 
Conference call 02/011/2022 
V#:22573 VEN:Prerniereo Global Services Ck#:5650 CkD;J/15/2022 

21-DB-066 02/26/22 Other - (See Memo) $9.10 
Confurence call 02/02/2022 
V#:22573 VEN:Premiere Global Services Ck#:5650 CkD:3115/2022 

21-DB-066 04/13/22 Other - {See Memo) $0.40 
Online search 04/211/2022 
V#:22831 VEN:TrnnsUnion Risk & Alt.emative Data Soh1tions 

21-DB-066 04/18/22 Witness Fem $172.96 
Witness fees fur deposition 4/2712022 
V#:22741 VEN:Frnncis Valteau Ck#:5727 CkD:4/2512022 

0038024 04/22/22 Investigation $92.00 
SWiinvestigator expense lo attempt service of subpoena on will1ess at 
237 WMain SINewlberiaLA4/20/2022 

0038024 04/22122 Illvcstigation $96.31 
Staff investigator expense to serve subpoena to wimess at 237 W Main 
St New Iberia LA 4/20/2022 

21-DB-066 04/26/22 Other• (See Memo) $0.75 
Coufereuce call 04/25/2022 
V#:22854 VEN:Premiere Global Services Ck#:5791 CkD:5/13/2022 

21-DB-066 04/28/22 Other-{See Memo) $20.81 
Courier fees 4t..l.5/2022 
V#:22818 VEN:Federal Express CkJ/.:5778 CkD:5/13/2022 

21-DB-066 05/02/22 Other - (See Memo) 
• - Stafffovestigator expense to serve Subpoena to Franklin G Shaw at 512 

$57.21 

E Bost.on St Covington LA 70433 4/29/2022 
21-DB-066 05/02/22 Other - (See Memo) $57.21 

Staff investigator expense to serve subpoena to Michael JBcuyer at 
1100 Poydras St New Odellw; LA 70163 4/29/2022 

21-DB-066 05/02/22 Other• (See Memo) 
Slaff investigator expense to attempt to serve subpoena lo Ferdinand 

$164.60 

Valteau ill at 237 Main St New Iberia LA 70560 S/2/2022 
21-DB-066 05/02/22 Other• (See Memo) 

Staff investigator expense to serve snbpoena to Ferdinand Francis 
$107.21 

Valtcau ill at I 07 Stockstill St New Iberia LA 70563 5/3fl022 
21-DB-066. 05/05/22 Other-(SeeMemo) 

Courier ehm·gcs 4/27/2022 
$21.18 

V#:22819 VBN:Federal Express Ck#:5778 -CkD:S/13/2022 

f~h 
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THE LOUIS.IA.NA ATTORNEY DISCIPLINARY BOARD 
2800 Witerans Memorial Blvd. Suite 310 

Metairie, Louisiana 70002 

COST STATEMENT 

NaJtte: Kenneth M Plaisance Statement Date: 12/09122 
114& Silber Rd Apt 1123 

Houston, TX 77055-

Case/ Complaint Date 

21-DB-066 05/05/22 

0038024 05/09/22 

21-DB-066 05/26/22 

21-DB-066 06/24/22 

21-DB-066 08/26/22 

21-DB-066 08/26/22 

21-DB-066 09/23/22 

21-DB-066 10/17/22 

21-DB-066 12/09/22 

Thank You. 

Description 

Deposition TransodptFee 
Minimum fee for Ferdinand Valteau, m 4/27/2022 
V#:22806 VEN:.Associated Reporters, Inc. CkJJ:5767 CkD:5/13/2022 

Deposition 
Deposition ofwitMss Ferdinand Valteau m 5/Stl.022 
V#:22803 VEN:Associated Reporters, Inc. Ck#:5767 CkD:5/13/2022 

Other-(SeeMemo) 
Conferem:e call 05/02/2022 
V#:22949 VEN:PrcmiereGlobal Services CkR:5866 CkD:6/1512022 

Deposition Transcript Fee 
Swom statement of respondent 5/11/2022 
V#:23013 VBN:Associated Reporters, Inc. Ck:#:5894 CkD:6/30/2022 

Other-(&eMemo) 
Conference call 08/10/2022 
V/1:23247 VEN:Premierc Global Services Cldl:6058 CkD:9/1/2022 

Other-(See Memo) 
Conference call 08/17/2022 
V#:23247 VEN:PremiCl"e Global Services Ck#:6058 CkD:9/1/2022 

Other - (See Memo) 
Staff attorney expense to attend hearing 9tl.3/2022 
V#:23359 VEN:ChristopherKresel Ck#:6125 CkD:9/29/1022 

Hearing Transcript Fee 
Hcadng 9/23/20V. 
V-11:23473 VEN:Associated Reporters, Inc. Ck/1:6202 

Suspension 
Pending final judgment 
PllfSuantto Rule XIX, Section 10.l(c) 

Balance: 

Charge 

$143.00 

$312.40 

$0.90 

$379.25 

$22.43 

$26.08 

$86.13 

$379.25 

$1,500.00 

$3,958.33 
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 

IN RE: KENNETH M, PLAISANCE 
DOCKET NO. 21-DB-066 

I, Donna L. Roberts, the undersigned Administrator for the Louisiana Attorney 

Disciplinary Board, certify that a copy of the foregoing Hearing Committee Repo1t 

and Initial Cost Statement has been mailed to the Respondent or his/her Attorney 

of Record, by E-mail and/or United States Mail and E-Filed to the Office of 

Disciplinary Counsel, this 9th day December, 2022. at the following address: 

.Mr. Kenneth M. Plaisance 
Attorney at Law 

1148 Silber Rd Apt 11.23 
Houston, TX 77055 

. Mr. C]u·istopher Kielser 
Deputy Disciplinary Counsel 

4000 S. Sherwood Forest Blvd 
Suite607 

Baton Rouge, LA 70816 

Donna L. Roberts 
Board Administrator 



LOVISIANA ATTORNEY DISCIPLINARY BO 

IN RE; KENNETH M. PLAISANC:t 

DOCKET NUMBER: 21-DB-066 

RECOMMENDATION TO THE LOUISIANA SUPREME COURT 

INTRODUCTION 

This attorney disciplinary mattei· arises out of formal charges filed by the Office of 

Disciplinary Counsel ("ODC") against Kenneth M. Plaisance ("Respondent"), Louisiana 

Bar Roll Number 19738.1 ODC alleges that Respondent violated the folJowing Rules of 

Professional Conduct: 1.4, l.7(a), 3.3,2 and 8.4(d),3 

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 

The formal charges were filed on December 13, 202 l. Respondent filed an answer 

to the charges on January 4, 2022, in which he denied the allegations of misconduct in the 

formal charges. A sched1!1ing conference was held on Februw:y 2, 2022, at which time the 

parties selected May 11- ~ 2, 2022, as heating dates. On April 11, 2022, Respondent filed 

a motion to continue the hearing, stating that he was still attempting to retain an attorney 

and that discovery was incomplete. The motion was denied by order signed April 18, 2022. 

On April 25, 2022, Respondent filed a motion for summary judgment, which was denied by 

order signed April 27, 2022. Ou May 9, 2022, attorney Luke Fontana purportedly sought 

1 Respondent was admitted to the pl'actice of law In Louisi11na on October 6, 1989. Respondent ia currently eligible 
to pl'actice law. 
a As discuSlled later in this Recommendation, the reference to Rule 3.3 (Cando~Townrd theT1ibunal), as opposed to 
Rule 3.1 (Meritorious Claims and Contei1t!ons), in the formal charges appears to be inaccurate and may have been a 
lypograpnical CITOI', 
1 The attaohed Appendix contains the text oflhcse Rules, ns well as the text ofRule3.l. 



to em:oll as counsel for Respondent by filing a motion. to continue, again stating that 

discovery was incomplete. The motion to continue was denied by order signed the same 

day. On May 11, 2022, another motion to continue purportedly was filed by Mr. Fontana, 

attaching a doctor's note which indicated, in pertinent part, that Respondent was "unable to 

attend scheduled meeting due to health concerns." Mr. Plaisance and Mr. Fontana did not 

appear for the hearing on May 11, 2022, and attempts to contact Mr. Fontana were 

unsuccessful. The motiou to continue was denied, and t11e hearing proceeded before 

Hearing Committee No. 9 ("the Comrnittee").4 Deputy Disciplinary Counsel Robert S. 

Kennedy appea.l'ed on behalf of ODC. 

After the May I 1 lh h~ing, ODC and Respondent filed briefs with the Board which 

contained conflicting evidence as to whethel' Mr. Fontana was actually retained to represent 

Respondent. By order signed August 10, 2022, the Committee Chair re-opened the 

proceeding for the limited purpose of determining whether Mr. Fontana represented 

Respondent. A hearing was scheduled for September 23, 2022 and was held on that date 

before the Committee. Deputy Disciplinary Counsel Christopher IGesel appeared on behalf 

of ODC. Respondent failed to appear, nor did counsel appear 011 his behalf. 

On December 9, 2022, the Committee issued its report in this matter, finding that 

Respondent had violated the Rtdes of Professional Conduct as charged, The Committee 

recommended that Respondent be sm,'Pended from the practice of law for two years and 

one day, with one year defe1wd. The Committee also recommended that Respondent be 

◄ Members of the Committee included James B, Letten (Chair), Colin W. Re!ngold (Lawyer Member), and Robert P. 
Ventura (Public Member). 
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asses11ed with all costs and expenses of the proceeding pursuant to Rule XIX. Section 10.1. 

ODC did not object to the report. On December 29, 2022, Responde11t objected to the 

Commlttee's report aud its finding that he had violated the identified rules. He also 

requested that the report "be ovem1led, denied and declared to (sic] harsh of a sanction." 

ODC's pre-argument brief was filed on March 21, 2023. Respondent's p~e-argumeut brief 

and response to ODC's pre-argument brief was filed on April 3, 2023. Oral argwnent 

before Panel ''C" of the Board on was held April20,2023.5 Mr. Kiesel appeared on behalf 

ofODC, The Respondent dld not appear. 

FORMAL CHARGES 

The formal chatges read, in pertinent part: 

On June 15, 2017, Respondent consulted with aud agreed to jointly 
represent two personal injury claimants, Larry Taylor ("Taylor"), an adult, 
andLawau Roussel [sic) ("Lawan"), the minor child ofMelvia Hodges, who 
had been injured in a motor vehicle accident in New Orleans. At the time of 
the accident, Taylor was driving a vehicle when he rear-ended an eighteen­
wheeler making an illegal U-tum, which raised issues of comparative 
negligence. Lawan was a passenger in the front seat of the vehicle. Taylor 
was ticketed by police fur the offense offo11owingtoo closely and was later 
found to have the controUed substance THC in his system, indicating recent 
ingestion of marijuana. 

At the time he was retai11ed, Respondent failed to disclose the 
existence of a concurrent conflict of interest inherent in his joint 
representation of both clients. On July 27, 2017, on behalf of Lawan, 
Respondent granted a full release of all claims against Taylor to Progressive 
Insurance Company (Taylor's auto insurer), in exchange for payment of the 
$15,000 policy limits. Thereafter, on October 18, 2017, he filed a personal 
irtjury action in state, court in Orleans Parish against Progressive (who was 
also the defendant's insurer) on behalf of both Taylor and Lawan as co­
plaintiffs, alleging the truck driver's negligence. The defendant insurer later 
removed the mattetto federal comt in New Orleans. [FNl. This silitwas later 
dismissed without prejudice and re-filed under a different case number: No. 

l Members of Panel "C" Included Paula H. Clayton (Chair). Aldric C, ("Rio") Poirier, Jr. (Lawyer Member), and 
SuBan P. De.,Ormeaux (Public Member). 
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18-cv-05889.J The respondent's lawsuit failed to include any claims by 
Lu wan alleging the comparative negligence of Taylor. 

In the latter part of 2017, the respondent approached the Covington 
firm of Leger and Shaw about enrolling as co-counsel on all claims. On 
Decembel' 26, 2017, an attorney with the firm expressly advised Respondent 
of conflict concerns with his joint representation of Taylor and Lawan and 
declined to participate ln the case, Respondent then asked a Texas law firm, 
Derryberry, Zipps, and Wade, PLC, ("DZW"), to enroll as co-counsel on behalf 
of Lawan and Taylor. After agreeing to represent Lawan, lawyers at DZW 
independently advised Respondent of his concurrent conflict of interest in the 
dual repl'esentation and asked that he withdraw from Taylor's defense. 
Respondent initially agreed to do so, then retrenched by em·olling on Taylor's 
behalf. When DZW leamedofthis, the Texas firm enlisted the New Orleans 
law firm of Gainsbtu-gh, Be11jamin, David, Meunier, and Washa1.1er as local 
counsel and met with the client to appl'ise her of the conflict issues. Ms. 
Hodges, on behalf ofher son, thereafter discharged Respondent and executed 
a sepa1·ate contingency fee agreement exclusively with DPW and GB. 

A mediation was held between the parties in May 2018, with the 
respondent attempting to participate as counsel, b11t no settlement was reached at 
that time. On June 14, 2018, GB filed a foderal complaint on behalfofMs. 
Hodges and Lawan in the Eastern District of Louisiana. On October 16, 2018, 
Respondent filed a Motion to Intervene in federal cou1t asking to re-open the 
earlier action that he had filed and seeking attorneys' fees for repl'esenting La wan 
on the subject claims, [FN2. Afte1· l'eceiving the Motion to Intervene, the clerk 
of the Eastern District served a "Notice of Deficiency" upon Respondent 
instrncting him to correct the filing, and further advised him that failure to do 
so within 7 days would result in his filing would be [sic] rejected. The 
respondent thereafter failed to cor!'ect the deficiency and the clerk later withdrew 
the filing.] In May 2019, the parties reached an amicable settlement following a 
second mediation. Attorneys for Lawan thereafter petitioned the Orleans Parish 
Civil Disbict Court for autho1ity to enter into a settlement of the mino1·1s claims, 
which was later granted. 

On August 15, 2019, Respondent forwarded a peremptory e-mail to the 
DZW firm warning the client's lawyers not to disburse any settlement funds 
pending resoh1tio11 of his fee claim, Because of uncertainty rega1·ding the 
validity of such c_la.lms, attorneys for Lawan sought guidance from the federal 
court to determine whether the respondent could ethically share in attorneys' fees 
derived from settlement. On September 4, 2019, DZW and GB filed a pleading 
styled "Motion to Determine Conflict-Free Status and Entitlement to Attorneys' 
Fees." Respondent was served with a copy of the pleading but did not file a 
response. Thereafte1·, the federal judge assigned to the case, Jane Milazzo Triche, 
issued a ruling on October 7, 2019, confirming the existence of Respondent's 
conflict of interest and declared him ineligible to receive a fee because of bis 
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conflicted representation of La wan. 

Despite his failure to appear and oppose the motion, the Respondent 
nonetheless appealed Judge Triche Milazzo's ruling to the U.S. Fifth Circuit 
Court of Appeals. That court later dismissed the appeal as being untimely filed. 

By his acts and omfasions, respondent Kenneth Plaisance has knowingly 
and intentionally violated Rules of Professional Conduct 1.4 (failure to 
communicate the existence of an un-waivable conflict of interest in his 
representation); J. 7(a) (concurrent conflict of intei·est); 3.3 (seeking to collect 
attorneys' fees in pursuit of a conflicted representation); 8.4(d)(conduct 
prejudicial to the administration of justice). 

THE HEARING COMMITTEE'S REPORT 

EVIDENCEffESTIMONY INTRODUCED AT THE BEARINGS 

In its December 9, 2022 report, the Committee noted that one Exhibits 1-22 were 

introduced into evidence at the May 11, 2022 hearing. Witnesses at the May 11 111 hearing were 

Michael Ecuyer, the complainant in this matter, and Janine Telio. The Committee described Mr. 

Ecuyer's testimony concerning the Respondent's participation in the underlying lawsuit at issue, 

particulady Respondent's conflict of interest in the lawsuit. Ms. Telio's testimony also was 

discussed in the Committee's report; hel' testimony related to ODC's unsuccessful efforts to locate 

M1·. Fontana prior to the May 11th hearing, 

one Exhibits 23-31 were int1'0duced at the subsequent September 23, 2022 hearing. 

Witnesses at this hearing included attorney Luke Fontana, Jr. and Allen Grimmis, an one 

investigator. In Mr. Fontana's testimony, he basically denied representing or filing pleadings ·on 

behalf of Respondent in this disciplinary matter, and his testimony was described in detail in the 
-· • 

Committee's report. The Committee noted that Mr. Grimmis testified that, among other things, 

he had emailed a subpoena duces tecum to Respondent, but had not received records or a response 

from him. Hrg, Comm. Rpt., p. 16. 
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THE COJ.\!.IM1TTEE'S FINDINGS OF FACT 

In its report, the Committee appears to find that the formal charges, as alleged, were proven 

by ODC. Id. at pp. 5, 10. As to the issue of whether Mr. Fontana represented Respondent in this 

matter, the Committee determined: 

The Committee collectively believes that although it is possible that 
Respondent believed he was represented [by Mr. Fontana] for the May 11, 2022 
heating, pursuant to Mr. Fontana's testimony, that belief would have, under the 
cil'cumstances, been unreasonable, si11ce witness (attorney) Luke Fontana testified 
that the two men had never spoken, Therefore: 

1. Even if the Respondent Plaisance belfeved he was represe11ted at the May 11, 2022 
Committee hearing, he has since loamed that he was not, yet has still not provided 
the committee with any mitigation or even an explanation for his absence; 

2. The single medical fotm provided to the committee was presented by, we now 
know, fraudulent means, either by Mr. Plaisance himself or by attomey/witness 
Fontana's former paralegal referenced in his testimony. The committee has received 
no subsequent infol'mation explaining Mr. Phtlsance's absence; nor the apparently 
fraudulent filings; nor Mr. Plaisance's position as to the underlying charges; [and] 

3. The Committee finds that since the September 16, 2022 hearing, we can reach no 
conclusion as to whether Respondent Plaisance's absence was due to his own 
attempted fraud 011 the committee, or because he was a victim of the paralegal. 

It is important to note that because the evidence tending to indicate an intent 
to obstruct the proceedings through false and fraudulent representations and 
forgery is not, as of the date of the writing of this Report, conclusive -- the 
Committee will refrain from any consideration qf such in fashioning its 
recommended sanction. 

Id. at p. 18. 
RULES VIOLATED 

The Committee·also determined that ODC established that Respondent violated the Rules 

of Professional Conduct as charged. The Committee stated as follows: 

As set forth hereinabove, the Conunittee finds thntthe evidence presented has 
proven by clear and convincing evidence that.tbe respondent has -- as charged 
by ODC -- violated the following Rules of Professional Conduct: • 

• 1.4 (failure to communicate the existence of an un-waivable conflict of 
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interest in his representation); 

I. 7( a) ( concurrent conflict of interest); 

3.3 (seeking to collect attorneys' fees in pUl'suit of a conflicted representation); 
and 

8.4(d) (conduct prejudicial to theadminisb'atio11 ofjustice). 

The Respondents knowing and repeated insistence on contin\ling to 
represent both the plaintiff father and minor child in spite of bis conflict -- is 
clearly established by compelling, unqualified testimony and supporting 
evidence -- including: 

Respondent's documented insistence on receipt of a prohibited fee from which 
he had been disqualified by virtue ofhis having been explicitly advised by both 
Texas and Louisiana counsel of his un-waivable conflict; 

Respondent1s exclusion from the conflicted representation of both the 
father and minor child plaintiffs by finding and order of the U.S. District 
Court; and 

His persistent-- unsuccessful-- appeal of said disqualification to the U.S . 
. Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals. • 

Regarding Respondent's violation of Rule of Professional Conduct 8.4(d) 
(conduct prejudicial to the administration of justice), the evidence presented 
unequivocally established that the Respondent1s protracted insistence on 
representing the interests of both the father and minor child following the auto 
accident and injuries additionally prejudiced the administration ofjustice in the 
following ways: 

e Respondent evidenced a significant disregard for the requirement 
of conflict-free representation of at least two clients, thus 
jeopardizing their constitutional 6th Amendment rights; 

o In so doing, Respondent also jeopardized their recovery of 
damages for th~ir injuries; 

• Respondent caused additional work by and placed additional 
burdens upon legal counsel in at least two fums who were 
required to attempt to prevent the violation of the Rules by 
Respondent; 

o Respondent further increased unnecessarily the workload of both 
the U.S District Court for the Eastern District of Louisiana and the 
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U.S. Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals; 

• Respondent contributed to the erosion of trust in the integrity of 
the bar and th.e judicial system; 

o Respondent significantly delayed the payment of damages in the 
form of settlement funds to thl'ee plaintiffs and their families for 
approximately eight or nine months due to Respondent's 
persistent litigation; 

• Respondent cai1sed added expenses •- including costs and 
attorney's fees -- on behalf of all parties, especially due to 
Respondent's motion to intervene in the federal court settlement 
and his subsequent frivolous appeal to the U.S.Fifth Circuit; and 

e Increased the attorney's fees and thereby reduced the recovery by 
the parties at issue. 

Id. at pp. 10-1 L 

As to the sanction, the Committee analyzed the Rule XIX, Section 1 O(C) factors 

and· found that Respondent had violated duties owed to his client(s); the legal system, 

(including the federal and Louisiana state courts); other counsel involved in the litigation; 

and the legal profession. The Committee also determined that Respondent acted with 

lmowledge and intent in that be had been expressly advised and made aware of the conflict. 

The Committee found that Respondent's misconduct caused actual, tangible harm, 

including: 

• Delayed payment to the family of approxi]nately six to eight months due to his 
persistent litigation; 

• Additional expenses 011 behalf of all parties, especially due to Respondent's 
motion to intervene in the federal court settlement and his subsequent 
appeal to the U.S. Fifth Circuit; and 

• Additional attorney's fees by requiring othe:i· legal counsel to do an extensive 
amount of othe1wise unnecessary work •· therefore reducing recovery by 
the injured parties as the direct result ofthe protracted delay ofresoll1tion 
and litigation Respondent caused. 
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• ......... ·, ...... : .. :.;••-.:.·.· .. · .. :., .. ...., .. ·, .. · 

Id atp, 12. 

Aggravating factors found by the Committee included Respondent's negligent 01• 

deliberate failure to engage at all in the disciplinary process; pattem of misconduct evidenced 

by Respondent's continued insistence on conflicted representation of the two parties to the 

lawsuit; refusal of Respondent to acknowledge the wrongful nature of the conflict -- and refusal 

to heed multiple admonitions, warnings and rulings; and a selfish, clearly financially driven 

motive for Respondent's pattern of maintaining the conflicted representations in question. 

Mitigating factors found by the Committee included absence of a prior disciplinary record and 

the fact that the harm. caused, while real, is moderate. 

In determining the appropriate sanction, the Committee noted that "[i]n light of 

Respondent's failure to engage with LADB and the persistent unanswered factual questions 

sutrmmding the filings in this case, the Committee believes that requiring the respondent 

Plaisance to engage with [the] process is a necessary component of any appropl'iate sanction 

in tbis matter. , . ," Hrg. Comm. Rpt., p. 19. The Committee explained that the Board and 

Court have imposed sanctions ranging from public reprimand to suspensions based upon 

concunent conflicts of interest similar to the facts presented in this matter. After discussing 

the similar matters of In re Vidrine, 2011-1209 (La. lOn/11); 72 So.2d 345, In re Beever&, 

16-DB-014, Ruling of the Louisiana Attorney Disciplinary Board (1/22/18); In re Cook. 

2018-1076 (12/5/2018), 319 So,3d 272; and In re August, 201()..1546 (10/15/10), 45 So.3d 

1019, the Committee detel'mined that a two-year and one-day suspension, with one year 

deferred, is the appropriate sanction in this matter and recommended same. The Committee 

also recommended that Respondent be assessed with all costs and expenses of these 
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proceedings in accordance with Rule XIX, Section JO, 1. 

ANALYSIS OF TEE RECORD BEFORE THE BOARD 

I. Standard of Review 

The powers and duties of the Disciplinary Board are defined in Section 2 of Louisiana 

Supreme Court Rule XIX. Rule XIX, Section 2(O)(2)(a) states that the Board is "to perform 

appeUate review functions, consisting of review of the findings of fact, conclusions of law, and 

recommendations of hearing committees with respect to fonnal charges ... and prepare and 

forward to the comt its own fmdings, if any, and recommendations." Inasmuch as the Board is 

serving in an appellate_ capacity, the standard of review applied to findings of fact is that of 

"manifest error." Arceneaux v. Domingue, 365 So. 2d 1330 (La. 1978); Rosell v. ESCO, 549 So. 

2d 840 (La. 1989). The Board conducts a de novo review of the hearing committee's application 

of the Rules of Professional Conduct. In re Hill, 90-DB-004, Recommendation of the Louisiana 

Attorney Disciplinary Board (l/22/92). 

A. The Manifest Error Inquiry 

The Committee's findings of fact are not manifestly erroneous and are adopted by the 

Board. For further clarity, however, the Board also adopts the majority of the findings of fact 

proposed by ODC in its pre•argument brief,6 These factual findings are listed below (citations 

largely omitted). 

Respondent's Frustration of the Disciplinary Process 

1. On September 10, 2020, during the ODC's investigation, Respondent's sworn statement 

was scheduled. Just prior to the start of that sworn statement, Respondent attempted to 

postpone it in order "[t]o obtain the services of an attorney." Despite receipt of the 

• See pp. 2-10 of ODC's pre-argument brief. 



complaint nearly one year earlier, Respondent admitted during this October 5, 2020 sworn 

statement that he had made no effort to retain an attorney to represent him. 

2, The formal charges were filed in this matter on December 13, 2021. On January 4, 2022, 

Respondent filed his answer to the formal charges. Respondent thereafte1· failed to submit 

his identification of persons having knowledge of relevant facts, as required by Louisiana 

Supreme Court Rule XIX. Section 15A, On February 2, 2022, a scheduling conference 

was held. Therein, the parties selected May 11-12, 2022 as the heitring dittes. On April 

11, 2022, Respondent filed a motion to continue the hearing, claiming that he.needed more 

time to retain counsel and that discovery was "incomplete." ODC opposed that motion for 

two primary reasons. First, Respondent had made no serious effort to retain counsel in the 

two-and-a-half years since he was served with the complaint 01· in the four months since he 

was served with the formal charges. Second, Respondent already had ample time to take 

any legitimate depositions. By ord(lr dated April 18, 2022, Respondent's motion to 

continue was denied. 

3. Respondent did not file a pre-hearing memorandum. On April 25, 2022, Respondent filed 

a motion for summary judgment. By order dated April 27, 2022, Respondent's motion for 

summary judgment was denied. See Rule XlX, Section l 8(B). 

4. On May 9, 2022, a second motion for continuance was filed on Respondent's behalf. That 

motion represented that Respondent had retained attorney Luke Fontana ("Mr. Fontana") 

and that a continuance was needed to "review discovery, take depositions, and determine 

ifdisoovei·y is complete." By order dated May 9 2022, the second motion for continuance 

was denied. Contral'y to the representations in that motion, Respondent had not retained 

Mr. Fontana, and Mr. Fontana did not file that motion. At the hearing in this matter, Mr. 
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Fontana testified that in his fifty-seven years of practice, he had never represented an 

attorney in a disciplinary proceeding. 

5, On May 10, 2022, the Board contacted Respondent in advance of the hearing. Claiming 

"advice of counsel," Respondent refused to speak with the Board, Respondent had not 

spoken to purpo1ted counsel (Mr. Fontana) at the time he made, or even after, that false 

representation. 

6. On May 11, 2022, just prior to the start of the hearing, a third motion for continuance was 

filed on Respondent's behalf. That motion again represented that it had been filed by Mr. 

Fontana, and that Respondent "was under the care of a medical doctor for health reasons" 

and had "been restricted for any wol'l<-related activities." Mr. Fontana did not file this 

motion. The alleged medical fotm attached to the· motion was presented by fraudulent 

means, either by Respondent or Mr. Fontana's former paralegal, Chase Campbell. The 

third motion for continuance was denied. 

7. Respondent failed to attend the hearing on May 11, 2022. During the hearing. ODC 

reqi1ested that the record be temporarily left open to allow Respondent to "make any 

evidentiary presentation he wished to make to supplement this record." By May 11, 2022 

Minute Entry and Order, the Committee Chair granted ODC' s request and ordered that ''the 

record of this matter be held open for fifteen days, until May 26, 2022, to allow Respondent 

to make any appropriate filing or submission." The Board served that order on Respondent 

the same day. Respondent did not file or submit anything by that deadline. 

8. In light of concerns regarding whether Mr. Fontana actually was retained to represent 

Respondent, by order dated August 10, 2022, the Committee Chair re-opened the hearing 

for the limited purpose of determining whethei· Mr. Fontana represented Respondent. 011 
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August 26, 2022, ODC served a subpoena duces tecum on Respondent for the production 

of records regarding Mr, Fontana's alleged representation ofRespondent. That production 

was due on September 15, 2022. Respondent did not produce any records to ODC by or 

after that deadline. Respondent also did not attend the re-opened hearing on September 

23, 2022, Respondent did not provide any explanation for his failure to comply with 

ODC's subpoena or his absence from the re-opened hearing. 

Tlte Underlying Misconduct 

9. On June 14, 20171 Larry Taylor, Jr, (l'Mr. Taylor") and Lawan, the minor child of Mr, 

Taylor and Melvia Hodges ("Ms. Hodges11), suffered injuries as a result of an automobile 

accident with an eighteen-wheeler truck. Ml'. Taylor was the driver, and Lawan was a 

passenger in the front seat of Mr. Taylor's vehicle. On June 15, 2017, Ms, Hodges signed 

a retainer agreement for Respondent to represent Ms. Hodges, individually and on behalf 

ofLawan. Mr. Taylor also retained Respondent to represent Mr. Taylor1s interests related 

to the accident. 

10. From the date of the accident, it was clear that there was an un-waivable conflict ofinterest 

in representing both Mr. Taylor and Lawan. Mr, Taylor had rear-ended the truck, and 

therefore, had some comparative fault and liability in the matter, The police report 

documenting the accident specifically placed fault on Mr, Taylor and noted that he had 

been issued a ticket for following too closely to the truck. Mr. Taylor's drug screen also 

tested positive for THC, indicating that marijuana was present in his system at the time of 

the accident. Respondent admitted during his sworn statement that he knew Mr. Taylor 

umay have some fault" in the accident. At no time did Respondent disclose to his clients 

that an un-waivable conflict of interest would exist in representing both Mr. Taylor and 
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Lawan. 

I l. On July 27, 2017, ResP.ondent (on behalf ofLawan) granted a fuU release of all claims 

against Mr. Taylor to Progressive Insurance Company ("Progressive"), M1·. Taylor's auto 

liability insurer, in exchange for payment of the $15,000 limit under Mr. Taylor's policy, 

Respondent thereafter disbursed those settlement funds as follows: $5,000 to Ms. Hodges 

(on behalfofLawan), $5,000 to Mr, Taylor and $5,000 to Respondent as his attorney's fee. 

12. On October 18, 2017, Respondent filed a civil suit in state court (Civil District Court, 

Parish of Orleans) on behalf of Mr, Taylor and Ms. Hodges, individually and on behalf of 

Lawan, against the truck driver and the truck driver's insurer. The lawsuit did not assert 

any claims by Lawau alleging the comparative negligence of Mr. Taylor. On December 1, 

2017, the defendants removed the lawsuit to federal court. Respondent thereafter 

dismissed the lawsuit without prejudice. When asked why he dismissed the lawsuit, 

Respondent testified dU1-ing his sworn statement, "I think because of the fact that there may 

havebeen conflicts of interest." 

13. Shortly after the lawsuit had been removed to federal court, Respondent approached the 

Covington law firm of Leger & Shaw (''L&S firm'1 about assisting him in pursuit of that 

litigation. On December 26, 2017, the L&S firm advised Respondent that it would not do 

so and that Respondent "should consult with ethics counsel as soon as possible as to how 

[he] should prnceed[.]" 

14. In early 2018, Respqndent next approached the Texas law firm ofDerryben·y Zips Wade, 

PLLC (''DZW firm") to gauge its interest in assisting in the litigation. On March 9, 2018, 

Respondent and Mr. Taylor executed a Consent to Associate Counsel permitting 
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Respondent to assooiate the DZW firm on Mt·. Taylor's behalf.7 On March 28, 2018, 

Respondent met with the DZW firm at its Texas office to further discuss the matter. During 

that and subsequent meetings, the DZW firm discussed with Respondent his un-waivable 

conflict of interest and the need to have separate counsel represent Mr. Taylor and Ms. 

Hodges (individually and on behalf ofLawan). 

15. In May of 2018, the DZW firm associated the New Orleans law firm ofGainsburgh, 

Benjamin, David, Meunier & Washauer (''GB firm") to serve as local counsel in connection 

with the claims of Ms. Hodges and Lawan only. On June 12, 2018, Ms. Hodges, Lawan, 

and Respondent met with the GB and DZW firms. During that meeting, Respondent's un­

waivable conflict of interest was again discussed. As Mr. Ecuyer (the complainant and one 

of the GB firm attorneys) explained during the hearing: 

[The GB firm] tried repeatedly and had discussions early on and throughout 
about the conflict of interest, that [Respondent] couldn't represent both 
parties ... [T]here was a conflict and [it was] un-waivable. 

*** 

(Ms. Hodges] and (Lawan) came to my office. [Respondent] came to the 
office .... But I explained to [Lawan] and his mother about the conflict, 
and ... Respondent, when he was there, that there was a conflict of interest 
because dad could have some fault in this case and because of that fault, it 
was an un-waivable conflict and that there would need to be separate 
counsel for dad and for [LawanJ and mom, and that we were prepared to 
represent mom and [Lawan] in this claim. They consented. They signed a 
retainer .... With - and [Respondent] expressed an understanding that he 
could not represent both sides, ... we spent a lot of time talking about that 
conflict. 

May 11, 2022 Tr,, pp. 47, 51-52. 

7 However, the consent doculil!lnt contained in tile record (ODC Exhibit 1, BN 34) does not show that the DZW finn 
signed thedocumenL 
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At this meeting, Ms. Hodges was presented with a retainer agreement that reflected that 

DZW, GB and Plaisance would all represent Ms. Hodges and Lawan. The retainer was 

signed by Ms. Hodges, individually and on behalf ofLawan, Plaisance, and GB attorney, 

Michael Ecuyer. 

16. On June 14, 2018, the GB firm filed a new lawsuit on behalf of Ms. Hodges and Lawan 

in the Eastern District of Louisiana, entitled Hodges v. James, Case No, 2: 18-ov-5889 (E.D. 

La.). Respondent was not listed as counsel on that complaint due to uncertainty as to 

whether he was admitted to practice before the Eastem District, and moreover, 

whether he was eligible to practice law, On that same date, Mr. Taylor -· assisted by 

Respondent -- also filed a new lawsuit in the Eastern District of Louisiana, titled Taylor 

v. CDMI' Trucking, Case No. 2: l 8-cv-5903 (E.D. La.). Mr. Taylor's filing was submitted 

as a prose filing. On Jtme 22, 2018, Respondent filed an exparte motion to enroll as 

counsel for Mr. Taylor in his case, which was granted by the federal court on June 26, 

2018. 

17. On July 16, 2018, the federl;ll court issued an order consolidating both matters. At no time 

prior to the consolidation did Respondent terminate his representation of Ms. Hodges and 

Lawan. On August 29, 2018, attorney Chris R~binson filed an e:xparte motion to substitute 

himself in place of Respondent as Mr. Taylor's attorney in the federnl suit. This filing was 

the first notice received by the GB firm that Respondent had earlier enrolled as counsel for 

Mr. Taylor. This motion to substitute was granted on September 12, 2019. Mr. Ecuyer 

·testified about his surprise in learning that Respondent had enrolled as Mr. Taylor's counsel 

in the consolidated litigation: 

This was after we had the discussion in our office explaining the conflict 
and that he could not represent both sides of the litigation. When we got a 
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copy of this [motion to enroll], we went back to Ms. Hodges and [Lawan] 
and Texas Counsel and said, 'Don't !mow' - 'He didn't call us. 
[Respondent] didn't call us. Didn't advise auytl1ing,' So we had [Ms. 
Hodges and Lawan] redo another contract, hiring just Texas counsel and us 
and took [Respondent] out of the representation in that retainer. 

May 11, 2022 Tr., pp. 54-55. 

18. On September 6, 2018, Ms. Hodges executed a new retainer agreement, individually and 

on behalf ofLawan, with only the DZW and GB firms. 

19. On October 16, 2018, Respondent filed a "Motion/Petition to Intervene to Collect Attorneys 

Fee" in the consolidated action, claiming that he was entitled to collect an attorney's fee 

from any settlement of Ms. Hodges and Lawan's claims. The pleading was later stricken 

from the record as deficient by the clerk of court. 

20. On May 7, 2019, a mediation was held, and the consolidated action was settled. Respondent 

collected an attorney's fee out ofthe settlement of Mr. Taylor's claims. Respondent again 

asserted that he had a right to collect an attorney's fee from the settlement of Ms. Hodges' 

and Lawan's claims. On June 17, 2019, the DZW firm sent Respondent a letter which 

stated, in pertinent part: "Importantly, we have previously discussed our concerns, on 

several occasions, of any potential fee sharing with you given what we believe are clear 

conflicts of interest that exist in connection with your claim to fees from the settlement of 

Plaintiffs'[.]"8 On August 15, 2019, Respondent instructed the DZW firm not to disburse 

any of Ms. Hodges' and Lawan's settlement funds pending resolution of Respondent's fee 

claim. 

21. As a 1·esult of Respondent's actions, counsel for Ms, Hodges and Lawan sought 

8 In June of 2019, Respondent produced to DZW two undated waivers of conflict ofinterest purportedly signed by 
Ms. Hodges and Mr. Taylor. As previously discussed, Respondent's conflict ofinterest could not be waived. Fu11be1·, 
without any meaningful discussion of the conflict issues, Mr. Taylor and Ms. Hodges (individually and on behalf of 
Lawnn) could not have givell informed consent, even if Respondent's confHct had been watvab!e. 
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confirmation from the federal court that Respondent could not shate in attorney's fees 

derived from their settlement. On September 4, 2019, the DZW and GB firms filed a 

Motion to Determine Conflict-Free Status and Entitlement to Attorneys' Fees ("Conflict 

Motion") in the consolidated litigation. Respondent was served with a copy of, but did 

not file any opposition to, the Conflict Motion. 

22. On October 7, 2019, the court issued an order which confirmed Respondent's conflict of 

interest: 

The police report at the time of the accident placed fault for the accident on 
Taylor, and he tested positive for THC following the collision. 
Accordingly, it was clear from the outset that there was a possibility that 
Taylor was at least partially liable for the injuries sustained by [Lawan] in 
the accident. 

*** 
Here, it is clear that Plaisance's ability to secure damages for [Lawan] 
against those who caused his injuries was limited by his loyalty to Taylor, 
a possible cause of [Lawan's] injuries .... 

The order ultimately concluded: "Because Plaisance received a fee from the settlement of 

Taylor's claims, he is not entitled to share in the fees from the settlement of [Ms. Hodges' 

and Lawan's] claims." 

23. Despite his failure to oppose the Conflict Motion, Respondent appealed from the court's 

order to the United States Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals on December I 8, 2019. On March 

19, 2020, the appellate court dismissed Respondent's appeal due to lack of jurisdiction. 

B. De Novo Review 

The Committee correctly found that Respondent violated Rules l.4, 1.7( a), and 8 .4( d). The 

Board adopts these fmdings and the Committee's reasoning therefor. The Committee erred in 

finding a. violation of Rule 3,3; •as the citing of this alleged rule violation appears to be a 

typographical error in the formal charges, Instead, it appears that ODC intended to allege a 
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violation of Rule 3.1. Each alleged mle violation is discussed below: 

Rule 1.4: Rule l ,4{b) states that "the lawyer shall give the client sufficient information to 

participate intelligently in decisions concerning the objectives of the representation and means by 

which they are to be pursued." By failing to adequately inform Ms. Hodges (individually and on 

behalf ofLawan) and Mr. Taylor of his un-waivable conflict of interest, Respondent failed to give 

them sufficient information to participate intelligently in decisions ~nceming their 

representation/choice of counsel in the state and federal court litigation. As Respondent testified 

in his sworn statement, he did not explain the issues associated with his conflict in any detail to 

his clients: 

I didn't get too much into it terms ofcross examinations because Larry's a laborer. 
I mean, he doesn't have a legal mind .... I didn't get into too much because both 
of them [Mr. Taylor and Ms. Hodges] are laborers or lay persons. I didn't get too 
much into the details of the cross examination and those things. I just said, "We 
might have a possible conflict of interest" 

ODC Exhibit 3, BN 167-69. 

Respondent's failure to give Mr. Taylor and Ms. Hodges sufficient infonnation concerning 

his conflict of interest violated this Rule. 

Rule 1.7(n): Rule l.7(a) provides that a lawyer shall not represent a client if the 

representation involves a concurrent conflict ofinterest. A concurrent conflict ofinterest exists if: 

(1) the representation of one client will be directly adverse to anothe.l' client; or 

(2) thel'e is a significant risk that the representation of one or more clients will be materially 
limited by the lawyer's responsibilities to another client, a former client, or a third 
person or by a personal interest of the lawyer. 

Here, Respondent's representation of Mr. Taylor was directly adverse to his representation 

of Lawan and Ms. Hodges (who filed suit individually and on behalf of Lawan) in violation of 

Rule 1. 7(a)(l). Mr. Taylor was driving the vehicle during the accident in which his son and front 
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seat passenger, Lawan, was injul'ed. Mr. Taylor rear-ended a truck, and therefore, had some 

comparative fault and liability in the accident. The police report documenting the accident 

specifically placed fault on Mr. Taylor and noted that he had been ticketed for following too closely 

to the tl'uck, Mr. Taylo1·'s drug screen also tested positive for THC, indicating that marijuana was 

present in his system at the time of the accident. Mr. Taylor's fault was sure to become au issue 

in the consolidated federal court litigation; in fact, Progressive Northern Insurance Company lists 

in its answer in the Hodges suit as its Fifth Defense that the accident was caused by the negligence 

of "Larry Taylor, and/or other third parties over whom [Progressive] had no control." ODC 

Exhibit 19, BN 317. 

Further, there also existed a significant risk that the representation ofMr. Taylor would be 

limited by Respondent's responsibilities to Ms. Hodges and Lawan. Mol'eovel', his representation 

of Ms. Hodges and Lawan would be limited by Respondent's representation of Mr. Taylor. This 

circumstance violates Rule L7(a)(2). 

Rules 3.3 and 3.1: In Louisiana State Bar Ass'n v. Keys, 88-2441 (La, 9n/9o), 567 So.2d 588, 

591, citing In re Ruffalo, 390 U.S. 544, 88 S.Ct. 1222, 20 L.Bd. 2d 117 (1968), the Court held that 

due process requires that an attorney be given notice of the misconduct for which the disciplinary 

authority seeks to sanction him. A Rule 3.3 violation is alleged in the formal charges. This rule 

addresses candor toward a tribunal, and provides, in pertinent part, that a lawyer shall not 

knowingly make a false statement of fact or law to a tl'ibunal. However, the facts of the formal 

charges do not allege conduct involving a knowingly false statement made to a court, as is 

necessary for a Rule 3.3 violation. Accordingly, it appears that the allegation of the Rule 3.3 

violation was a typographical error. 

Instead, the facts allege that Respondent sought "to collect attorney's fees in pursuit of a 
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conflicted representation," and describe how he filed impermissible (i.e., frivolous) pleadings to 

recover an attorney's fee despite the existence of an un~waivable conflict, More specifically, 

Respondent sought to intervene in the federal litigation and improperly receive attorney's fees for 

his representation regarding ''Lawan Rousell's case or claims."9 He also appealed to the Fifth 

Circuit Court of Appeals the district court's ruling which confirmed his conflict of interest and 

prevented him from receiving attorney's fees from Ms. Hodges or Lawan. 

The substance of the formal charges gave Respondent adequate notice of the asserted 

sanctionable misconduct, which constitutes a violation of Rule 3.1, not 33. Rule 3.1 states, in 

pertinent patt, that a lawyer shall not bring ot defend a proceeding. or assert 01· controvert an issue 

therein, unless there is a basis in law and fact for doing so that is not frivolous, which includes a 

good faith argument for an extension, modification or reversal of existing law. 

By frivolously pursing attorney's fees in the court system, to which he clearly was not 

legally entitled, Respondent violated Rule 3. l. The Board finds a violation of this Rule, although 

not specifically charged. See In re Aucoin, 2021-0847 (La. l2nt21), 328 So.3d 409,415 n. 2 

(where the substance of the formal charges gave respondent adequate notice of the asserted 

sanctionable misconduct, the Board was col'rect in finding a violation of a rule not specially 

charged by the ODC). 

Rule 8.4(d): Rule 8.4(d) provides that it is professional misconduct for a lawyer to engage in 

conduct that is prejudicial to the administration of justice. As noted by the Committee, 

Respondent's protracted insi~nce on representing the interests of both the father and the minor 

child following the auto accident prejudiced the administration of justice in that he disregarde<.l the 

requirement of conflict-free representation of at least two clients and jeopardized their recovery of 

' ru noted above, Respondent's motion/petition to Intervene was later stricken by clerk of court due to its deficiencies. 
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damages for injuries; caused additional work for legal counsel and the federal courts because of 

the conflict issue; caused the delay in the payment of damages in the form of settlement funds to 

Lawan and Ms. Hodges for approximately seven months; and caused added expenses to the 

litigants, especially due to his motion to intervene in the federal court settlement and his subsequent 

frivolous appeal to the Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals. Respondent has additionally violated this 

Rule. 

II. Tile Appropriate Sanction 

A. The Rule XIX, Section lO(C} Factors 

Louisiana Supreme Court Rule XIX, §l0(C), states that when imposing a sanction after a 

finding oflawyer misconduct, the Court or Board shall consider the following factors: 

(1) Whether the lawyer has violated a duty owed to a client, to the public, to the legal system, 
or to the profession; 

(2) Whether the lawyer acted intentionally, knowingly, or negligently; 

(3) The amount of the actual or potential injury caused by the lawyer's misconduct; and 

(4) The existence of any aggravating or mitigating factors. 

Here, Respondent hus violated duties owed to his clients, the legal system, and the 

profession. His conduct was knowing and intentional. The Committee correctly found that 

Respondent's misconduct caused actual hann. Aggravating factors include p1ior 

disciplii1ary offense (2002 diversion for negotiating a settlement without client consent); 

dishonest or selfish moti'(~; pattern of misconduct; multiple offenses; bad faith obstruction 

of the disciplinary proceeding by intentionally failing to comply with rules or orders of the 

disciplinary agency; refusal to acknowledge wrongftll nature of conduct; and substantial 

experience in tbe practice of law (admitted in 1989), No mitigating factors are present. 
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B. ABA Standarcls and CRse Law 

Under the ABA' s Standards for Imposing Law Sanctions, suspension is the baseline 

sa11ction in this matter, Standard 4.32 provides that suspension is generally appropl'iate 

when a lawyer knows of a conflict of interest and does not fully d[sclose to a client the 

possible effect of that conflict, and causes injury or potential injury to a client. In the instant 

matter, Respondent failed to fully disclose or acknowledge to his clients the possible effect 

his conflict of interest could have had on them. Actual harm occurred in that his failure to 

acknowledge the conflict led to further litigation /l,nd costs for his clients and to a substantial 

delay in Ms. Hodges and bet· son receiving their settlement funds. 

Sanctions ranging from a public reprimand to a significant suspension have been 

imposed f9r similar misconduct. For example, in In re Vidrine, the Court upheld the Board's 

imposition of a public reprimand upon Mr. Vidrine for engaging in a concurrent conflict of 

interest and fol' making false representations to a tribunal. 2011-1209 (La. 1 on I 11 ), 72 So.3d 

345, See also In re Vidrine, 10-DB-015, Ruliilg of the Louisiana Attorney Disciplinary 

Board (6/3/11 ), Mr. Vidl'ine was initially retained by two siblings seeking to prnbate the wills 

of their deceased parents. The siblings were named co-executors in the wills. The wills 

cUsinherited three other siblings. However, the two siblings decided not to pl'Oceed with the 

probate, Rather, Mr. Vid1ine prepared and filed a petition on behalf of all five siblings 

seeking to proceed with the matter as an intestate succession. TI1e petition falsely stated that 

there was no will. Subsequently, the two siblings favored by the -.yills had a change of he&t 

and Mr. Vidrine filed the wins for probate on their behalf, which was detrimental to the three 

other siblings. The Board found that Mr, Vidrfoe negligently engaged in a conflict of interest 
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and knowingly filed pleadings containing misrepresentations. The Board detemtlned that 

Mr. Vidrine's misconduct caused actual harm in the form of frustration and delay, but it did 

not cause actual financial harm. The only aggravating factor was Respondent's substantial 

experience in the practice of law. There were several mltigating factors: absence of a prior 

disciplinary record, absence of a dishonest or selfish motive, timely effort to rectify the 

consequences of the misconduct, full and free disclosm:e to the disciplinary board and a 

cooperative attitude toward the proceeding, character and reputation, and remorse. 

In In re Beevers, tl1e Board publicly reprimanded Mr. Beevers based upon a conflict 

of interest he had with the executor of a successio11 who was determined to be Mr. Beevel'S' 

client. 16-DB-O14, Ruling of the Louisiana Attorney Disciplinary Board (1/22/18), Mr. 

Beevers represented the executor's father in a contested succession. Mr. Beevers took certain 

actions against the executor in the succession matter, including filing a motion to have him 

removed as exeoutol'. It was determined that the executor was, in fact, represented by Mr. 

Beevers and his law firm, The Board upheld the Committee's findings that Mr. Beevers acted 

negligently and did not cause any actual injury. Aggravating factors included two prior 

disciplinary offenses and substantial experience in the practice of law, Mitigating factors 

included full and free disclosure to ODC and cooperative attitude toward the proceedings, 

absence of dishonest or selfish motive, character or reputation, rem01-se, and remoteness of the 

p1ior offenses. 

In In re Cook, the Court suspended Mr. Cook for six months, with all but thirty days 

deferred, for engaging in a conflict ofinterest in a succession matter. 2018-1076 (12/5/2018), 

319 So.3d 272. TI1ree siblings hired Mr. Cook to complete the succession of their deceased 
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mother, At the direction of two of the siblings, Mr, Cook. prepared a petition and judgment of 

possession. contrary to the interest of the third sibling. Upon realizing this, the third sibling 

hired another attorney to protect and pursue his interests. Despite this conflict, Mr. Cook 

continued to represent the other two siblings. The Court found that Mr. Cook acted 

negligently. The following mitigating factors were present: the absence of a p1ior disciplinary 

record, the absence of a dishonest or selfish motive, full and free disclosure to the disciplinary 

board and a cooperative attitude toward the proceedings, inexperience in the practice of law 

(admitted 2012), and remorse. The only aggravating factor present was Mr. Cook's 

indifference to making restitution. 

In In re Bellaire, the respondent engaged in a conflict of interest when he represented 

both a buyer and seller in a real estate transaction without obWning a conflict waiver. He 

also failed to cooperate with ODC's investigation. He was found to have violated Rules 

1.7(a), 1.9(a), 8.l(b), and 8.l(c). 2022-1084 (La. 9/27/2:2), 347 So.3d 14. He acted 

negligently in engaging in the conflict of interest and knowingly in failing to cooperate with 

ODC. He also caused actual harm to his client and the disciplinary system. Three aggravating 

factors were present: pattem of misconduct, refusal to acknowledge the wrongful nature of 

the conduct, and substantial e1,.-perience in the practice of law (admitted in 2002), Four 

mitigating factors were also present: absence of a prior disciplinary record, absence of 

dishonest or selfish n1otive, personal problems, and character or reputation. Given that some 

of Mr. Bellaire's conduct was knowing, combined with the aggravating factors present, the 

Court determined that an actual period of suspet1sion was warranted. Mr. Bellaire was 

suspended from the practice of law for six months, with all but ninety days defeITed. 

In In re Lcpeyrouse, the respondent engaged in a conflict of interest by providing legal 
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advice to both his client and his client's estranged wife in connection with their divorce and 

by disclosing confidential info11uatio11 to his client's estranged wife. He later filed a 

defamation petition against his client and another witness based on the infmmation they 

provided to ODC regarding his conflict of interest, 2022-0571 (La. J 0/21/22), 352 So.3d 59, 

Mr. Lapeyrouse's misconduct violated Rules 1.6, l.7(a)(2), 3.1, 8.4(a), and 8.4(d), as well as 

Loujsiana Supreme Coutt Rule XIX, Sections 9(a) and 12A. He acted knowingly and caused 

actual and potential harm, There were four aggravating factors present: dishonest or selfish 

motive, multiple offenses, refusal to acknowledge the wro11.gful natul'e of the conduct, and 

substantial experience in the practice of law. One rnitigating factor was present: absence ofa 

prior disciplinary record. Mr. Lapeyrouse was suspended from the practice of law for a period 

of one year1 with six months deferred. 

In In re August, the Court suspended Ms. Augu.st for two years, with all but sixty days 

deferred, for allowing a wrongful death action to prescribe, .rnisfoading the client about the 

presctiption, and failing to withdraw from the matter after being sued for malpractice bytbe 

client (thereby creating a ccnflict). 2010-J 546 (J 0/15/10), 45 So.3d 1019. The Court found 

that Ms. August acted negligently in failing to timely file the wrongful death lawsuit; 

thereafter, she acted knowingly, if not intentionally. Her conduct caused actual and potential 

harm. The Court recognized the following aggravating factors: prior disciplinary offenses, a 

dishonest or selfish motive, aud substantial experience in the practice of law. The mitigating 

factors of full and free disclosure to the disciplinary board and a cooperative attitllde toward 

the proceedings and remoteness of prior offenses were also present. 

In the matter at hand, Respondent's misconduct was knowing and intentional. In an 

effort to collect a fee, he repeatedly ignored the advice of the othe1· counsel with whom he 
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consulted in the Hodges/Rousell/Taylor litigation conceming his un-waivable conflict of 

interest. He also filed a frivolous appeal in the Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals following the 

district court's confirmation that he had a conflict of interest. His mental intent is similar to 

that seen in Lapeyrouse (knowing) and August (knowing, if not intentional), and as seen in 

those matters, his misconduct also caused actual harm. Seven aggravating factors and no 

mitigating factors are present in the instant matter, The sanction relating to his misconduct 

invo1vi.ng his conflict of interest falls in between Lapeyrouse and August. Moreover, the 

Committee was rightful1y disturbed by Respondent's "persistent non-participation in this 

process." I-frg, Comm. Rpt., pp. 18~19. Such egregious conduct is addressed by the 

aggravating factor of bad faith obstruction of the disciplinary proceeding by intentionally 

failing to comply with rules or orders of the discipiinruy agency. Clearly, ODC and the 

Committee went to great lengths to ensure that Respondent had the formal opportunity to 

address the u11usual filings in this matte!', submit any evidence he wanted considered, and 

participate in the hearings) but he failed to do so. 

Given the totality of the misconduct, the significant aggravating factors, ABA Standard 

4.32, and the case law cited above, the Committee}s recommended sanction ofa two-year and 

one-day suspension, with one year deferred, appears to be reasonable and is adopted by the 

Board. Such a suspension will require Respondent to petition for reinstatement under Rule 

XIX, Section 24~ should be wish to re-enter the practice of law, 1-Ie will only be reinstated 

upon order of the Court, after meeting the requirements of Section 24(E) ( or showing good or 

sufficient reason why he should nevertheless be reinstated) and demonstrating his fitness to 

practice law. The Board also adopts the Committee's recommendation that Respondent be 

assessed with all costs and expenses of these proceedings in accordance with Rule XIX, 
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Section 10. l , 

CONCLUSION 

The Board adopts the Committee's :findings of fact, with the clarifications noted 

above, and its findings that Respondent violated Rules l.4, l.7(a), and 8.4(d), The Board also 

finds that Respondent violated Rule 3.1. The Board further adopts the Committee's 

reconm1ended sanction of a two-year and one-day suspension, with one year deferred, 

Finally, the Board. adopts the Committee's recommendation that Respondent be assessed 

. with all costs and expenses of these proceedings in accordance with Rule XIX, Section 10.1, 

RECOMMENDATION 

Given the above, the Board recommends that Respondent be suspended from the 

practice of law for two years and one day, with one year of the suspension defo1Ted. The 

Board also recommends that Respondent be assessed with all costs and expenses and these 

proceedings in accordance with Rule XIX, Section 10.1. 

James B. Letten - Recused. 

LOUISIANA ATTORNEY DISCIPLINARY BOARD 

R, Alan Breithaupt 
Todd S, Clemons 
Albert R. Dennis DI 
Susan P. l)esOrmeaux 
Aldric C. Poirier, Jr. 
M. Todd Richard 
Lori A. Waters 

r:Oo,c.uSli,ned by; 

By: LC:;:c~~~a H. Clayton 
FOR THE ADJUDICATIVE COMMITTEE 
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APPENDIX 

Ruic 1.4. Communication 

(a) A lawyer shall:(!) promptly info1m the client of any decision or circumstance with 
respect to which the client's informed consent, as defined in Rule l,O(e), is required by 
these Rulesi (2) reasonably consult with the client about the means by which the client's 
o~jectives are to be accomplished; (3) keep the client reasonably informed about the 
status of the matter; ( 4) promptly comply with reasonable requests for information; and 
(5) consult with the client about any relevant limitation on the lawyer1s conduct when the 
lawyer knows that the client expects assistance not permitted by the Rules of 
Professional Conduct or other law. 
(b) The lawyer shall give the client sufficient infonnation to participate intelligently in 
decisions concerning the objectives of the representation and the means by which they 
are to be pursued, 
(c) A lawyer who provides any form of financial assistance to a client during the course 
of a representation shall, prior to providing such financial assistance, inform the client in· 
writing of the terms and conditions under which such financial assistance is made, 
il1cluding but not limited to, repayment obligations, the imposition and rate of interest 
or other charges, and the scope and limitations imposed upon lawyers providing 
financial assistance as set forth in Rule l,8(e). 

Rule l.7. Conflict of Interest: Current Clients 

(a) Except as provided u, paragraph (b), a lawyer shall not represent a client if the 
representation involves a concurrent conflict of interest. A concmTent conflict of interest 
exists if: (l) the representation of one cUent will be directly adverse to anoth.et client; or 
(2) there is a significant risk that the representation of one or more clients wi11 be 
materially limited by the lawyer's responsibilities to another client, a former client or a 
third person or by a personal interest of the lawyer. 

Rule 3.1. Meritorious Claims and Contentions 

A lawyer shall not bring or defend a pl'oceeding, or assert or controvert an issue therein, unless 
there is a basis in law and fact for doing so that is not frivolous, which includes a good faith 
argument for an extension, modification or reversal of existing law. A lawyer for the 
defendant in a criminal proceeding, or the respondent in a proceeding that could result in 
incarceration, may nevertheless so defend the proceeding as to require that every element of 
the case be established. 

Rule 3.3. Candor Toward the Tribunal 

(a) A lawyer shall not !mowingly: (1) make a false statement of fact or law to a tribunal 
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or fail to correct a false statement of material fact or law previously made to the tribunal 
by the lawyer; (2) fail to disclose to the tribunal legai authority in the controlling 
jurisdiction known to the lawyer to be directly adverse to the position of the client and 
not disclosed by opposing cow1sel; or (3) offer evidence that the lawyer knows to be 
false. If a lawyer, the lmvyer1s client, or a witness called by the lawyer, has offered 
material evidence and the lawyer comes to know of its falsity, the lawyer shall take 
reasonable remedial measures including, if necessary, disclosure to the tribunal. A 
lawyer may refuse to offer evidence, other than the testimony of a defendant in a criminal 
matter, that the lawyer reasonably believes is false, 
(b) A lawyer who represents a client in an adjudicative proceeding and who lmows that 
a person intends to engage, is engaging or has engaged in criminal or fraudulent conduct 
related to the proceeding shall take reasonable remedial measures, including, if 
necessary, disclosure to tl1e tribunal . . 
(c) The duties stated in paragraphs (a)and (b) continue to the conclusion of the 
proceeding and apply even if compliance requires disclosure of information otherwise 
protected by Rule 1.6. 
(d) In an ex patte proceedingi a lawyer shall inform the tl'ibtmal of all material facts 
known to the lawyer that will enable the tribunal to make an informed decision, whether 
or not the facts are adverse. 

Rule 8,4. Misconduct 

It is professional misconduct for a lawyer to: 

(d) Engage in conduct that is prejudicial to the administration of justice. 
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INTERNAL PROCEDURAL RULES 
Board of Disciplinary Appeals  
Current through September 24, 2024 

I. GENERAL PROVISIONS 
Rule 1.01. Definitions 

(a) “BODA” is the Board of Disciplinary Appeals. 

(b) “Chair” is the member elected by BODA to serve as 
chair or, in the Chair’s absence, the member elected by 
BODA to serve as vice-chair. 

(c) “Classification” is the determination by the CDC under 
TRDP 2.10 or by BODA under TRDP 7.08(C) whether a 
grievance constitutes a “complaint” or an “inquiry.” 

(d) “BODA Clerk” is the executive director of BODA or 
other person appointed by BODA to assume all duties 
normally performed by the clerk of a court. 

(e) “CDC” is the Chief Disciplinary Counsel for the State 
Bar of Texas and his or her assistants. 

(f) “Commission” is the Commission for Lawyer 
Discipline, a permanent committee of the State Bar of 
Texas. 

(g) “Executive Director” is the executive director of 
BODA. 

(h) “Panel” is any three-member grouping of BODA under 
TRDP 7.05. 

(i) “Party” is a Complainant, a Respondent, or the 
Commission. 

(j) “TDRPC” is the Texas Disciplinary Rules of 
Professional Conduct. 

(k) “TRAP” is the Texas Rules of Appellate Procedure. 

(l) “TRCP” is the Texas Rules of Civil Procedure. 

(m) “TRDP” is the Texas Rules of Disciplinary Procedure. 

(n) “TRE” is the Texas Rules of Evidence. 

Rule 1.02. General Powers 

Under TRDP 7.08, BODA has and may exercise all the 
powers of either a trial court or an appellate court, as the 
case may be, in hearing and determining disciplinary 
proceedings. But TRDP 15.01 [17.01] applies to the 
enforcement of a judgment of BODA. 

Rule 1.03. Additional Rules in Disciplinary Matters 

Except as varied by these rules and to the extent applicable, 
the TRCP, TRAP, and TRE apply to all disciplinary 
matters before BODA, except for appeals from 
classification decisions, which are governed by TRDP 2.10 
and by Section 3 of these rules. 

Rule 1.04. Appointment of Panels 

(a) BODA may consider any matter or motion by panel, 

except as specified in (b). The Chair may delegate to the 
Executive Director the duty to appoint a panel for any 
BODA action. Decisions are made by a majority vote of 
the panel; however, any panel member may refer a matter 
for consideration by BODA sitting en banc. Nothing in 
these rules gives a party the right to be heard by BODA 
sitting en banc. 

(b) Any disciplinary matter naming a BODA member as 
Respondent must be considered by BODA sitting en banc. 
A disciplinary matter naming a BODA staff member as 
Respondent need not be heard en banc. 

(c) BODA may, upon decision of the Chair, conduct any 
business or proceedings—including any hearing, pretrial 
conference, or consideration of any matter or motion—
remotely. 

Rule 1.05. Filing of Pleadings, Motions, and Other 
Papers 

(a) Electronic Filing. All documents must be filed 
electronically. Unrepresented persons or those without 
the means to file electronically may electronically file 
documents, but it is not required. 

(1) Email Address. The email address of an attorney or 
an unrepresented party who electronically files a 
document must be included on the document. 

(2) Timely Filing. Documents are filed electronically by 
emailing the document to the BODA Clerk at the email 
address designated by BODA for that purpose. A 
document filed by email will be considered filed the day 
that the email is sent. The date sent is the date shown for 
the message in the inbox of the email account designated 
for receiving filings. If a document is sent after 5:00 p.m. 
or on a weekend or holiday officially observed by the 
State of Texas, it is considered filed the next business 
day. 

(3) It is the responsibility of the party filing a document 
by email to obtain the correct email address for BODA 
and to confirm that the document was received by 
BODA in legible form. Any document that is illegible or 
that cannot be opened as part of an email attachment will 
not be considered filed. If a document is untimely due to 
a technical failure or a system outage, the filing party 
may seek appropriate relief from BODA. 

(4) Exceptions. 

(i) An appeal to BODA of a decision by the CDC to 
classify a grievance as an inquiry or a complaint is not 
required to be filed electronically. 

(ii) The following documents must not be filed 
electronically: 

a) documents that are filed under seal or subject to 
a pending motion to seal; and 

b) documents to which access is otherwise 
restricted by court order. 

http://www.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=L&pubNum=1003814&cite=TXSTRSDICSP2.10&originatingDoc=N29280FA0D1D911D9BC96EEF6E875F343&refType=LQ&originationContext=document&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.DocLink)
http://www.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=L&pubNum=1003814&cite=TXSTRSDICSP7.08&originatingDoc=N29280FA0D1D911D9BC96EEF6E875F343&refType=LQ&originationContext=document&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.DocLink)
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(iii) For good cause, BODA may permit a party to file 
other documents in paper form in a particular case. 

(5) Format. An electronically filed document must: 

(i) be in text-searchable portable document format 
(PDF); 

(ii) be directly converted to PDF rather than scanned, 
if possible; and 

(iii) not be locked. 

(b) A paper will not be deemed filed if it is sent to an 
individual BODA member or to another address other than 
the address designated by BODA under Rule 1.05(a)(2). 

(c) Signing. Each brief, motion, or other paper filed must 
be signed by at least one attorney for the party or by the 
party pro se and must give the State Bar of Texas card 
number, mailing address, telephone number, email address, 
and fax number, if any, of each attorney whose name is 
signed or of the party (if applicable). A document is 
considered signed if the document includes: 

(1) an “/s/” and name typed in the space where the 
signature would otherwise appear, unless the document 
is notarized or sworn; or 

(2) an electronic image or scanned image of the 
signature. 

(d) Paper Copies. Unless required by BODA, a party need 
not file a paper copy of an electronically filed document. 

(e) Service. Copies of all documents filed by any party 
other than the record filed by the evidentiary panel clerk or 
the court reporter must, at or before the time of filing, be 
served on all other parties as required and authorized by the 
TRAP. 

Rule 1.06. Service of Petition 

In any disciplinary proceeding before BODA initiated by 
service of a petition on the Respondent, the petition must 
be served by personal service; by certified mail with return 
receipt requested; or, if permitted by BODA, in any other 
manner that is authorized by the TRCP and reasonably 
calculated under all the circumstances to apprise the 
Respondent of the proceeding and to give him or her 
reasonable time to appear and answer. To establish service 
by certified mail, the return receipt must contain the 
Respondent’s signature. 

Rule 1.07. Hearing Setting and Notice 

(a) Original Petitions. In any kind of case initiated by the 
CDC’s filing a petition or motion with BODA, the CDC 
may contact the BODA Clerk for the next regularly 
available hearing date before filing the original petition. If 
a hearing is set before the petition is filed, the petition must 
state the date, time, and place of the hearing. Except in the 
case of a petition to revoke probation under TRDP 2.23 
[2.22], the hearing date must be at least 30 days from the 
date that the petition is served on the Respondent. 

(b) Expedited Settings. If a party desires a hearing on a 
matter on a date earlier than the next regularly available 
BODA hearing date, the party may request an expedited 
setting in a written motion setting out the reasons for the 
request. Unless the parties agree otherwise, and except in 
the case of a petition to revoke probation under TRDP 2.23 
[2.22], the expedited hearing setting must be at least 30 
days from the date of service of the petition, motion, or 
other pleading. BODA has the sole discretion to grant or 
deny a request for an expedited hearing date. 

(c) Setting Notices. BODA must notify the parties of any 
hearing date that is not noticed in an original petition or 
motion. 

(d) Announcement Docket. Attorneys and parties 
appearing before BODA must confirm their presence and 
present any questions regarding procedure to the BODA 
Clerk in the courtroom immediately prior to the time 
docket call is scheduled to begin. Each party with a matter 
on the docket must appear at the docket call to give an 
announcement of readiness, to give a time estimate for the 
hearing, and to present any preliminary motions or matters. 
Immediately following the docket call, the Chair will set 
and announce the order of cases to be heard. 

Rule 1.08. Time to Answer 

The Respondent may file an answer at any time, except 
where expressly provided otherwise by these rules or the 
TRDP, or when an answer date has been set by prior order 
of BODA. BODA may, but is not required to, consider an 
answer filed the day of the hearing. 

Rule 1.09. Pretrial Procedure 

(a) Motions. 

(1) Generally. To request an order or other relief, a party 
must file a motion supported by sufficient cause with 
proof of service on all other parties. The motion must 
state with particularity the grounds on which it is based 
and set forth the relief sought. All supporting briefs, 
affidavits, or other documents must be served and filed 
with the motion. A party may file a response to a motion 
at any time before BODA rules on the motion or by any 
deadline set by BODA. Unless otherwise required by 
these rules or the TRDP, the form of a motion must 
comply with the TRCP or the TRAP. 

(2) For Extension of Time. All motions for extension of 
time in any matter before BODA must be in writing, 
comply with (a)(1), and specify the following: 

(i) if applicable, the date of notice of decision of the 
evidentiary panel, together with the number and style 
of the case; 

(ii) if an appeal has been perfected, the date when the 
appeal was perfected; 

(iii) the original deadline for filing the item in 
question; 
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(iv) the length of time requested for the extension; 

 (v) the number of extensions of time that have been 
granted previously regarding the item in question; and 

(vi) the facts relied on to reasonably explain the need 
for an extension. 

(b) Pretrial Scheduling Conference. Any party may 
request a pretrial scheduling conference, or BODA on its 
own motion may require a pretrial scheduling conference. 

(c) Trial Briefs. In any disciplinary proceeding before 
BODA, except with leave, all trial briefs and memoranda 
must be filed with the BODA Clerk no later than ten days 
before the day of the hearing. 

(d) Hearing Exhibits, Witness Lists, and Exhibits 
Tendered for Argument. A party may file a witness list, 
exhibit, or any other document to be used at a hearing or 
oral argument before the hearing or argument. A party must 
bring to the hearing an original and 12 copies of any 
document that was not filed at least one business day before 
the hearing. The original and copies must be: 

(1) marked; 

(2) indexed with the title or description of the item 
offered as an exhibit; and 

(3) if voluminous, bound to lie flat when open and 
tabbed in accordance with the index. 

All documents must be marked and provided to the 
opposing party before the hearing or argument begins. 

Rule 1.10. Decisions 

(a) Notice of Decisions. The BODA Clerk must give notice 
of all decisions and opinions to the parties or their attorneys 
of record. 

(b) Publication of Decisions. BODA must report 
judgments or orders of public discipline: 

(1) as required by the TRDP; and 

(2) on its website for a period of at least ten years 
following the date of the disciplinary judgment or order. 

(c) Abstracts of Classification Appeals. BODA may, in 
its discretion, prepare an abstract of a classification appeal 
for a public reporting service. 

Rule 1.11. Board of Disciplinary Appeals Opinions 

(a) BODA may render judgment in any disciplinary matter 
with or without written opinion. In accordance with TRDP 
6.06, all written opinions of BODA are open to the public 
and must be made available to the public reporting 
services, print or electronic, for publishing. A majority of 
the members who participate in considering the 
disciplinary matter must determine if an opinion will be 
written. The names of the participating members must be 
noted on all written opinions of BODA. 

 (b) Only a BODA member who participated in the 

decision of a disciplinary matter may file or join in a 
written opinion concurring in or dissenting from the 
judgment of BODA. For purposes of this rule, in hearings 
in which evidence is taken, no member may participate in 
the decision unless that member was present at the hearing. 
In all other proceedings, no member may participate unless 
that member has reviewed the record. Any member of 
BODA may file a written opinion in connection with the 
denial of a hearing or rehearing en banc. 

(c) A BODA determination in an appeal from a grievance 
classification decision under TRDP 2.10 is not a judgment 
for purposes of this rule and may be issued without a 
written opinion. 

Rule 1.12. BODA Work Product and Drafts 

A document or record of any nature—regardless of its 
form, characteristics, or means of transmission—that is 
created or produced in connection with or related to 
BODA’s adjudicative decision-making process is not 
subject to disclosure or discovery. This includes documents 
prepared by any BODA member, BODA staff, or any other 
person acting on behalf of or at the direction of BODA. 

Rule 1.13. Record Retention 

Records of appeals from classification decisions must be 
retained by the BODA Clerk for a period of at least three 
years from the date of disposition. Records of other 
disciplinary matters must be retained for a period of at least 
five years from the date of final judgment, or for at least 
one year after the date a suspension or disbarment ends, 
whichever is later. For purposes of this rule, a record is any 
document, paper, letter, map, book, tape, photograph, film, 
recording, or other material filed with BODA, regardless 
of its form, characteristics, or means of transmission. 

Rule 1.14. Costs of Reproduction of Records 

The BODA Clerk may charge a reasonable amount for the 
reproduction of nonconfidential records filed with BODA. 
The fee must be paid in advance to the BODA Clerk. 

Rule 1.15. Publication of These Rules 

These rules will be published as part of the TDRPC and 
TRDP. 

II. ETHICAL CONSIDERATIONS 
Rule 2.01. Representing or Counseling Parties in 
Disciplinary Matters and Legal Malpractice Cases 

(a) A current member of BODA must not represent a party 
or testify voluntarily in a disciplinary action or proceeding. 
Any BODA member who is subpoenaed or otherwise 
compelled to appear at a disciplinary action or proceeding, 
including at a deposition, must promptly notify the BODA 
Chair.  

(b) A current BODA member must not serve as an expert 
witness on the TDRPC. 

(c) A BODA member may represent a party in a legal 
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malpractice case, provided that he or she is later recused in 
accordance with these rules from any proceeding before 
BODA arising out of the same facts. 

Rule 2.02. Confidentiality 

(a) BODA deliberations are confidential, must not be 
disclosed by BODA members or staff, and are not subject 
to disclosure or discovery. 

(b) Classification appeals, appeals from evidentiary 
judgments of private reprimand, appeals from an 
evidentiary judgment dismissing a case, interlocutory 
appeals or any interim proceedings from an ongoing 
evidentiary case, and disability cases are confidential under 
the TRDP. BODA must maintain all records associated 
with these cases as confidential, subject to disclosure only 
as provided in the TRDP and these rules. 

(c) If a member of BODA is subpoenaed or otherwise 
compelled by law to testify in any proceeding, the member 
must not disclose a matter that was discussed in conference 
in connection with a disciplinary case unless the member 
is required to do so by a court of competent jurisdiction 

Rule 2.03. Disqualification and Recusal of BODA 
Members 

(a) BODA members are subject to disqualification and 
recusal as provided in TRCP 18b. 

(b) BODA members may, in addition to recusals under (a), 
voluntarily recuse themselves from any discussion and 
voting for any reason. The reasons that a BODA member 
is recused from a case are not subject to discovery. 

(c) These rules do not disqualify a lawyer who is a member 
of, or associated with, the law firm of a BODA member 
from serving on a grievance committee or representing a 
party in a disciplinary proceeding or legal malpractice case. 
But a BODA member must recuse him or herself from any 
matter in which a lawyer who is a member of, or associated 
with, the BODA member’s firm is a party or represents a 
party. 

III. CLASSIFICATION APPEALS 
Rule 3.01. Notice of Right to Appeal 

(a) If a grievance filed by the Complainant under TRDP 
2.10 is classified as an inquiry, the CDC must notify the 
Complainant of his or her right to appeal as set out in TRDP 
2.10 or another applicable rule. If a grievance is classified 
as a complaint, the CDC must notify both the Complainant 
and the Respondent of the Respondent’s right to appeal as 
set out in TRDP 2.10 or another applicable rule. 

(b) To facilitate the potential filing of an appeal of a 
grievance classified as an inquiry, the CDC must send the 
Complainant an appeal notice form, approved by BODA, 
with the classification disposition. For a grievance 
classified as a complaint, the CDC must send the 
Respondent an appeal notice form, approved by BODA, 
with notice of the classification disposition. The form must 

include the docket number of the matter; the deadline for 
appealing; and information for mailing, faxing, or emailing 
the appeal notice form to BODA. The appeal notice form 
must be available in English and Spanish. 

Rule 3.02. Record on Appeal 

BODA must not consider documents or other submissions 
that the Complainant or Respondent filed with the CDC or 
BODA after the CDC’s classification. When a notice of 
appeal from a classification decision has been filed, the 
CDC must forward to BODA a copy of the grievance and 
all supporting documentation. If the appeal challenges the 
classification of an amended grievance, the CDC must also 
send BODA a copy of the initial grievance, unless it has 
been destroyed. 

Rule 3.03. Disposition of Classification Appeal 

(a) BODA may decide a classification appeal by doing any 
of the following: 

(1) affirm the CDC’s classification of the grievance as an 
inquiry and the dismissal of the grievance; 

(2) reverse the CDC’s classification of the grievance as 
an inquiry, reclassify the grievance as a complaint, and 
return the matter to the CDC for investigation, just cause 
determination, and further proceedings in accordance 
with the TRDP; 

(3) affirm the CDC’s classification of the grievance as a 
complaint and return the matter to the CDC to proceed 
with investigation, just cause determination, and further 
proceedings in accordance with the TRDP; or 

(4) reverse the CDC’s classification of the grievance as 
a complaint, reclassify the grievance as an inquiry, and 
dismiss the grievance. 

(b) When BODA reverses the CDC’s inquiry classification 
and reclassifies a grievance as a complaint, BODA must 
reference any provisions of the TDRPC under which 
BODA concludes professional misconduct is alleged. 
When BODA affirms the CDC’s complaint classification, 
BODA may reference any provisions of the TDRPC under 
which BODA concludes professional misconduct is 
alleged. The scope of investigation will be determined by 
the CDC in accordance with TRDP 2.12. 

(c) BODA’s decision in a classification appeal is final and 
conclusive, and such decision is not subject to appeal or 
reconsideration. 

(d) A classification appeal decision under (a)(1) or (4), 
which results in dismissal, has no bearing on whether the 
Complainant may amend the grievance and resubmit it to 
the CDC under TRDP 2.10. 

IV. APPEALS FROM EVIDENTIARY PANEL 
HEARINGS 
Rule 4.01. Perfecting Appeal 

(a) Appellate Timetable. The date that the evidentiary 
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judgment is signed starts the appellate timetable under this 
section. To make TRDP 2.21 [2.20] consistent with this 
requirement, the date that the judgment is signed is the 
“date of notice” under Rule [TRDP] 2.21 [2.20]. 

(b) Notification of the Evidentiary Judgment. The clerk 
of the evidentiary panel must notify the parties of the 
judgment as set out in TRDP 2.21 [2.20]. 

(1) The evidentiary panel clerk must notify the 
Commission and the Respondent in writing of the 
judgment. The notice must contain a clear statement that 
any appeal of the judgment must be filed with BODA 
within 30 days of the date that the judgment was signed. 
The notice must include a copy of the judgment 
rendered. 

(2) The evidentiary panel clerk must notify the 
Complainant that a judgment has been rendered and 
provide a copy of the judgment, unless the evidentiary 
panel dismissed the case or imposed a private reprimand. 
In the case of a dismissal or private reprimand, the 
evidentiary panel clerk must notify the Complainant of 
the decision and that the contents of the judgment are 
confidential. Under TRDP 2.16, no additional 
information regarding the contents of a judgment of 
dismissal or private reprimand may be disclosed to the 
Complainant. 

(c) Filing Notice of Appeal. An appeal is perfected when 
a written notice of appeal is filed with BODA. If a notice 
of appeal and any other accompanying documents are 
mistakenly filed with the evidentiary panel clerk, the notice 
is deemed to have been filed the same day with BODA, and 
the evidentiary panel clerk must immediately send the 
BODA Clerk a copy of the notice and any accompanying 
documents. 

(d) Time to File. In accordance with TRDP 2.24 [2.23], the 
notice of appeal must be filed within 30 days after the date 
the judgment is signed. In the event a motion for new trial 
or motion to modify the judgment is timely filed with the 
evidentiary panel, the notice of appeal must be filed with 
BODA within 90 days from the date the judgment is 
signed. 

(e) Extension of Time. A motion for an extension of time 
to file the notice of appeal must be filed no later than 15 
days after the last day allowed for filing the notice of 
appeal. The motion must comply with Rule 1.09. 

Rule 4.02. Record on Appeal 

(a) Contents. The record on appeal consists of the 
evidentiary panel clerk’s record and, where necessary to 
the appeal, a reporter’s record of the evidentiary panel 
hearing. 

(b) Stipulation as to Record. The parties may designate 
parts of the clerk’s record and the reporter’s record to be 
included in the record on appeal by written stipulation filed 
with the clerk of the evidentiary panel. 

(c) Responsibility for Filing Record. 

(1) Clerk’s Record. 

(i) After receiving notice that an appeal has been filed, 
the clerk of the evidentiary panel is responsible for 
preparing, certifying, and timely filing the clerk’s 
record. 

(ii) Unless the parties stipulate otherwise, the clerk’s 
record on appeal must contain the items listed in 
TRAP 34.5(a) and any other paper on file with the 
evidentiary panel, including the election letter, all 
pleadings on which the hearing was held, the docket 
sheet, the evidentiary panel’s charge, any findings of 
fact and conclusions of law, all other pleadings, the 
judgment or other orders appealed from, the notice of 
decision sent to each party, any postsubmission 
pleadings and briefs, and the notice of appeal. 

(iii) If the clerk of the evidentiary panel is unable for 
any reason to prepare and transmit the clerk’s record 
by the due date, he or she must promptly notify BODA 
and the parties, explain why the clerk’s record cannot 
be timely filed, and give the date by which he or she 
expects the clerk’s record to be filed. 

(2) Reporter’s Record. 

(i) The court reporter for the evidentiary panel is 
responsible for timely filing the reporter’s record if: 

a) a notice of appeal has been filed; 

b) a party has requested that all or part of the 
reporter’s record be prepared; and 

c) the party requesting all or part of the reporter’s 
record has paid the reporter’s fee or has made 
satisfactory arrangements with the reporter. 

(ii) If the court reporter is unable for any reason to 
prepare and transmit the reporter’s record by the due 
date, he or she must promptly notify BODA and the 
parties, explain the reasons why the reporter’s record 
cannot be timely filed, and give the date by which he 
or she expects the reporter’s record to be filed. 

(d) Preparation of Clerk’s Record. 

(1) To prepare the clerk’s record, the evidentiary panel 
clerk must: 

(i) gather the documents designated by the parties’ 
written stipulation or, if no stipulation was filed, the 
documents required under (c)(1)(ii); 

(ii) start each document on a new page; 

(iii) include the date of filing on each document; 

(iv) arrange the documents in chronological order, 
either by the date of filing or the date of occurrence; 

(v) number the pages of the clerk’s record in the 
manner required by (d)(2); 

http://www.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=L&pubNum=1003814&cite=TXSTRSDICSP2.21&originatingDoc=N2A3253B0D1D911D9BC96EEF6E875F343&refType=LQ&originationContext=document&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.DocLink)
http://www.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=L&pubNum=1003814&cite=TXSTRSDICSP2.21&originatingDoc=N2A3253B0D1D911D9BC96EEF6E875F343&refType=LQ&originationContext=document&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.DocLink)
http://www.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=L&pubNum=1003814&cite=TXSTRSDICSP2.21&originatingDoc=N2A3253B0D1D911D9BC96EEF6E875F343&refType=LQ&originationContext=document&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.DocLink)
http://www.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=L&pubNum=1003814&cite=TXSTRSDICSP2.16&originatingDoc=N2A3253B0D1D911D9BC96EEF6E875F343&refType=LQ&originationContext=document&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.DocLink)
http://www.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=L&pubNum=1003814&cite=TXSTRSDICSP2.24&originatingDoc=N2A3253B0D1D911D9BC96EEF6E875F343&refType=LQ&originationContext=document&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.DocLink)
http://www.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=L&pubNum=1005293&cite=TXRRAPR34.5&originatingDoc=N2A4A96A0D1D911D9BC96EEF6E875F343&refType=LQ&originationContext=document&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.DocLink)


 
6 | BODA Internal Procedural Rules 

(vi) prepare and include, after the front cover of the 
clerk’s record, a detailed table of contents that 
complies with (d)(3); and 

(vii) certify the clerk’s record. 

(2) The clerk must start the page numbering on the front 
cover of the first volume of the clerk’s record and 
continue to number all pages consecutively—including 
the front and back covers, tables of contents, 
certification page, and separator pages, if any—until the 
final page of the clerk’s record, without regard for the 
number of volumes in the clerk’s record, and place each 
page number at the bottom of each page. 

(3) The table of contents must: 

(i) identify each document in the entire record 
(including sealed documents); the date each document 
was filed; and, except for sealed documents, the page 
on which each document begins; 

(ii) be double-spaced; 

(iii) conform to the order in which documents appear 
in the clerk’s record, rather than in alphabetical order; 

(iv) contain bookmarks linking each description in the 
table of contents (except for descriptions of sealed 
documents) to the page on which the document 
begins; and 

(v) if the record consists of multiple volumes, indicate 
the page on which each volume begins. 

(e) Electronic Filing of the Clerk’s Record. The 
evidentiary panel clerk must file the record electronically. 
When filing a clerk’s record in electronic form, the 
evidentiary panel clerk must: 

(1) file each computer file in text-searchable Portable 
Document Format (PDF); 

(2) create electronic bookmarks to mark the first page of 
each document in the clerk’s record; 

(3) limit the size of each computer file to 100 MB or less, 
if possible; and 

(4) directly convert, rather than scan, the record to PDF, 
if possible. 

(f) Preparation of the Reporter’s Record. 

(1) The appellant, at or before the time prescribed for 
perfecting the appeal, must make a written request for 
the reporter’s record to the court reporter for the 
evidentiary panel. The request must designate the 
portion of the evidence and other proceedings to be 
included. A copy of the request must be filed with the 
evidentiary panel and BODA and must be served on the 
appellee. The reporter’s record must be certified by the 
court reporter for the evidentiary panel. 

(2) The court reporter or recorder must prepare and file 
the reporter’s record in accordance with TRAP 34.6 and 

35 and the Uniform Format Manual for Texas Reporters’ 
Records. 

(3) The court reporter or recorder must file the reporter’s 
record in an electronic format by emailing the document 
to the email address designated by BODA for that 
purpose. 

(4) The court reporter or recorder must include either a 
scanned image of any required signature or “/s/” and 
name typed in the space where the signature would 
otherwise 

(6¹) In exhibit volumes, the court reporter or recorder 
must create bookmarks to mark the first page of each 
exhibit document. 

(g) Other Requests. At any time before the clerk’s record 
is prepared, or within ten days after service of a copy of 
appellant’s request for the reporter’s record, any party may 
file a written designation requesting that additional exhibits 
and portions of testimony be included in the record. The 
request must be filed with the evidentiary panel and BODA 
and must be served on the other party. 

(h) Inaccuracies or Defects. If the clerk’s record is found 
to be defective or inaccurate, the BODA Clerk must inform 
the clerk of the evidentiary panel of the defect or 
inaccuracy and instruct the clerk to make the correction. 
Any inaccuracies in the reporter’s record may be corrected 
by agreement of the parties without the court reporter’s 
recertification. Any dispute regarding the reporter’s record 
that the parties are unable to resolve by agreement must be 
resolved by the evidentiary panel. 

(i) Appeal from Private Reprimand. Under TRDP 2.16, 
in an appeal from a judgment of private reprimand, BODA 
must mark the record as confidential, remove the attorney’s 
name from the case style, and take any other steps 
necessary to preserve the confidentiality of the private 
reprimand. 

¹ So in original. 

Rule 4.03. Time to File Record 

(a) Timetable. The clerk’s record and reporter’s record 
must be filed within 60 days after the date the judgment is 
signed. If a motion for new trial or motion to modify the 
judgment is filed with the evidentiary panel, the clerk’s 
record and the reporter’s record must be filed within 120 
days from the date the original judgment is signed, unless 
a modified judgment is signed, in which case the clerk’s 
record and the reporter’s record must be filed within 60 
days of the signing of the modified judgment. Failure to 
file either the clerk’s record or the reporter’s record on time 
does not affect BODA’s jurisdiction, but may result in 
BODA’s exercising its discretion to dismiss the appeal, 
affirm the judgment appealed from, disregard materials 
filed late, or apply presumptions against the appellant. 

(b) If No Record Filed. 

(1) If the clerk’s record or reporter’s record has not been 
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timely filed, the BODA Clerk must send notice to the 
party responsible for filing it, stating that the record is 
late and requesting that the record be filed within 30 
days. The BODA Clerk must send a copy of this notice 
to all the parties and the clerk of the evidentiary panel. 

(2) If no reporter’s record is filed due to appellant’s fault, 
and if the clerk’s record has been filed, BODA may, after 
first giving the appellant notice and a reasonable 
opportunity to cure, consider and decide those issues or 
points that do not require a reporter’s record for a 
decision. BODA may do this if no reporter’s record has 
been filed because: 

(i) the appellant failed to request a reporter’s record; 
or 

(ii) the appellant failed to pay or make arrangements 
to pay the reporter’s fee to prepare the reporter’s 
record, and the appellant is not entitled to proceed 
without payment of costs. 

(c) Extension of Time to File the Reporter’s Record. 
When an extension of time is requested for filing the 
reporter’s record, the facts relied on to reasonably explain 
the need for an extension must be supported by an affidavit 
of the court reporter. The affidavit must include the court 
reporter’s estimate of the earliest date when the reporter’s 
record will be available for filing. 

(d) Supplemental Record. If anything material to either 
party is omitted from the clerk’s record or reporter’s 
record, BODA may, on written motion of a party or on its 
own motion, direct a supplemental record to be certified 
and transmitted by the clerk for the evidentiary panel or the 
court reporter for the evidentiary panel. 

Rule 4.04. Copies of the Record 

The record may not be withdrawn from the custody of the 
BODA Clerk. Any party may obtain a copy of the record 
or any designated part thereof by making a written request 
to the BODA Clerk and paying any charges for 
reproduction in advance. 

Rule 4.05. Requisites of Briefs 

(a) Appellant’s Filing Date. Appellant’s brief must be 
filed within 30 days after the clerk’s record or the reporter’s 
record is filed, whichever is later. 

(b) Appellee’s Filing Date. Appellee’s brief must be filed 
within 30 days after the appellant’s brief is filed. 

(c) Contents. Briefs must contain: 

(1) a complete list of the names and addresses of all 
parties to the final decision and their counsel; 

(2) a table of contents indicating the subject matter of 
each issue or point, or group of issues or points, with 
page references where the discussion of each point relied 
on may be found; 

(3) an index of authorities arranged alphabetically and 

indicating the pages where the authorities are cited; 

(4) a statement of the case containing a brief general 
statement of the nature of the cause or offense and the 
result; 

(5) a statement, without argument, of the basis of 
BODA’s jurisdiction; 

(6) a statement of the issues presented for review or 
points of error on which the appeal is predicated; 

(7) a statement of facts that is without argument, is 
supported by record references, and details the facts 
relating to the issues or points relied on in the appeal; 

(8) the argument and authorities; 

(9) conclusion and prayer for relief; 

(10) a certificate of service; and 

(11) an appendix of record excerpts pertinent to the 
issues presented for review. 

(d) Length of Briefs; Contents Included and Excluded. 
In calculating the length of a document, every word and 
every part of the document, including headings, footnotes, 
and quotations, must be counted except the following: 
caption, identity of the parties and counsel, statement 
regarding oral argument, table of contents, index of 
authorities, statement of the case, statement of issues 
presented, statement of the jurisdiction, signature, proof of 
service, certificate of compliance, and appendix. Briefs 
must not exceed 15,000 words if computer-generated, and 
50 pages if not, except on leave of BODA. A reply brief 
must not exceed 7,500 words if computer-generated, and 
25 pages if not, except on leave of BODA. A computer 
generated document must include a certificate by counsel 
or the unrepresented party stating the number of words in 
the document. The person who signs the certification may 
rely on the word count of the computer program used to 
prepare the document. 

(e) Amendment or Supplementation. BODA has 
discretion to grant leave to amend or supplement briefs. 

(f) Failure of the Appellant to File a Brief. If the 
appellant fails to timely file a brief, BODA may: 

(1) dismiss the appeal for want of prosecution, unless the 
appellant reasonably explains the failure, and the 
appellee is not significantly injured by the appellant’s 
failure to timely file a brief; 

(2) decline to dismiss the appeal and make further orders 
within its discretion as it considers proper; or 

(3) if an appellee’s brief is filed, regard that brief as 
correctly presenting the case and affirm the evidentiary 
panel’s judgment on that brief without examining the 
record. 

Rule 4.06. Oral Argument 

(a) Request. A party desiring oral argument must note the 
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request on the front cover of the party’s brief. A party’s 
failure to timely request oral argument waives the party’s 
right to argue. A party who has requested argument may 
later withdraw the request. But even if a party has waived 
oral argument, BODA may direct the party to appear and 
argue. If oral argument is granted, the clerk will notify the 
parties of the time and place for submission. 

(b) Right to Oral Argument. A party who has filed a brief 
and who has timely requested oral argument may argue the 
case to BODA unless BODA, after examining the briefs, 
decides that oral argument is unnecessary for any of the 
following reasons: 

(1) the appeal is frivolous; 

(2) the dispositive issue or issues have been 
authoritatively decided; 

(3) the facts and legal arguments are adequately 
presented in the briefs and record; or 

(4) the decisional process would not be significantly 
aided by oral argument. 

(c) Time Allowed. Each party will have 20 minutes to 
argue. BODA may, on the request of a party or on its own, 
extend or shorten the time allowed for oral argument. The 
appellant may reserve a portion of his or her allotted time 
for rebuttal. 

Rule 4.07. Decision and Judgment 

(a) Decision. BODA may do any of the following: 

(1) affirm in whole or in part the decision of the 
evidentiary panel; 

(2) modify the panel’s findings and affirm the findings 
as modified; 

(3) reverse in whole or in part the panel’s findings and 
render the decision that the panel should have rendered; 
or 

(4) reverse the panel’s findings and remand the cause for 
further proceedings to be conducted by: 

(i) the panel that entered the findings; or 

(ii) a statewide grievance committee panel appointed 
by BODA and composed of members selected from 
the state bar districts other than the district from which 
the appeal was taken. 

(b) Mandate. In every appeal, the BODA Clerk must issue 
a mandate in accordance with BODA’s judgment and send 
it to the evidentiary panel and to all the parties. 

Rule 4.08. Appointment of Statewide Grievance 
Committee 

If BODA remands a cause for further proceedings before a 
statewide grievance committee, the BODA Chair will 
appoint the statewide grievance committee in accordance 
with TRDP 2.27 [2.26]. The committee must consist of six 
members: four attorney members and two public members 

randomly selected from the current pool of grievance 
committee members. Two alternates, consisting of one 
attorney and one public member, must also be selected. 
BODA will appoint the initial chair who will serve until the 
members of the statewide grievance committee elect a 
chair of the committee at the first meeting. The BODA 
Clerk will notify the Respondent and the CDC that a 
committee has been appointed. 

Rule 4.09. Involuntary Dismissal 

Under the following circumstances and on any party’s 
motion or on its own initiative after giving at least ten days’ 
notice to all parties, BODA may dismiss the appeal or 
affirm the appealed judgment or order. Dismissal or 
affirmance may occur if the appeal is subject to dismissal: 

(a) for want of jurisdiction; 

(b) for want of prosecution; or 

(c) because the appellant has failed to comply with a 
requirement of these rules, a court order, or a notice from 
the clerk requiring a response or other action within a 
specified time. 

V. PETITIONS TO REVOKE PROBATION 
Rule 5.01. Initiation and Service 

(a) Before filing a motion to revoke the probation of an 
attorney who has been sanctioned, the CDC must contact 
the BODA Clerk to confirm whether the next regularly 
available hearing date will comply with the 30-day 
requirement of TRDP. The Chair may designate a three-
member panel to hear the motion, if necessary, to meet the 
30-day requirement of TRDP 2.23 [2.22]. 

(b) Upon filing the motion, the CDC must serve the 
Respondent with the motion and any supporting documents 
in accordance with TRDP 2.23 [2.22], the TRCP, and these 
rules. The CDC must notify BODA of the date that service 
is obtained on the Respondent. 

Rule 5.02. Hearing 

Within 30 days of service of the motion on the Respondent, 
BODA must docket and set the matter for a hearing and 
notify the parties of the time and place of the hearing. On a 
showing of good cause by a party or on its own motion, 
BODA may continue the case to a future hearing date as 
circumstances require. 

VI. COMPULSORY DISCIPLINE 

Rule 6.01. Initiation of Proceeding 

Under TRDP 8.03, the CDC must file a petition for 
compulsory discipline with BODA and serve the 
Respondent in accordance with the TRDP and Rule 1.06 of 
these rules. 

Rule 6.02. Interlocutory Suspension 

(a) Interlocutory Suspension. In any compulsory 
proceeding under TRDP Part VIII in which BODA 
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determines that the Respondent has been convicted of an 
Intentional Crime and that the criminal conviction is on 
direct appeal, BODA must suspend the Respondent’s 
license to practice law by interlocutory order. In any 
compulsory case in which BODA has imposed an 
interlocutory order of suspension, BODA retains 
jurisdiction to render final judgment after the direct appeal 
of the criminal conviction is final. For purposes of 
rendering final judgment in a compulsory discipline case, 
the direct appeal of the criminal conviction is final when 
the appellate court issues its mandate. 

(b) Criminal Conviction Affirmed. If the criminal 
conviction made the basis of a compulsory interlocutory 
suspension is affirmed and becomes final, the CDC must 
file a motion for final judgment that complies with TRDP 
8.05. 

(1) If the criminal sentence is fully probated or is an 
order of deferred adjudication, the motion for final 
judgment must contain notice of a hearing date. The 
motion will be set on BODA’s next available hearing 
date. 

(2) If the criminal sentence is not fully probated: 

(i) BODA may proceed to decide the motion without 
a hearing if the attorney does not file a verified denial 
within ten days of service of the motion; or 

(ii) BODA may set the motion for a hearing on the 
next available hearing date if the attorney timely files 
a verified denial. 

(c) Criminal Conviction Reversed. If an appellate court 
issues a mandate reversing the criminal conviction while a 
Respondent is subject to an interlocutory suspension, the 
Respondent may file a motion to terminate the 
interlocutory suspension. The motion to terminate the 
interlocutory suspension must have certified copies of the 
decision and mandate of the reversing court attached. If the 
CDC does not file an opposition to the termination within 
ten days of being served with the motion, BODA may 
proceed to decide the motion without a hearing or set the 
matter for a hearing on its own motion. If the CDC timely 
opposes the motion, BODA must set the motion for a 
hearing on its next available hearing date. An order 
terminating an interlocutory order of suspension does not 
automatically reinstate a Respondent’s license. 

VII. RECIPROCAL DISCIPLINE 
Rule 7.01. Initiation of Proceeding 

To initiate an action for reciprocal discipline under TRDP 
Part IX, the CDC must file a petition with BODA and 
request an Order to Show Cause. The petition must request 
that the Respondent be disciplined in Texas and have 
attached to it any information concerning the disciplinary 
matter from the other jurisdiction, including a certified 
copy of the order or judgment rendered against the 
Respondent. 

Rule 7.02. Order to Show Cause 

When a petition is filed, the Chair immediately issues a 
show cause order and a hearing notice and forwards them 
to the CDC, who must serve the order and notice on the 
Respondent. The CDC must notify BODA of the date that 
service is obtained. 

Rule 7.03. Attorney’s Response 

If the Respondent does not file an answer within 30 days 
of being served with the order and notice but thereafter 
appears at the hearing, BODA may, at the discretion of the 
Chair, receive testimony from the Respondent relating to 
the merits of the petition. 

VIII. DISTRICT DISABILITY COMMITTEE 
HEARINGS 
Rule 8.01. Appointment of District Disability Committee 

(a) If the evidentiary panel of the grievance committee 
finds under TRDP 2.17(P)(2), or the CDC reasonably 
believes under TRDP 2.14(C), that a Respondent is 
suffering from a disability, the rules in this section will 
apply to the de novo proceeding before the District 
Disability Committee held under TRDP Part XII. 

(b) Upon receiving an evidentiary panel’s finding or the 
CDC’s referral that an attorney is believed to be suffering 
from a disability, the BODA Chair must appoint a District 
Disability Committee in compliance with TRDP 12.02 and 
designate a chair. BODA will reimburse District Disability 
Committee members for reasonable expenses directly 
related to service on the District Disability Committee. The 
BODA Clerk must notify the CDC and the Respondent that 
a committee has been appointed and notify the Respondent 
where to locate the procedural rules governing disability 
proceedings. 

(c) A Respondent who has been notified that a disability 
referral will be or has been made to BODA may, at any 
time, waive in writing the appointment of the District 
Disability Committee or the hearing before the District 
Disability Committee and enter into an agreed judgment of 
indefinite disability suspension, provided that the 
Respondent is competent to waive the hearing. If the 
Respondent is not represented, the waiver must include a 
statement affirming that the Respondent has been advised 
of the right to appointed counsel and waives that right as 
well. 

(d) All pleadings, motions, briefs, or other matters to be 
filed with the District Disability Committee must be filed 
with the BODA Clerk. 

(e) Should any member of the District Disability 
Committee become unable to serve, the BODA Chair must 
appoint a substitute member. 

Rule 8.02. Petition and Answer 

(a) Petition. Upon being notified that the District 
Disability Committee has been appointed by BODA, the 
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CDC must, within 20 days, file with the BODA Clerk and 
serve on the Respondent a copy of a petition for indefinite 
disability suspension. Service must comply with Rule 1.06. 

(b) Answer. The Respondent must, within 30 days after 
service of the petition for indefinite disability suspension, 
file an answer with the BODA Clerk and serve a copy of 
the answer on the CDC. 

(c) Hearing Setting. The BODA Clerk must set the final 
hearing as instructed by the chair of the District Disability 
Committee and send notice of the hearing to the parties. 

Rule 8.03. Discovery 

(a) Limited Discovery. The District Disability Committee 
may permit limited discovery. The party seeking discovery 
must file with the BODA Clerk a written request that 
makes a clear showing of good cause and substantial need 
and a proposed order. If the District Disability Committee 
authorizes discovery in a case, it must issue a written order. 
The order may impose limitations or deadlines on the 
discovery. 

(b) Physical or Mental Examinations. On written motion 
by the Commission or on its own motion, the District 
Disability Committee may order the Respondent to submit 
to a physical or mental examination by a qualified 
healthcare or mental healthcare professional. Nothing in 
this rule limits the Respondent’s right to an examination by 
a professional of his or her choice in addition to any exam 
ordered by the District Disability Committee. 

(1) Motion. The Respondent must be given reasonable 
notice of the examination by written order specifying the 
name, address, and telephone number of the person 
conducting the examination. 

(2) Report. The examining professional must file with 
the BODA Clerk a detailed, written report that includes 
the results of all tests performed and the professional’s 
findings, diagnoses, and conclusions. The professional 
must send a copy of the report to the CDC and the 
Respondent. 

(c) Objections. A party must make any objection to a 
request for discovery within 15 days of receiving the 
motion by filing a written objection with the BODA Clerk. 
BODA may decide any objection or contest to a discovery 
motion. 

Rule 8.04. Ability to Compel Attendance 

The Respondent and the CDC may confront and cross-
examine witnesses at the hearing. Compulsory process to 
compel the attendance of witnesses by subpoena, 
enforceable by an order of a district court of proper 
jurisdiction, is available to the Respondent and the CDC as 
provided in TRCP 176. 

Rule 8.05. Respondent’s Right to Counsel 

(a) The notice to the Respondent that a District Disability 
Committee has been appointed and the petition for 

indefinite disability suspension must state that the 
Respondent may request appointment of counsel by BODA 
to represent him or her at the disability hearing. BODA will 
reimburse appointed counsel for reasonable expenses 
directly related to representation of the Respondent. 

(b) To receive appointed counsel under TRDP 12.02, the 
Respondent must file a written request with the BODA 
Clerk within 30 days of the date that Respondent is served 
with the petition for indefinite disability suspension. A late 
request must demonstrate good cause for the Respondent’s 
failure to file a timely request. 

Rule 8.06. Hearing 

The party seeking to establish the disability must prove by 
a preponderance of the evidence that the Respondent is 
suffering from a disability as defined in the TRDP. The 
chair of the District Disability Committee must admit all 
relevant evidence that is necessary for a fair and complete 
hearing. The TRE are advisory but not binding on the chair. 

Rule 8.07. Notice of Decision 

The District Disability Committee must certify its finding 
regarding disability to BODA, which will issue the final 
judgment in the matter. 

Rule 8.08. Confidentiality 

All proceedings before the District Disability Committee 
and BODA, if necessary, are closed to the public. All 
matters before the District Disability Committee are 
confidential and are not subject to disclosure or discovery, 
except as allowed by the TRDP or as may be required in 
the event of an appeal to the Supreme Court of Texas. 

IX. DISABILITY REINSTATEMENTS 
Rule 9.01. Petition for Reinstatement 

(a) An attorney under an indefinite disability suspension 
may, at any time after he or she has been suspended, file a 
verified petition with BODA to have the suspension 
terminated and to be reinstated to the practice of law. The 
petitioner must serve a copy of the petition on the CDC in 
the manner required by TRDP 12.06. The TRCP apply to a 
reinstatement proceeding unless they conflict with these 
rules. 

(b) The petition must include the information required by 
TRDP 12.06. If the judgment of disability suspension 
contained terms or conditions relating to misconduct by the 
petitioner prior to the suspension, the petition must 
affirmatively demonstrate that those terms have been 
complied with or explain why they have not been satisfied. 
The petitioner has a duty to amend and keep current all 
information in the petition until the final hearing on the 
merits. Failure to do so may result in dismissal without 
notice. 

(c) Disability reinstatement proceedings before BODA are 
not confidential; however, BODA may make all or any part 
of the record of the proceeding confidential. 
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Rule 9.02. Discovery 

The discovery period is 60 days from the date that the 
petition for reinstatement is filed. The BODA Clerk will set 
the petition for a hearing on the first date available after the 
close of the discovery period and must notify the parties of 
the time and place of the hearing. BODA may continue the 
hearing for good cause shown. 

Rule 9.03. Physical or Mental Examinations 

(a) On written motion by the Commission or on its own, 
BODA may order the petitioner seeking reinstatement to 
submit to a physical or mental examination by a qualified 
healthcare or mental healthcare professional. The 
petitioner must be served with a copy of the motion and 
given at least seven days to respond. BODA may hold a 
hearing before ruling on the motion but is not required to 
do so. 

(b) The petitioner must be given reasonable notice of the 
examination by written order specifying the name, address, 
and telephone number of the person conducting the 
examination. 

(c) The examining professional must file a detailed, written 
report that includes the results of all tests performed and 
the professional’s findings, diagnoses, and conclusions. 
The professional must send a copy of the report to the 
parties. 

(d) If the petitioner fails to submit to an examination as 
ordered, BODA may dismiss the petition without notice. 

(e) Nothing in this rule limits the petitioner’s right to an 
examination by a professional of his or her choice in 
addition to any exam ordered by BODA. 

Rule 9.04. Judgment 

If, after hearing all the evidence, BODA determines that 
the petitioner is not eligible for reinstatement, BODA may, 
in its discretion, either enter an order denying the petition 
or direct that the petition be held in abeyance for a 
reasonable period of time until the petitioner provides 
additional proof as directed by BODA. The judgment may 
include other orders necessary to protect the public and the 
petitioner’s potential clients. 

X. APPEALS FROM BODA TO THE SUPREME 
COURT OF TEXAS 
Rule 10.01. Appeals to the Supreme Court 

(a) A final decision by BODA, except a determination that 
a statement constitutes an inquiry or a complaint under 
TRDP 2.10, may be appealed to the Supreme Court of 
Texas. The clerk of the Supreme Court of Texas must 
docket an appeal from a decision by BODA in the same 
manner as a petition for review without fee. 

(b) The appealing party must file the notice of appeal 
directly with the clerk of the Supreme Court of Texas 
within 14 days of receiving notice of a final determination 
by BODA. The record must be filed within 60 days after 

BODA’s determination. The appealing party’s brief is due 
30 days after the record is filed, and the responding party’s 
brief is due 30 days thereafter. The BODA Clerk must send 
the parties a notice of BODA’s final decision that includes 
the information in this paragraph. 

(c) An appeal to the Supreme Court is governed by TRDP 
7.11 and the TRAP. 
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